# PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN

Volume 41 Number 11 Saturday, March 12, 2011 • Harrisburg, PA Pages 1325—1448

Agencies in this issue

1111 18/09

The Courts Department of Community and Economic Development Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Department of Environmental Protection Department of General Services Department of Transportation Environmental Quality Board Fish and Boat Commission Independent Regulatory Review Commission Insurance Department Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission State Board of Pharmacy State Police **Detailed list of contents appears inside.** 





Latest Pennsylvania Code Reporters (Master Transmittal Sheets): No. 436, March 2011	CUT ON DOTTED UNES AND ENCLOSE IN AN ENVELOPE	CUSTOMER NUMBER (6 digit number above name)	NAME OF INDIVIDUAL	OFFICE NAME—TITLE	ADDRESS (Number and Street)	(City) (State) (Zip Code)	
PENNSYLVANIA RULLETIN	published weekly by	Fry Con	nmunio	cations	s, Inc	. for	the
	Commonwealth of Pen	nsylvania	1, Legis	slative	Refe	rence	Bu-

Postmaster send address changes to:

FRY COMMUNICATIONS Attn: Pennsylvania Bulletin 800 W. Church Rd. Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania 17055-3198 (717) 766-0211 ext. 2340 (800) 334-1429 ext. 2340 (toll free, out-of-State) (800) 524-3232 ext. 2340 (toll free, in State) published weekly by Fry Communications, Inc. for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Legislative Reference Bureau, 641 Main Capitol Building, Harrisburg, Pa. 17120, under the policy supervision and direction of the Joint Committee on Documents pursuant to Part II of Title 45 of the Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes (relating to publication and effectiveness of Commonwealth Documents). Subscription rate \$82.00 per year, postpaid to points in the United States. Individual copies \$2.50. Checks for subscriptions and individual copies should be made payable to "Fry Communications, Inc." Periodicals postage paid at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.

 $Orders \ for \ subscriptions \ and \ other \ circulation \ matters \ should be sent to:$ 

Fry Communications, Inc. Attn: *Pennsylvania Bulletin* 800 W. Church Rd. Mechanicsburg, PA 17055-3198

Copyright © 2011 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Editorial preparation, composition, printing and distribution of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* is effected on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by FRY COMMUNICATIONS, Inc., 800 W. Church Road, Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania 17055-3198.

(ISSN 0162-2137)

# **CONTENTS**

# THE COURTS

### **DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE SUPREME COURT**

Notice of disbarment		1333
Notice of suspension (3 documents)	1333,	1334

### JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Proposed amendment to rule 25(A)(2) ..... 1332

### LOCAL COURT RULES

#### **Dauphin County**

Promulgation of	local	rules	for	magisterial	district
judges; no. 199	8 CV	1793			1332

#### **Fayette County**

Local rule 117; criminal division; no. 1 AD 2001 .... 1332

# **EXECUTIVE AGENCIES**

### DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

#### Notices

Consolidated	plan;	2010	annual	performance	and
evaluation	report				1342
DEPARTME	NT OF		SERVA	TION AND N	ATURAL

# RESOURCES

### Notices

Conservation	and	Natural	Resources	Advisory
Council mee	ting .			

### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

### Notices

Applications, actions and special notices
Availability of technical guidance
Bid opportunity (2 documents)
Clean Air Interstate Rule; proposed 2015 annual
and ozone season CAIR nitrogen oxides allowance
allocations and redistribution of 2010-2014 allow-
ances for certain facilities 1389
Interstate pollution transport reduction; proposed
2011 ozone season NOx emission limits for non-
electric generating units
Oil and Gas Technical Advisory Board change of
meeting date

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES	
Notices	
Real estate for sale	1412
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	
Notices	
Finding	1412
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD	
Rules and Regulations	
Corrective amendment to 25 Pa. Code § 93.9i	1335
FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION	
Notices	
Classification of wild trout streams; proposed addi- tion of Bennett Brook, McKean County	1412
INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION	
Notices	
Notice of filing of final rulemakings	1413
INSURANCE DEPARTMENT	
Notices	
Erie Insurance Exchange; homeowners; rate revi-	
sion.	1413
Qualified annuity contractors for awarded periodic medical professional liability payments	1413
Review procedure hearings; cancellation or refusal	1110
of insurance	1414
Review procedure hearings under the Unfair Insur- ance Practices Act	1/1/
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION	
Notices	
Implementation order	1/1/
Indirect minority ownership transfer	1415
Intra-corporate transaction	1415
Service of notice of motor carrier applications	1415
STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY	
Proposed Rulemaking	
Cancer Drug Repository Program	1337
STATE POLICE	

# Notices

Approved registration sites under the Registration of Sexual Öffenders Act ...... 1442

Mobile video recording system equipment standards and approved mobile video recording systems .... 1448

# Now Available Online at http://www.pabulletin.com

# **READER'S GUIDE TO THE** *PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN* **AND PENNSYLVANIA CODE**

#### Pennsylvania Bulletin

The *Pennsylvania Bulletin* is the official gazette of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. It is published every week and includes a table of contents. A cumulative subject matter index is published quarterly.

The *Pennsylvania Bulletin* serves several purposes. First, it is the temporary supplement to the *Pennsylvania Code*, which is the official codification of agency rules and regulations and other statutorily authorized documents. Changes in the codified text, whether by adoption, amendment, repeal or emergency action must be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Further, agencies proposing changes to the codified text do so in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

Second, the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* also publishes: Governor's Executive Orders; State Contract Notices; Summaries of Enacted Statutes; Statewide and Local Court Rules; Attorney General Opinions; Motor Carrier Applications before the Public Utility Commission; Applications and Actions before the Department of Environmental Protection; Orders of the Independent Regulatory Review Commission; and other documents authorized by law.

The text of certain documents published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* is the only valid and enforceable text. Courts are required to take judicial notice of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

#### Adoption, Amendment or Repeal of Regulations

Generally an agency wishing to adopt, amend or repeal regulations must first publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking. There are limited instances where the agency may omit the proposal step; they still must publish the adopted version.

The Notice of Proposed Rulemaking contains the full text of the change, the agency contact person, a fiscal note required by law and background for the action.

The agency then allows sufficient time for public comment before taking final action. An adopted proposal must be published in the *Pennsylvania*  *Bulletin* before it can take effect. If the agency wishes to adopt changes to the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking to enlarge the scope, they must repropose.

#### Citation to the Pennsylvania Bulletin

Cite material in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* by volume number and page number. Example: Volume 1, *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, page 801 (short form: 1 Pa.B. 801).

#### Pennsylvania Code

The *Pennsylvania Code* is the official codification of rules and regulations issued by Commonwealth agencies and other statutorily authorized documents. The *Pennsylvania Bulletin* is the temporary supplement to the *Pennsylvania Code*, printing changes as soon as they occur. These changes are then permanently codified by the *Pennsylvania Code Reporter*, a monthly, loose-leaf supplement.

The *Pennsylvania Code* is cited by title number and section number. Example: Title 10 *Pennsylvania Code*, § 1.1 (short form: 10 Pa.Code § 1.1).

Under the *Pennsylvania Code* codification system, each regulation is assigned a unique number by title and section. Titles roughly parallel the organization of Commonwealth government. Title 1 *Pennsylvania Code* lists every agency and its corresponding *Code* title location.

### **How to Find Documents**

Search for your area of interest in the *Pennsylva*nia Code.

The *Pennsylvania Code* contains, as Finding Aids, subject indexes for the complete *Code* and for each individual title, a list of Statutes Used As Authority for Adopting Rules and a list of annotated cases. Source Notes give you the history of the documents. To see if there have been recent changes, not yet codified, check the List of *Pennsylvania Code* Chapters Affected in the most recent issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

The *Pennsylvania Bulletin* also publishes a quarterly List of Pennsylvania Code Sections Affected which lists the regulations in numerical order, followed by the citation to the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* in which the change occurred.

### SUBSCRIPTION INFORMATION: (717) 766-0211 GENERAL INFORMATION AND FINDING AIDS: (717) 783-1530

#### **Printing Format**

Material proposed to be added to an existing rule or regulation is printed in **bold face** and material proposed to be deleted from such a rule or regulation is enclosed in brackets [ ] and printed in **bold face**. Asterisks indicate ellipsis of *Pennsylvania Code* text retained without change. Proposed new or additional regulations are printed in ordinary style face.

#### **Fiscal Notes**

Section 612 of The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P. S. § 232) requires that the Office of Budget prepare a fiscal note for regulatory actions and administrative procedures of the administrative departments, boards, commissions or authorities receiving money from the State Treasury stating whether the proposed action or procedure causes a loss of revenue or an increase in the cost of programs for the Commonwealth or its political subdivisions; that the fiscal note be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at the same time as the proposed change is advertised; and that the fiscal note shall provide the following information: (1) the designation of the fund out of which the appropriation providing for expenditures under the action or procedure shall be made; (2) the probable cost for the fiscal year the program is implemented; (3) projected cost estimate of the program for each of the five succeeding fiscal years; (4) fiscal history of the program for which expenditures are to be made; (5) probable loss of revenue for the fiscal year of its implementation; (6) projected loss of revenue from the program for each of the five succeeding fiscal years; (7) line item, if any, of the General Appropriation Act or other appropriation act out of which expenditures or losses of Commonwealth funds shall occur as a result of the action or procedures; (8) recommendation, if any, of the Secretary of the Budget and the reasons therefor.

The required information is published in the foregoing order immediately following the proposed change to which it relates; the omission of an item indicates that the agency text of the fiscal note states that there is no information available with respect thereto. In items (3) and (6) information is set forth for the first through fifth fiscal years; in that order, following the year the program is implemented, which is stated. In item (4) information is set forth for the current and two immediately preceding years, in that order. In item (8) the recommendation, if any, made by the Secretary of Budget is published with the fiscal note. See 4 Pa. Code § 7.231 *et seq.* Where "no fiscal impact" is published, the statement means no additional cost or revenue loss to the Commonwealth or its local political subdivision is intended.

#### **Reproduction, Dissemination or Publication of Information**

Third parties may not take information from the *Pennsylvania Code* and *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and reproduce, disseminate or publish such information except as provided by 1 Pa. Code § 3.44. 1 Pa. Code § 3.44 reads as follows:

#### § 3.44. General permission to reproduce content of Code and Bulletin.

Information published under this part, which information includes, but is not limited to, cross references, tables of cases, notes of decisions, tables of contents, indexes, source notes, authority notes, numerical lists and codification guides, other than the actual text of rules or regulations may be reproduced only with the written consent of the Bureau. The information which appears on the same leaf with the text of a rule or regulation, however, may be incidentally reproduced in connection with the reproduction of the rule or regulation, if the reproduction is for the private use of a subscriber and not for resale. There are no other restrictions on the reproduction of information published under this part, and the Commonwealth hereby consents to a reproduction.

# List of Pa. Code Chapters Affected

The following numerical guide is a list of the chapters of each title of the *Pennsylvania Code* affected by documents published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* during 2011.

4 Pa. Code (Administration) Statements of Policy 9	614
	011
7 Pa. Code (Agriculture) Statements of Policy 28c	951
	201
25 Pa. Code (Environmental Protection) Adopted Rules	
78 93 1	
105	
129	
250 230,	840
<b>Proposed Rules</b> 901	173
Of Dr. Orde (Incomence)	
31 Pa. Code (Insurance) Adopted Rules	
39	
39a	
84b 84c	
84d	
118a	602
34 Pa. Code (Labor and Industry)Adopted Rules6165	
49 Pa. Code (Professional and Vocational Standa	rds)
<b>49 Pa. Code (Professional and Vocational Standa</b> <b>Adopted Rules</b> 20	-
Adopted Rules 20 Proposed Rules	. 16
Adopted Rules         20	. 16
Adopted Rules         20         Proposed Rules         27         1         52 Pa. Code (Public Utilities)         Adopted Rules	. 16 .337
Adopted Rules           20           Proposed Rules           27           1           52 Pa. Code (Public Utilities)	. 16 .337
Adopted Rules         20         Proposed Rules         27         1         52 Pa. Code (Public Utilities)         Adopted Rules         62         Proposed Rules	. 16 .337 . 30
Adopted Rules         20         Proposed Rules         27         1         52 Pa. Code (Public Utilities)         Adopted Rules         62	. 16 . 337 . 30 . 020
Adopted Rules         20         Proposed Rules         27       1         52 Pa. Code (Public Utilities)         Adopted Rules         62         Proposed Rules         59       1         1001       1         1003       1	. 16 . 337 . 30 . 30 . 020 435 435
Adopted Rules         20         Proposed Rules         27       1         52 Pa. Code (Public Utilities)         Adopted Rules         62         Proposed Rules         59       1         1001         1003         1005	. 16 . 337 . 30 . 30 . 20 435 435 435
Adopted Rules         20         Proposed Rules         27       1         52 Pa. Code (Public Utilities)         Adopted Rules         62         Proposed Rules         59       1         1001       1         1003       1	. 16 . 337 . 30 020 435 435 435 435
Adopted Rules         20         Proposed Rules         27       1         52 Pa. Code (Public Utilities)         Adopted Rules         62         Proposed Rules         59       1         1001         1003         1005         1011         1013         1015	. 16 . 337 . 30 020 435 435 435 435 435 435
Adopted Rules         20         Proposed Rules         27       1         52 Pa. Code (Public Utilities)         Adopted Rules         62       1         1001       1         1003       1         1005       1         1011       1         1013       1         1015       1         1017       1	. 16 . 337 . 30 020 435 435 435 435 435 435 435
Adopted Rules         20         Proposed Rules         27       1         52 Pa. Code (Public Utilities)         Adopted Rules         62         Proposed Rules         59       1         1001         1003         1005         1011         1013         1015         1017         1019	. 16 . 337 . 30 020 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435
Adopted Rules         20         Proposed Rules         27       1         52 Pa. Code (Public Utilities)         Adopted Rules         62       1         1001       1         1003       1         1005       1         1011       1         1013       1         1015       1         1017       1	. 16 . 337 . 30 020 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435
Adopted Rules         20         Proposed Rules         27       1         52 Pa. Code (Public Utilities)         Adopted Rules         62         Proposed Rules         59       1         1001         1003         1005         1011         1013         1015         1017         1019         1021         1023         1025	. 16 . 337 . 30 020 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435
Adopted Rules         20         Proposed Rules         27       1         52 Pa. Code (Public Utilities)         Adopted Rules         62         Proposed Rules         59       1         1001         1003         1005         1011         1013         1015         1017         1019         1021         1023         1025         1027	. 16 337 . 30 020 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435
Adopted Rules         20         Proposed Rules         27       1         52 Pa. Code (Public Utilities)         Adopted Rules         62         Proposed Rules         59       1         1001         1003         1005         1011         1013         1015         1017         1019         1021         1023         1025         1027         1029	. 16 . 337 . 30 . 30 . 30 . 30 . 30 . 30 . 435 . 4355 . 4355 . 4355 . 4355 . 4355 . 4355 . 4355 . 4355 . 4355 . 43
Adopted Rules         20         Proposed Rules         27       1         52 Pa. Code (Public Utilities)         Adopted Rules         62         Proposed Rules         59       1         1001         1003         1005         1011         1013         1015         1017         1019         1021         1023         1025         1027	. 16 337 . 30 020 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435
Adopted Rules         20         Proposed Rules         27       1         52 Pa. Code (Public Utilities)         Adopted Rules         62         Proposed Rules         59       1         1001         1003         1005         1011         1013         1015         1017         1019         1021         1023         1025         1027         1029         1051         1053         1055	. 16 . 337 . 30 020 435
Adopted Rules         20         Proposed Rules         27       1         52 Pa. Code (Public Utilities)         Adopted Rules         62         Proposed Rules         59       1         1001         1003         1005         1011         1013         1015         1017         1019         1021         1023         1025         1027         1029         1051         1053	.16 .337 .30 020 435

$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
55 Pa. Code (Public Welfare) Statements of Policy 6000
58 Pa. Code (Recreation)
Adopted Rules         521       234         525       234         535       234         537       234         541       234         543       234         544       234         545       234         5465       234         569       234
Proposed Rules           401a         1018           405a         1018           523         238           524         605           528         605           603a         238           605a         605           605a         605           613a         605           615a         605
61 Pa. Code (Revenue) Adopted Rules 1001
67 Pa. Code (Transportation) Adopted Rules 83
204 Pa. Code (Judicial System General Provisions) Adopted Rules
83 331 207 Pa. Code (Judicial Conduct) Adopted Rules 51 332
Proposed Rules 115
<b>210 Pa. Code (Appellate Procedure)</b> <b>Adopted Rules</b> 11
231 Pa. Code (Rules of Civil Procedure) Adopted Rules
200       7, 214, 215, 333         3000       333         4000       334         Part II       336

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 11, MARCH 12, 2011

234 Pa. Code (Rules of Criminal Procedure) Adopted Rules

<b>Proposed Rules</b>	
10	216, 834
5	
4	

# 1 1008 7 1011

### 

#### 255 Pa. Code (Local Court Rules)

Unclassified . . 14, 218, 344, 346, 521, 588, 589, 590, 724, 837, 838, 839, 924, 1016, 1017, 1168, 1169, 1332

# THE COURTS

# Title 207—JUDICIAL CONDUCT

### PART III. JUDICIAL CONDUCT BOARD [ 207 PA. CODE CH. 115 ] Proposed Amendment to Rule 25(A)(2)

At its February 7, 2011 meeting, the Judicial Conduct Board proposed to amend Rule 25(A)(2) of Chapter 115 of their Rules of Procedure. Interested persons are invited to submit written comments regarding this proposed amendment to:

> Joseph A. Massa, Jr. Chief Counsel Judicial Conduct Board Pennsylvania Judicial Center 601 Commonwealth Avenue P. O. Box 62525 Harrisburg, PA 17106

All commentary must be received within 30 days following publication of this proposed amendment in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

#### Annex A

#### TITLE 207. JUDICIAL CONDUCT

#### PART III. JUDICIAL CONDUCT BOARD

#### CHAPTER 115. COMPLAINTS; SCREENING; PRELIMINARY BOARD ACTION

#### **Rule 25. Complaint Preparation.**

(A) When the Board receives information that a Judicial Officer may be subject to sanction pursuant to PA. CONST. Art. V, § 18, the Board shall refer the matter to Chief Counsel.

\* \* \* \* \*

(2) [When the Board receives information from any other source, if Chief Counsel concludes that the matter should be investigated, Chief Counsel shall prepare a written complaint and notify the Board at its next periodic meeting. ] Anonymous complaints in whatever form shall be entered into the Intake and Status Log. All such anonymous complaints must be presented to the Board for review and approval in advance of either opening a file or initiating a preliminary inquiry or investigation. If the source of the anonymous complaint is known, such information shall be recorded by Chief Counsel for purposes of any ensuing preliminary inquiry or investigation as well as for advising the complainant of the ultimate disposition of the **Board.** 

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-412. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# Title 255—LOCAL COURT RULES

#### DAUPHIN COUNTY

Promulgation of Local Rules for Magisterial District Judges; No. 1998 CV 1793

#### Order

And Now, this 28th day of February, 2011, Dauphin County Magisterial District Judge Local Rule 104 is promulgated as follows:

#### Rule 104. Fees Incurred in Providing Public Access to Official Case Records of the Magisterial District Courts.

(a) Magisterial District Judges may charge a copy fee of \$0.25 per page.

(b) Magisterial District Judges may charge an additional hourly rate of \$5.00 per hour for staff time.

(c) Magisterial District Judges may charge for postage costs incurred in mailing out copies.

(d) Pre-payment of estimated costs for services may be required at the discretion of the Magisterial District Judge.

(e) Costs and fees paid are non-refundable.

(f) Costs and fees under this rule may be waived at the discretion of the Magisterial District Judge.

(g) Costs and fees collected shall be remitted to the County of Dauphin.

These amendments shall be effective thirty (30) days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

By the Court

TODD A. HOOVER, President Judge

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-413. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **FAYETTE COUNTY**

Local Rule 117; Criminal Division; No. 1 AD 2011

#### **Administrative Order**

And Now, this 23rd day of February 2011, pursuant to Rule 105 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Criminal Procedure, it is hereby ordered that F.C. Crim. Rule 117 is hereby amended and adopted to read as follows,

The Clerk of Courts is directed as follows:

(1) One certified copy of the order and program shall be filed with the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 11, MARCH 12, 2011

(2) Two certified copies and diskette of the order and program and one copy of the written notification received from the Criminal Rules Committee shall be distributed to the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

(3) One certified copy shall be sent to the Fayette County Law Library and the Editor of the *Fayette Legal Journal*.

The adoption of the Administrative Order shall become effective thirty (30) days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and on the UJS Portal.

By the Court

GERALD R. SOLOMON, President Judge

#### F.C. Crim. Rule 117

# Coverage: Issuing Warrants: Preliminary Arraignments and Summary Trials: and Setting and Accepting Bail.

(A) All Magisterial District Judge Offices shall be open for regular business on Mondays through Fridays from 8:00 AM to 4:30 PM except on those dates established as court holidays. If a magisterial district judge is absent from his/her office during normal business hours, he/she shall arrange for coverage by another district judge of the fourteenth judicial district.

(B) After hours coverage shall be provided by a magisterial district judge, assigned on a rotational schedule, who shall have county-wide jurisdiction and who shall comply with the on-call schedule of the Fayette County Booking Center in providing services as set forth in Pa.R.Crim.P. No. 117(A)(2)(a), (b), (c), and (d).

(C) The On-call Magisterial District Judge shall be available for continuous coverage for the issuance of search warrants pursuant to Pa.R.Crim.P. No. 203, arrest warrants pursuant to Pa.R.Crim.P. No. 513, and emergency orders under the Protection from Abuse Act.

(D) At the discretion of the on-call magisterial district judge, court may be held after hours by advanced communication technology from the office of the magisterial district judge, or the residence of the Magisterial District Judge, or the Magisterial District Judge may report to the Fayette County Booking Center to hold court.

(E) In the event a magisterial district judge is needed after normal business hours for the issuance of a search or arrest warrant, protection from abuse petition, or other emergency matter, the "on call" magisterial district judge shall be notified by the Fayette County Booking Center.

(F) Magisterial District Judges, the Clerk of Courts and the Warden of the Fayette County Prison or his designee, are authorized to accept bail in accordance with the provisions, and subject to the limitations, of the Pennsylvania Rules of Criminal Procedure.

(G) Magisterial District Judges shall be available during normal business hours for all other business.

Adopted June 22, 2006, effective August 1, 2006, Amended February 23, 2011, effective 30 days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-414. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE SUPREME COURT

#### Notice of Disbarment

Notice is hereby given that Alan Benes Vlcek having been disbarred from the practice of law in the State of Florida by Order of the Supreme Court of Florida dated August 30, 2007, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania issued an Order on February 24, 2011, disbarring Alan Benes Vlcek from the Bar of this Commonwealth, effective March 26, 2011. In accordance with Rule 217(f), Pa.R.D.E., since this formerly admitted attorney resides outside of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, this notice is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

ELAINE M. BIXLER, Secretary The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania [Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-415. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Notice of Suspension

Notice is hereby given that Michael Joseph Kincade having been suspended from the practice of law in the State of Louisiana for a period of two years by Order of the Supreme Court of Louisiana dated June 16, 2010, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania issued an Order dated February 24, 2011 suspending Michael Joseph Kincade from the practice of law in this Commonwealth for a period of two years. In accordance with Rule 217(f), Pa.R.D.E., since this formerly admitted attorney resides outside the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, this notice is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

> ELAINE M. BIXLER, Secretary The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-416. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Notice of Suspension

Notice is hereby given that Don Paul Koeneman, Jr., having been suspended on consent from the practice of law in the State of Illinois for a period of two years, with the suspension stayed after sixty days followed by a three-year period of probation subject to conditions, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania issued an Order dated February 24, 2011 suspending Don Paul Koeneman, Jr., from the practice of law in this Commonwealth consistent with that imposed by the Supreme Court of Illinois by Order dated May 18, 2010. In accordance with Rule 217(f), Pa.R.D.E., since this formerly admitted attorney resides outside the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, this notice is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

ELAINE M. BIXLER, Secretary The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania [Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-417. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 11, MARCH 12, 2011

#### THE COURTS

#### Notice of Suspension

Notice is hereby given that Harris Aaron Lowenthal having been suspended from the practice of law in the State of Florida for a total of 166 days by Orders of the Supreme Court of Florida dated November 9, 2000, and October 11, 2001, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania issued an Order dated February 24, 2011 suspending Harris Aaron Lowenthal from the practice of law in this Commonwealth for a total of 166 days, effective March 26, 2011. In accordance with Rule 217(f), Pa.R.D.E., since this formerly admitted attorney resides outside the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, this notice is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

ELAINE M. BIXLER, Secretary The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania [Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-418. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# **RULES AND REGULATIONS** Title 25—ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

#### ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD

[25 PA. CODE CH. 93]

#### Corrective Amendment to 25 Pa. Code § 93.9i

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has discovered a discrepancy between the agency text of 25 Pa. Code § 93.9i, (relating to Drainage List I), as deposited with the Legislative Reference Bureau and as published at 39 Pa.B. 2523, 2539 (May 16, 2009) and the official text as published in the *Pennsylvania Code Reporter* (Master Transmittal Sheet No. 417) and as currently appearing in the *Pennsylvania Code*. When the amendments made by the Environmental Quality Board at 39 Pa.B. 2523, 2539 were codified, entries for the North Branch Mehoopany Creek and Mehoopany Creek were inadvertently omitted.

Therefore, under 45 Pa.C.S. § 901 (relating to official text of published documents): the Department has deposited with the Legislative Reference Bureau a corrective amendment to 25 Pa. Code § 93.9i. The corrective amendment to 25 Pa. Code § 93.9i is effective as of August 1, 2009, the date the defective official text was announced in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

The correct version of 25 Pa. Code § 93.9i appears in Annex A, with ellipses referring to the existing text of the regulation.

#### Annex A

### Title 25. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION PART I. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Subpart C. PROTECTION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ARTICLE II. WATER RESOURCES

#### **CHAPTER 93. WATER QUALITY STANDARDS**

#### DESIGNATED WATER USES AND WATER QUALITY CRITERIA

20

\*

#### § 93.9i. Drainage List I.

	* * * *	*		
2—Meshoppen Creek	Basin	Wyoming	CWF, MF	None
2—Little Mehoopany Creek	Basin	Wyoming	CWF, MF	None
2—Mehoopany Creek	Basin, Source to North Branch Mehoopany Creek	Wyoming	HQ-CWF, MF	None
3—North Branch Mehoopany Creek	Basin	Wyoming	CWF, MF	None
2—Mehoopany Creek	Basin, North Branch Mehoopany Creek to Mouth	Wyoming	CWF, MF	None
2—Taques Creek	Basin	Wyoming	CWF, MF	None
2—Tunkhannock Creek	Basin, Source to UNT 29200 at RM 36.08	Susquehanna	CWF, MF	None
3—UNT 29200 to Tunkhannock Creek at RM 36.08	Basin	Susquehanna	EV, MF	None
2—Tunkhannock Creek	Basin, UNT 29200 to East Branch Tunkhannock Creek	Susquehanna	CWF, MF	None
3—East Branch Tunkhannock Creek	Basin, Source to Dundaff Creek	Susquehanna	CWF, MF	None
4—Dundaff Creek	Basin, Source to UNT at RM 4.39 (Newton Lake Outlet)	Susquehanna	CWF, MF	None
5—UNTs to Dundaff Creek at RM 4.39	Basin	Susquehanna	WWF, MF	None
4—Dundaff Creek	Basin, UNT at RM 4.39 to Mouth	Susquehanna	CWF, MF	None
3—East Branch Tunkhannock Creek	Basin, Dundaff Creek to Mouth	Susquehanna	CWF, MF	None
2—Tunkhannock Creek	Basin, East Branch Tunkhannock Creek to Susquehanna-Wyoming County Border	Susquehanna- Wyoming	CWF, MF	None

ىك بك

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 11, MARCH 12, 2011

### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

2—Tunkhannock Creek	Main Stem, Susquehanna- Wyoming County Border to Mouth	Wyoming	TSF, MF	None
3—UNTs to Tunkhannock Creek	Basin, Susquehanna-Wyoming County Border to Mouth * * * * * *	Wyoming	CWF, MF	None

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-419. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

\_\_\_\_

# PROPOSED RULEMAKING STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

#### [ 49 PA. CODE CH. 27 ]

#### Cancer Drug Repository Program

The State Board of Pharmacy (Board) proposes to add §§ 27.501—27.506 (relating to Cancer Drug Repository Program) to read as set forth in Annex A.

#### Effective Date

The proposed rulemaking will be effective upon finalform publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

#### Statutory Authority

The proposed rulemaking is authorized under section 6(k)(9) of the Pharmacy Act (act) (63 P. S. § 390-6(k)(9)) and sections 3 and 7 of the Cancer Drug Repository Program Act (CDRPA) (62 P. S. §§ 2923 and 2927).

#### Background and Need for the Proposed Rulemaking

The CDRPA (62 P. S. §§ 2921—2927) created the Cancer Drug Repository Program (Program) to permit pharmacies to voluntarily accept donated cancer drugs and to dispense those drugs to indigent persons as provided in the CDRPA. It also authorizes and requires the Board to promulgate regulations to implement the CDRPA, including income eligibility criteria, pharmacy eligibility and standards, necessary forms, maximum handling fee, categories of drugs to be accepted, informed consent provisions, drug recall provisions, and theft and diversion minimization procedures. Upon promulgation, this proposed rulemaking would fulfill the Board's obligations under the CDRPA.

#### Description of the Proposed Rulemaking

The proposed rulemaking would add six new sections to the Board's regulations to implement the Program. Proposed § 27.501 (relating to purpose) specifies that these sections implement the CDRPA. Proposed § 27.502 (relating to definitions) provides the necessary definitions from the CDRPA.

Proposed § 27.503 (relating to participation in the Cancer Drug Repository Program) addresses application processes and eligibility criteria for participation in the Program. Subsection (a) provides that a pharmacy holding a current unrestricted permit may participate in the Program in accordance with the regulations and the CDRPA. Subsection (b) sets forth the information to be included on a pharmacy's application for approval to participate in the Program. Subsection (c) sets forth three criteria for a pharmacy's eligibility to participate in the Program. Along with possessing a current unrestricted permit in good standing, and agreeing to participate in the Program in accordance with applicable law, the applicant pharmacy must delegate to a licensed pharmacist the responsibility to receive donations at the designated delivery area in the pharmacy. This will provide a level of involvement, control and supervision by an individual licensed by, and answerable to, the Board, as opposed to a pharmacy intern or technician. Subsection (d) provides the criteria as to who may make a donation of cancer drugs and supplies, as well as what information about the drug or supply must be provided in writing by the donor at the time of donation. Subsection (e) sets

forth the Board's authority to refuse, revoke or suspend its approval of a pharmacy's participation in the Program and the occasions upon which it may elect to exercise that authority.

Proposed § 27.504 (relating to drugs) addresses drugs that are eligible for the Program. Subsection (a) requires that the drug be in its original unopened, sealed and tamper-evident unit dose packaging or, if the outside packaging is opened but the single-unit-dose packaging is unopened, be packaged in single unit doses. As defined in proposed § 27.502, the term "original sealed and tamperevident unit dose packaging" means single unit dose packaging of oral medications from a manufacturer or a repackager licensed with the United States Food and Drug Administration (FDA) or from a licensed pharmacy and includes injectables, topicals and aerosols in the manufacturer's or repackager's unopened original tamperevident packaging. This implements the requirement of section  $\hat{4}(1)$  of the CDRPA (62 P.S. § 292 $\hat{4}(1)$ ) that a cancer drug accepted for donation must be in its original unopened, sealed and tamper-evident unit dose packaging, though outside packaging may be opened if the single-unit-dose packaging is unopened.

Under proposed § 27.504(b)(1), a pharmacy could not accept a drug bearing an expiration date that is earlier than 6 months after it will be restocked. Under subsection (b)(2), a pharmacy could not accept a drug that is adulterated or misbranded.

Proposed § 27.504(b)(3) excludes drugs designated by the United States Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA) as a controlled substance under 21 CFR Part 1308 (relating to schedules of controlled substances). The DEA determined that an individual patient may not return unused controlled substance prescription medication to a pharmacy. Federal laws and regulations do not make provisions for an individual to return a controlled substance prescription medication to a pharmacy for further dispensing or disposal. There are no provisions in the Controlled Substances Act (21 U.S.C.A. §§ 801-904) for a DEA regis-trant to acquire controlled substances from a nonregistrant. Federal laws and regulations do not make provisions for controlled substances that have already been dispensed to patients, regardless of the packaging method, to be returned to a pharmacy for further dispensing or disposal.

Proposed § 27.504(b)(4) excludes drugs whose distribution the FDA has restricted under 21 CFR 314.520 or 314.610 (relating to approval with restrictions to assure safe use; and approval based on evidence of effectiveness from studies in animals). Examples of this type of drug are thalidomide and lenalidomide. The purpose of this exclusion is to minimize the possibility that health care professionals unaware of the specific registration requirements for distribution of these drugs may inadvertently facilitate their ingestion by patients.

Additionally, because the effectiveness and safety of a cancer drug requiring refrigeration cannot be assured without continued refrigeration, proposed § 27.504(b)(5) excludes drugs that require refrigeration. Lastly, because compounded prescription drugs are designed to meet a particular patient's specific needs, subsection (b)(6) excludes drugs that have been previously compounded.

Proposed § 27.504(c) provides that, unless otherwise ineligible, a pharmacy may accept a cancer drug in any of the categories of the American Hospital Formulary Service Pharmacologic—Therapeutic Classification. Proposed § 27.504(d) requires that a pharmacy handle the recall of any drug in the Program as if the drug had come directly from the manufacturer.

Proposed § 27.505 (relating to repositories) addresses the repository site. Under subsection (a), a participating pharmacy would have to designate a drop-off site within the pharmacy at which its licensed pharmacist shall personally receive, and acknowledge in writing, donations of cancer drugs. Subsection (b) requires the pharmacy's compliance with Federal and State laws regarding storage, distribution, dispensing, disposal and destruction of cancer drugs. It also requires the pharmacy to inspect donated cancer drugs for adulteration or misbranding prior to dispensing. Subsection (b) also requires that donated cancer drugs be dispensed only by a licensed pharmacist under a prescription issued by a prescribing practitioner. Under subsection (c), a participating pharmacy would be required to dispose of donated drugs that it does not accept into the Program. To better assure compliance with the storage and other requirements of participation, proposed § 27.505(d) requires a pharmacy to store the cancer drugs separately from other drugs in the pharmacy's stock.

Proposed § 27.505(e) sets forth the specific information that a pharmacy must provide to a patient. This information constitutes the basis of the patient's informed consent and shall be presented to the patient on a written form. The patient shall sign the informed consent form before the pharmacy dispenses the cancer drug to that patient. The form must contain information regarding the donation of the drug or supply. It must further state that the drug or supply may have been previously dispensed but was unused, that it was donated to the pharmacy in its original sealed and tamper-evident packaging to be restocked and redistributed, that the pharmacist conducted a visual inspection to ensure that the drug was in its original, unopened packaging and had not expired or been adulterated or misbranded. The form also must contain a provision that, while the pharmacist has determined that the drug or supply appears to be safe for dispensing or administering, the safety of the drug or supply cannot be guaranteed.

Proposed § 27.505(f) requires recordkeeping to be easily auditable and account for every dose and that the pharmacy use forms developed by the Board for receipt and dispensing of the drug. The proposed forms are available upon request. Subsection (g) would limit the handling fee that a pharmacy may charge up to 250% of the current \$4 Medical Assistance (MA) dispensing fee in 55 Pa. Code § 1121.55 (relating to method of payment). Subsection (h) would require the participating pharmacy to have a policy to deter theft and diversion.

Proposed § 27.506 (relating to patient eligibility) would address patient eligibility for the Program. Subsection (a) sets forth the patient status eligibility criteria: being diagnosed with cancer; not possessing or possessing only limited prescription drug coverage regarding the treatment of cancer; and being ineligible for the State MA Program that provides prescription drug coverage regarding the treatment of cancer. Subsection (b) addresses patient financial eligibility for the Program. It would limit participation to those individuals meeting the family income standard published by the Department of Public Welfare based upon income not exceeding 350% of the Federal Poverty Income Guidelines and may not otherwise have insurance that would cover the cancer drugs. Appendix A provides the current income amounts for eligibility in the Program.

#### Fiscal Impact and Paperwork Requirements

The proposed rulemaking will not have adverse fiscal impact on the Commonwealth or its political subdivisions. The proposed rulemaking will impose additional paperwork requirements upon the Board in the form of the processing of applications for participation in the Program and it also contains recordkeeping requirements for the regulated community.

#### Sunset Date

The Board continuously monitors the effectiveness of its regulations. Therefore, a sunset date has not been assigned.

#### Regulatory Review

Under section 5(a) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5(a)), on March 2, 2011, the Board submitted a copy of this proposed rulemaking and a copy of a Regulatory Analysis Form to the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (IRRC) and the Chairpersons of the House Professional Licensure Committee and the Senate Consumer Protection and Professional Licensure Committee. A copy of this material is available to the public upon request.

Under section 5(g) of the Regulatory Review Act, IRRC may convey comments, recommendations or objections to the proposed rulemaking within 30 days of the close of the public comment period. The comments, recommendations or objections must specify the regulatory review criteria which have not been met. The Regulatory Review Act specifies detailed procedures for review, prior to final publication of the rulemaking, by the Board, the General Assembly and the Governor of comments, recommendations or objections raised.

#### Public Comment

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections regarding this proposed rulemaking to David M. Green, Counsel, State Board of Pharmacy, P. O. Box 2649, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649, st-pharmacy@state.pa.us within 30 days following publication of this proposed rulemaking in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Reference No. 16A-5423 (Cancer Drug Repository Program), when submitting comments.

> RICHARD R. SMIGA, RPh, Chairperson

**Fiscal Note:** 16A-5423. No fiscal impact; (8) recommends adoption.

#### Annex A

#### TITLE 49. PROFESSIONAL AND VOCATIONAL STANDARDS

#### PART I. DEPARTMENT OF STATE

# Subpart A. PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS

#### **CHAPTER 27. STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY**

#### CANCER DRUG REPOSITORY PROGRAM

#### § 27.501. Purpose.

This section and §§ 27.502—27.506 establish a Cancer Drug Repository Program under the Cancer Drug Repository Program Act (62 P. S. §§ 2921—2927) through which unused cancer drugs may be redispensed to cancer patients by pharmacies approved by the Board for the purpose of dispensing unused cancer drugs to residents who are indigent.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 11, MARCH 12, 2011

#### § 27.502. Definitions.

The following words and terms, when used in §§ 27.501 and 27.503—27.506, have the following meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

Cancer drug—A prescription drug used to treat:

(i) Cancer or its side effects.

(ii) The side effects of a prescription drug used to treat cancer or its side effects.

Original sealed and tamper-evident unit dose packaging—Single unit dose packaging of oral medications from a manufacturer or a repackager licensed with the Federal Food and Drug Administration, or from a licensed pharmacy, and includes injectables, topicals, and aerosols in the manufacturer's or repackager's unopened original tamper-evident packaging.

# § 27.503. Participation in the Cancer Drug Repository Program.

(a) *Participation*. A pharmacy holding a current unrestricted permit may apply for approval to participate in the Cancer Drug Repository Program as an approved cancer drug repository as provided in this chapter.

(b) *Application*. A pharmacy may apply for approval to participate in the Cancer Drug Repository Program by submitting the following information to the Board, on a form provided by the Board:

(1) The name, street address and telephone number of the pharmacy.

(2) Identification and background information of the pharmacy's ownership.

(3) Description of all pharmacy services provided and the location and manner in which those services are provided.

(4) The name and telephone number of a licensed pharmacist who is employed by or under contract with the pharmacy.

(5) A certification of a licensed pharmacist who is employed by or under contract with the pharmacy that the pharmacy meets the eligibility requirements for participation in the Cancer Drug Repository Program under subsection (c).

(c) *Eligibility*. A pharmacy is eligible to participate in the Cancer Drug Repository Program if:

(1) The pharmacy holds a current unrestricted permit in good standing to operate as a pharmacy in this Commonwealth.

(2) The pharmacy delegates to a licensed pharmacist employed by or under contract with the pharmacy the responsibility to receive delivery of donated prescription drugs or medical supplies at the designated delivery area in the pharmacy.

(3) The pharmacy agrees to participate in the Cancer Drug Repository Program in accordance with the act, this chapter and the Cancer Drug Repository Program Act (62 P. S. §§ 2921–2927).

(d) Donations of cancer drugs and supplies.

(1) An individual who is 18 years old or older or a pharmacy, medical facility, drug manufacturer or wholesale drug distributor may donate legally obtained cancer drugs or supplies to an approved participating pharmacy if the drugs or supplies meet the eligibility requirements under § 27.504 (relating to drugs) as determined by a licensed pharmacist employed by or under contract with an approved participating pharmacy.

(2) To be considered for donation, a cancer drug or supply must be accompanied by a cancer drug repository donor form on a form provided by the Board that:

(i) Is signed by the person or entity making the donation or that person's or entity's authorized representative.

(ii) States that to the best of the donor's knowledge the donated drug or supply has been properly stored and that the drug or supply has never been opened, used, tampered with, adulterated or misbranded.

(e) *Changes in approval status.* The Board may refuse, revoke or suspend approval of a pharmacy's participation in the Cancer Drug Repository Program upon proof satisfactory to it that the pharmacy has violated the Cancer Drug Repository Program Act, the act, or any Federal or State law, rule or regulation.

#### § 27.504. Drugs.

(a) *Eligible drugs*. Unless otherwise prohibited by Federal or State statute or regulation, a cancer drug may be accepted by a licensed pharmacist at an approved participating pharmacy for dispensing in a Cancer Drug Repository Program if the drug meets one of the following criteria:

(1) The drug is in its original unopened, sealed and tamper-evident unit dose packaging.

(2) The drug is packaged in single unit doses, when the outside packaging is opened but the single-unit-dose packaging is unopened.

(b) *Ineligible drugs*. A cancer drug may not be accepted by a licensed pharmacist at an approved participating pharmacy for dispensing if the drug meets any one of the following criteria:

(1) The drug bears an expiration date that is earlier than 6 months after the date the drug will be restocked.

(2) The drug shows evidence of having been adulterated or misbranded.

(3) The drug is designated by the Drug Enforcement Agency as a controlled substance under 21 CFR Part 1308 (relating to schedules of controlled substances).

(4) The drug is subject to restricted distribution by the Food and Drug Administration under 21 CFR 314.520 or 314.610 (relating to approval with restrictions to assure safe use; and approval based on evidence of effectiveness from studies on animals).

(5) The drug requires refrigeration, freezing or other special temperature requirements beyond controlled room temperature.

(6) The drug has been previously compounded.

(c) *Drug categories*. Unless otherwise ineligible under this section, an approved participating pharmacy may accept a cancer drug in any of the categories of the American Hospital Formulary Service Pharmacologic— Therapeutic Classification.

(d) *Recalls*. An approved participating pharmacy shall handle a recall of any drug in its Cancer Drug Repository Program as if the drug had been delivered directly to the pharmacy by the manufacturer.

#### § 27.505. Repositories.

(a) *Donation site receipt*. An approved participating pharmacy shall designate an area within the pharmacy at which its licensed pharmacist shall personally receive delivery from the donor or its designee, and provide the donor or its designee with written acknowledgement of any donation of a cancer drug.

(b) Donation site compliance. An approved participating pharmacy that accepts donated cancer drugs under the Cancer Drug Repository Program shall comply with all applicable Federal and State law relating to the storage, distribution, dispensing, disposal and destruction of cancer drugs and inspect all cancer drugs prior to dispensing to determine if they are adulterated or misbranded. The cancer drugs shall only be dispensed by a licensed pharmacist according to State law pursuant to a prescription issued by a prescribing practitioner.

(c) Disposition. The approved participating pharmacy repository shall destroy or dispose of donated drugs if they are not accepted into the Cancer Drug Repository Program for the purpose of dispensing. A record of destruction or disposal of donated drugs and supplies that are not accepted or dispensed under the Cancer Drug Repository Program shall be maintained by the participating pharmacy for at least 2 years, and include the following:

(1) The date of destruction.

 $(2)\,$  The name, strength and quantity of the cancer drug destroyed.

(3) The name of the person or firm that destroyed the drug.

(4) The source of the drugs or supplies destroyed.

(d) *Storage*. Drugs received in the Cancer Drug Repository Program shall be stored separately from the rest of the approved participating pharmacy's stock.

(e) Informed consent. Prior to dispensing a cancer drug in its Cancer Drug Repository Program, an approved participating pharmacy shall inform the patient that the drug was previously dispensed but was unused and then donated to the approved participating pharmacy in the drug's original sealed and tamper-evident unit dose packaging to be restocked and redistributed. The approved participating pharmacy may not dispense the drug if the patient does not sign a cancer drug repository informed consent form as supplied by the Board. The informed consent form shall be maintained for at least 2 years after the patient signs it. The form must include the following information:

(1) The drug or supply being dispensed has been donated and may have been previously dispensed.

(2) The drug was unused, although previously dispensed.

(3) The drug was donated to the approved participating pharmacy in the drug's original sealed and tamperevident packaging to be restocked and redistributed.

(4) A visual inspection has been conducted by the pharmacist to ensure that the drug has not expired, has not been adulterated or misbranded, and is in its original, unopened packaging.

(5) The dispensing pharmacist, the prescribing or administering practitioner, the cancer drug repository, the Board and any other participant of the Cancer Drug Repository Program cannot guarantee the safety of the drug or supply being dispensed or administered, and that the pharmacist has determined that the drug or supply appears to be safe to dispense or administer based on the accuracy of the donor's form submitted with the donated drug or supply and the visual inspection required to be performed by the pharmacist before dispensing or administering.

(f) *Recordkeeping*. Drugs used in the Cancer Drug Repository Program must be easily auditable and every dose accounted for by the approved participating pharmacy's maintenance of recordkeeping meeting the following requirements:

(1) The approved participating pharmacy must record receipt of the drug on a repository donor form as developed by the Board.

(2) The approved participating pharmacy must record dispensing the drug on a repository dispensing form as developed by the Board.

(3) The approved participating pharmacy shall record the following information for all cancer drugs received, dispensed and distributed or disposed of or destroyed in the Cancer Drug Repository Program:

(i) Name and strength of the cancer drug.

(ii) Quantity of the cancer drug.

(iii) Expiration date of the cancer drug.

(iv) Lot number of the cancer drug.

 $\left(v\right)$  Name of pharmacy that originally dispensed the cancer drug.

(vi) Name of the donor of the cancer drug.

(vii) Name of the person to whom the cancer drug was originally prescribed, if applicable.

 $\left( \text{viii} \right)$  Name of the person to whom the cancer drug was dispensed.

(ix) Date the cancer drug was dispensed.

 $(\mathbf{x})$  Name of the prescribing practitioner who wrote the prescription for the cancer drug to be dispensed under the Cancer Drug Repository Program.

(xi) Date the cancer drug was disposed of or destroyed.

 $({\bf x} ii)$  Whether a handling fee was charged and the amount of the fee.

(4) The approved participating pharmacy shall maintain records required under this section for at least 2 years.

(g) Handling fee. An approved participating pharmacy may charge a handling fee for distributing or dispensing cancer drugs under the Cancer Drug Repository Program, not to exceed 250% of the Medical Assistance dispensing fee more specifically set forth in the Method of Payment for Pharmaceutical Services provided in 55 Pa. Code Chapter 1121 (relating to pharmaceutical services). (See 55 Pa. Code § 1121.55 (relating to method of payment).) Cancer drugs donated under the Cancer Drug Repository Program may not be resold.

(h) *Theft and diversion*. An approved participating pharmacy shall develop, implement and enforce a policy to deter and minimize theft and diversion of cancer drugs it receives in the form of donations made pursuant to the Cancer Drug Repository Program.

#### § 27.506. Patient eligibility.

(a) *Conditions of eligibility*. To be eligible for the Cancer Drug Repository Program, a patient must meet the following criteria:

(1) The patient is diagnosed with cancer.

(2) The patient does not possess or has limited prescription drug coverage related to the treatment of the patient's cancer so that the coverage limits prevent the patient from obtaining cancer drugs.

(3) The patient does not meet the eligibility requirements under the State Medical Assistance Program that provides prescription drug coverage related to the treatment of cancer.

(b) Financial eligibility for the Cancer Drug Repository Program.

(1) A Pennsylvania resident who meets the eligibility requirements in subsection (a) is financially eligible as an "indigent patient" for the Cancer Drug Repository Program if the resident meets the income standards in this subsection.

(2) The income limits for eligibility for the Cancer Drug Repository Program are based upon family income not to exceed 350% of the current Department of Health and Human Services Federal Poverty Income Guidelines for the appropriate family size. The current income limits for eligibility for the Cancer Drug Repository Program are in Appendix A. Revisions to the income limits will be published as a notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* for codification.

(3) There are no resource limits for determining eligibility under the Cancer Drug Repository Program.

#### **APPENDIX A**

#### INCOME LEVELS FOR THE CANCER DRUG REPOSITORY PROGRAM

Family Size	Monthly Income Limit	Annual Income Limit
1	\$3,034	\$36,400
2	\$4,084	\$49,000
3	\$5,134	\$61,600
4	\$6,184	\$74,200
5	\$7,234	\$86,800
6	\$8,284	\$99,400
Each Additional Person	\$1,050	\$12,600

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-420. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

#### Consolidated Plan; 2010 Annual Performance and Evaluation Report

The Department of Community and Economic Development is preparing its Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER) on the progress and accomplishments made during 2010 in implementing the Commonwealth's Consolidated Plan for Federal Fiscal Years 2009-2013. This document must be submitted to, and approved by, the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for the Commonwealth and organizations within this Commonwealth to receive funding under most HUD housing and community development programs. The Consolidated Plan creates a unified strategy for housing and community development programs, as well as the necessary linkages for building successful neighborhoods and communities.

The Commonwealth has allocated funds under several programs, namely Community Development Block Grant, HOME Investment Partnerships Program, Emergency Shelter Grant Program and Housing Opportunities for People with AIDS Program. Additionally, this CAPER will detail funding from 2009 under both the Housing and Economic Recovery Act and the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act. The CAPER discusses accomplishments in relation to goals and objectives identified in the Action Plan of the Consolidated Plan.

The CAPER assesses the goals and objectives of this strategic plan; discusses how the Commonwealth is affirmatively furthering fair and affordable housing; reviews the activities of the Continuums of Care; and appraises how well resources in community development and housing are being leveraged.

#### Public Comments

Any individual or organization may provide written comments regarding this draft version of the CAPER. This report will be available at www.newPA.com or by calling (717) 720-7412. Comments will be accepted about funding activities, community development, housing, CA-PER content and the process by which public input is gathered. The Commonwealth encourages public participation in this process.

Written comments will be accepted until 5 p.m. on March 28, 2011, and should be sent to Dan Fox, Department of Community and Economic Development, Center for Community Financing, Commonwealth Keystone Building, 400 North Street, 4th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17120-0225.

C. ALAN WALKER,

Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-421. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

#### Conservation and Natural Resources Advisory Council Meeting

The Conservation and Natural Resources Advisory Council to the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Department) will hold a meeting on Wednesday, March 23, 2011, at 10 a.m. in The Nature Inn, 201 Warbler Way, Bald Eagle State Park, Howard, PA.

Questions concerning this meeting or agenda items can be directed to Kurt Leitholf at (717) 705-0031.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Joan Dupes directly at (717) 705-0031 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

> CINDY DUNN, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-422. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

## APPLICATIONS

### THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS

This notice provides information about persons who have applied for a new, amended or renewed NPDES or WQM permit, a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges or submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a General Permit. The applications concern, but are not limited to, discharges regarding industrial, animal or sewage waste, discharges to groundwater, discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities or concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFO). This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or Amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, Sewage or Animal Waste; Discharge into Groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 Individual Permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 Permit Waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual Permit Stormwater Construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits

For NPDES renewal applications in Section I, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to reissue these permits for 5 years subject to effluent limitations and monitoring and reporting requirements in their current permits, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new and changed regulations and other requirements.

For applications for new NPDES permits and renewal applications with major changes in Section II, as well as applications for MS4 Individual Permits and Individual Stormwater Construction Permits in Sections IV and VI, the Department, based upon preliminary reviews, has made tentative determinations of proposed effluent limitations and other terms and conditions for the permit applications. These determinations are published as proposed actions for comments prior to taking final actions.

Unless indicated otherwise, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to proposed NPDES permit actions under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on NPDES applications are invited to submit statements to the contact office noted before the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Persons wishing to comment on WQM permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office noted before the application within 15 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. A comment submittal should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests for public hearings on applications. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. The Department will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

0 D 11: 0

TT7.11

DA 10711 0700

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.					
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?	
PAS222202 (Storm Water)	Bestway of Pennsylvania, Inc. Lumber Treatment Center 3870 State Route 191/390 Cresco, PA 18326	Monroe County Barrett Township	Cranberry Creek High Quality Cold water Fishes Watershed 1F	Y	
PA0036382 (Sewage)	Camp Morasha 274 High Lake Road Lakewood PA 18439	Wayne County Buckingham Township	Unnamed trib to Equinunk Creek High Quality Cold Water Fishes Watershed 1A	Y	
PA0061263 (Industrial Waste)	Wheelabrator Frackville Energy Co. Inc. 475 Morea Road Frackville, PA 17931	Schuylkill County Mahanoy Township	Unnamed Tributary to Mill Creek (3-A)	Y	
PA0062596 (Sewage)	Laceyville Borough Joint Municipal Authority Tannery Street Laceyville, PA 18623	Wyoming County Laceyville Borough	Little Tuscarora Creek (4-D)	Y	
PA0031917 (Sewage)	Blue Mountain High School 1076 West Market Street Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972	Schuylkill County North Manheim Township	Mahonney Creek (3-A) CWF, MF	Y	

#### I. NPDES Renewal Applications

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707. NPDES No. Facility Name & County & Stream Name EPA Waived Y/N? Address Municipality (Watershed #) (Type) PA0088285 Noah W. Kreider & Sons, LLP Lancaster County Chickies Creek / Υ (CAFO) 1461 Lancaster Road Penn Township 7-J Manheim, PA 17545

#### II. Applications for New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Non-Waived **Permit Applications**

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

PA0244562, Industrial Waste, SIC Code 5093, Eastern Metal Recycling Terminal, LLC, 1500 South 6th Street, PO Box 496, Camden, NJ 08101-0496. Facility Name: Eastern Metal Recycling Eddystone. This new facility will be located in Eddystone Borough, Delaware County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of stormwater associated with metal recycling activities.

The receiving stream(s), Delaware River, is located in State Water Plan watershed 3G and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for all the outfalls specified in the permit are based on an average flow of stormwater runoff and are listed below: .....

1.7

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentro		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Minimum	Average	Maximum	Instant. Maximum
pH (SU) Oil and Grease Total Suspended Solids Iron, Total Aluminum, Total Zinc, Total Copper, Total Lead, Total Chromium, Total PCB, Total			6.0	15	30 Report Report Report Report Report Report Report	9.0

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

A. Remedial Measures if Unsatisfactory Effluent

B. Change in Ownership

C. Laboratory Certification

D. Stormwater Outfall Requirement

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

PAS603507, Storm Water, SIC Code 3423, Ames True Temper Inc., 12 Industrial Park Road, Lewistown, PA 17044. Facility Name: Ames True Temper Lewistown Plant. This proposed facility is located in Granville Township, Mifflin County.

Description of Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for the discharge of Stormwater Associated with Industrial Activities.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Juniata River, is located in State Water Plan watershed 12-A and is classified for High Quality Waters - Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001\*:

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentra		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Total Suspended Solids Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report Report	XXX XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002\*:

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentra		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Total Suspended Solids Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Iron	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	Report Report Report	XXX XXX XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003\*:

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentra		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Total Suspended Solids Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Iron	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	Report Report Report	XXX XXX XXX

\*The permittee may conduct an annual inspection using the Annual Inspection Form (3800-PM-WSWM0083v) in lieu of annual monitoring for the parameters listed above.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

**PA0086622**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Newport Plaza Association LP**, 44 S Bayles Avenue, Port Washington, NY 11050-3765. Facility Name: Newport Plaza Mall. This existing facility is located in Howe Township, **Perry County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Juniata River, is located in State Water Plan watershed 12-B and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.015 MGD.

	Mass (	(lb/day)	$Concentration \ (mg/l)$		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.) Dissolved Oxygen Total Residual Chlorine CBOD <sub>5</sub> Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) Ammonia-Nitrogen	Report XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	Report XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX 6 5.0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX 0.2 10 10 200	XXX 9 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
May 1 - Oct 31 Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	3 9	XXX XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

**PA0023183**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Mount Holly Springs Borough Authority Cumberland County**, 200 Harman Street, Mount Holly Springs, PA 17065-1339. Facility Name: Mt Holly Springs STP. This existing facility is located in Mount Holly Springs Borough, **Cumberland County**.

Description of Existing Activity: This is a redraft of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 11, MARCH 12, 2011

The receiving stream(s), Mountain Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-E and is classified for Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

This revises the Chesapeake Bay Strategy Implementation interim milestone and final dates.

This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department's Trading of Nutrients and Sediment Reduction Credits Policy and Guidelines (Document #392-0900-001, December 30, 2006). The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

\* The compliance date for Net Total Nitrogen and Net Total Phosphorus will begin on October 1, 2013. Since these reporting requirements are annual loads, the reporting on compliance with the annual limitations will be required to be reported on the Supplemental DMR—Annual Nutrient Summary by November 28, 2014. This facility is required to monitor and report for Net Total Nitrogen and Net Total Phosphorus from the effective date of the permit until September 30, 2013.

\*\* Total Annual Ammonia Load will be required to be reported on the Supplemental DMR—Annual Nutrient Summary by November 28, 2011.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745; 412-442-4000

**PA0096318**, Sewage, **Municipal Authority of the Township of Robinson**, PO Box 15539, Pittsburgh, PA 15244-0539. Facility Name: Covi-Douglas STP. This existing facility is located in Robinson Township, **Allegheny County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary of Moon Run, is located in State Water Plan watershed 20-F and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.21 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentrat		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	43.8	66.6	XXX	25	38	50
Total Suspended Solids	52.6	78.9	XXX	30	45	60
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)						
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1000
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2000 Geo Mean	XXX	10000
Ammonia-Nitrogen						
May 1 - Oct 31	3.7	5.6	XXX	2.1	3.2	4.2
Nov 1 - Apr 30	7.9	11.9	XXX	4.5	6.8	9.0
The EPA Waiver is in effect						

#### III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Applications under The Clean Streams Law

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

WQM Permit No. 5811401, Sewerage, Longford Lake Association, 629 North Longford Lake Road, Brackney, PA 18812

This proposed facility is located in Silver Lake Twp., Susquehanna County, PA.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project involves replacement of the existing sewage treatment facility with a new treatment process, replacement of two existing pump stations with one new pump station, and installation of approximately 2000 LF of new force main.

WQM Permit No. 4811401, Sewerage, City of Bethlehem, City Hall, 10 E. Church St., Bethlehem, PA 18018

This proposed facility is located in Bethlehem City, Northampton County, PA.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project involves improvements to waste activated sludge thickness and digesters at the City of Bethlehem's sewage treatment plant.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

WQM Permit No. 4111401, Sewerage, SIC 4952, Loyalsock Township, 2501 East Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701-4007.

This proposed facility is located in Loyalsock Township & City of Williamsport, Lycoming County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The proposed Act 537 Planning Implementation Project facilities consist of; 3.0 MG wet weather storage tank, pump station, force mains, existing pump station improvements and interceptor abandonment and rehabilitation. The proposed project will be located between State Route 0220 and the West Branch Susquehanna River.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

WQM Permit No. 4287401, Sewerage, Amendment No. 1, Hamilton Township, P. O. Box 23, Ludlow, PA 16333

This proposed facility is located in Hamilton Township, McKean County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: To raise the pH levels of the STP effluent by using a soda ash slurry using an LMI series A74 pump mounted on a 35 gallon polyethylene tank and feed to the influent stream at the STP.

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

WQM Permit No. WQG02091101, Sewerage, Warminster Municipal Authority, 415 Gibson Avenue, Warminster, PA 18974.

This proposed facility is located in Warminster Township, Bucks County.

Description of Action/Activity: Replacement of force main 8" to 12", refurbishment of existing pump station with a new pump station and VFD control system.

# **WQM Permit No. WQG02461102**, Sewerage, Lower Providence Township Sewer Authority, 100 Parklane Drive, Eagleville, PA 19403.

This proposed facility is located in Lower Providence Township, Montgomery County.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a sanitary sewer extension.

#### **IV. NPDES Applications for Stormwater Discharges from MS4**

#### Application for Renewal of PennDOT's Statewide NPDES MS4 Individual Permit

This notice provides information about an application for renewal of individual NPDES permit, PAI-1315-00-05-0001. The applicant for this permit renewal is the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation (PennDOT), P. O. Box 2857, Harrisburg, PA 17105. The permit authorizes the discharge of stormwater from the outfalls of PennDOT's regulated small municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4s) in all designated urbanized areas within Pennsylvania. Stormwater discharges from the outfalls of the regulated small MS4s flow into waters of the Commonwealth within the designated urbanized areas of Pennsylvania. Since no new discharges are authorized by this permit, no potable water supplies will be affected by the proposed renewal.

This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92 implementing the Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1 et seq.) and 40 CFR Part 122 implementing the Federal Clean Water Act (33 USC Section 1251 et seq.).

The renewal application describes special conditions including a Stormwater Management Program to satisfy six (6) Minimum Control Measures (MCMs) that meet the narrative effluent limitations required by 40 CFR § 122.34. The permit renewal application proposes to satisfy discharge requirements associated with approved Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs) through special conditions established in future NPDES permits for stormwater discharges associated with construction activities. The proposed permit renewal will become effective June 10, 2012 and will continue for a term of five (5) years until June 9, 2017. The applicant's existing MS4 individual permit has been extended through June 9, 2012.

Individuals interested in obtaining further information or to inspect and copy the application for permit renewal may contact the Department using the following address: Barry A. Newman, Chief of the Stormwater Planning and Management Section, Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Watershed Management, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8775, 10th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8775. Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit must submit written comments within 30 days following the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in formulating the Department's final determination regarding the application for permit renewal. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the basis of the comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

During the 30-day comment period, the Department also will accept requests for a public meeting or hearing regarding the renewal application. A public meeting or hearing may be scheduled if the Department determines that the issues raised are of significant public interest. If a public meeting or hearing is scheduled, a notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and in at least one newspaper of general circulation at least 30-days prior to the public meeting or hearing. The Department will postpone its final determination on whether to grant the proposed renewal of the permit until after a public meeting or hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit renewal. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time the determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

#### V. Applications for NPDES Waiver Stormwater Discharges from MS4

#### VI. NPDES Individual Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities

Southeast Region: N	Water Management Program Manager	2 East Main St	reet, Norristown, PA 19	401
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI01 151103	PECO Energy Company 2301 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103	Chester	Upper Oxford, Penn, New London and Franklin Townships	West Branch White Clay Creek (TSF); East Branch Big Elk Creek (HQ-TSF)

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Northampton Conservation District: 14 Gracedale Ave. Nazareth, PA 18064-9211

1	Toution District. 14 Graceaute 11te. 1	10.000, 111 1000	01 0211	
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI021311001	Glenn F. Miller Churchview Downs LLC PO Box 191 Alburtis, PA 18011	Carbon Co.	East Penn Twp.	UNT to Lizard Creek (EV, MF) Lizard Creek (TS, MF)
PAI024010004(2)	Patrick McMackin PPL Electric Utilities Corp. Two North Ninth St., Plaza 3 Allentown, PA 18101	Pike Co.	Lehman, Porter, Greene, Blooming Grove, Palmyra	Shohola Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) Bushkill (basin source to Saw Creek) (HQ-CWF, MF) Bushkill-Main Stern, Saw Creek to Mouth (HQ-TSF, MF) Saw Creek (Basin) (HQ-CWF, MF) Decker Creek (Basin) (HQ-CWF, MF) Wallenpaupack (Basin, Lake Wallenpaupack Dam to Mouth) (HQ-CWF, MF) Blooming Grove Creek (Basin) (HQ-CWF, MF) UNT to Lackawaxen River (Basins, Confluence of West Branch Lackawaxen River and Dyberry Creek to Mouth) (HQ-CWF, MF)
PAI023911004	Greg Weitzel City of Allentown 3000 Parkway Blvd. Allentown, PA 18104	Lehigh Co.	City of Allentown	Lehigh River (WWF, MF)
PAI023911005	Michael Keiser PENNDOT 1002 W. Hamilton St. Allentown, PA 18101	Lehigh Co.	Lowhill Twp	UNT to Jordan Creek (HQ-CWF, MF)

#### 1348

Northcentral Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Clinton County Conservation District: 45 Cooperation Lane, Mill Hall, PA 17751, (570) 726-3798

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI041811001	Suburban Water Authority 326 Main St Mill Hall, PA 17751	Clinton	Colebrook & Woodward Townships	Lick Run HQ Queens Run HQ Whiskey Run HQ West Branch of Susquehanna River WWF

Northwest Region:	Watershed Management Program Ma	nager, 230 Chestn	ut Street, Meadville, P.	A 16335-3481
NPDES Application No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI 0610 11 001	Allegheny Power 800 Cabin Hill Drive Greensburg PA 15601	Butler	Summit and Jefferson Township	UNT Little Buffalo Creek HQ-TSF UNT Bonnie Brook WWF
PAI 0627 11 001	USDA Forest Service Marienville Ranger District 131 Smokey Lane Marienville PA 16239	Forest and Elk	Highland Township	Spring Crk HQ-CWF

#### VII. List of NOIs for NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types

PAG-12 CAFOs PAG-13 Stormwater Discharges from MS4

#### STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

### NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOs

The State Conservation Commission has taken the following actions on previously received applications for nutrient management plans under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5, for agricultural operations that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits or NOIs for coverage under a general permit for CAFOs under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal under 3 Pa.C.S. § 517, section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. § 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law) to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge actions, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for pro bono representation. Call the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

#### NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN—PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	Total Acres	Animal Equivalent Units	Animal Type	Special Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	Renewal / New
Jason S. Zimmerman 260 Golden Rule Road New Enterprise PA 16664	Bedford	32.7	544	Swine	HQ	Renewal

### PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMITS

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for PWS permits to construct or substantially modify public water systems.

Persons wishing to comment on permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding an application. A comment should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### SAFE DRINKING WATER

#### Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Southcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

#### Permit No. 0611504, Public Water Supply.

Applicant	DS Waters of America, Inc.	I.
Municipality	Heidelberg Township	
County	Berks	
Responsible Official	Kent Kise, VP, Production, Quality & Technical Services 5660 Noew Northside Drive Suite 500 Atlanta, GA 30328-5826	Type of Facility Consulting Engineer
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply	
Consulting Engineer	Gary J Toplak, P.E. Toplak & Associates, P.C.	Application Received Date
	112 Pineview Road Baden, PA 15005	Description of Action
Application Received:	2/11/2011	

Description of Action DS will develope two wells (PW-A and PW-B) and loading station on Bethany Children's Home property as a source of bulk spring water for the Crystal Spring Water Company's Ephrata bottled water plant.

Northcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Application	No.	4111501—Construction	Public	Wa-
ter Supply.				

Applicant	Village Water Company, Inc.
[Township or Borough]	Fairfield Township
County	Lycoming
Responsible Official	Christine Maggi-Weigle, Vice President Village Water Company, Inc. P. O. Box 186 Montoursville, PA 17754
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
Consulting Engineer	David M. Swisher, P.E. HRG, Inc. 474 Windmere Drive State College, PA 16801
Application Received	February 24, 2011
Description of Action	Construction of a 200,000 gal. elevated water storage tank and interconnecting distribution water main to serve the existing Village Water Co. water system and the area surrounding Old Cement Road. Grey Fox Plaza Interconnection.

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 15222-4745

Permit No. 0211502, Public Water Supply.

	, 11 ,
Applicant	Municipal Authority of the Borough of West View 210 Perry Highway Pittsburgh, PA 15229
[Township or Borough]	Town of McCandless
Responsible Official	Joseph Dinkel, Executive Director of Operations Municipal Authority of the Borough of West View 210 Perry Highway Pittsburgh, PA 15229
Type of Facility	Water treatment plant
Consulting Engineer	Bankson Engineers, Inc. 267 Blue Run Road PO Box 200 Indianola, PA 15051
Application Received Date	February 4, 2011
Description of Action	Installation of an aqua ammonia feed system (chloramination) at the Ronald F. Spray pump station.

Permit No. 0211503, H	Public Water	Supply.
-----------------------	--------------	---------

Permit No. 0211503, Public Water Supply.				
Applicant	Municipal Authority of the Borough of West View 210 Perry Highway Pittsburgh, PA 15229			
[Township or Borough]	Franklin Park Borough			
Responsible Official	Joseph Dinkel, Executive Director of Operations Municipal Authority of the Borough of West View 210 Perry Highway Pittsburgh, PA 15229			
Type of Facility	Water treatment plant			
Consulting Engineer	Bankson Engineers, Inc. 267 Blue Run Road PO Box 200 Indianola, PA 15051			
Application Received Date	February 4, 2011			
Description of Action	Installation of an aqua ammonia feed system (chloramination) at the Franklin Park pump station.			
Permit No. 0211504, Public Water Supply.				
Applicant	Municipal Authority of the Borough of Oakmont 721 Allegheny Avenue Oakmont, PA 15139			
[Township or Borough]	Middlesex Township			
Responsible Official	John Dunlap, General Manager Municipal Authority of the Borough of Oakmont 721 Allegheny Avenue Oakmont, PA 15139			
Type of Facility	Water system			
Consulting Engineer	NIRA Consulting Engineers, Inc. 950 Fifth Avenue Coraopolis, PA 15108			
Application Received Date	February 17, 2011			
Description of Action	Construction of a .26 MG water storage tank with a mixing system.			
Permit No. 5604502A2, Public Water Supply.				
A 1: I				

Applicant	Somerset County General Authority 300 North Center Avenue Suite 500 Somerset, PA 15501
[Township or Borough]	Jenner Township
Responsible Official	Brad Cober, Chairman Somerset County General Authority 300 North Center Avenue Suite 500 Somerset, PA 15501
Type of Facility	Water system

Consulting Engineer	Somerset Planning & Engineering Services, LLC 222 West Main Street Suite 100 Somerset, PA 15501
Application Received Date	February 14, 2011
Description of Action	Installation of a fourth filter in the Somerset County General Authority's water treatment plant.

#### MINOR AMENDMENT

#### **Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe D**rinking Water Act

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 15222-4745

Application No. 3209501MA-A1, Minor Amendment.

Applicant	Central Indiana County Water Authority 30 East Wiley Street Homer City, PA 15748
[Township or Borough]	Center Township
Responsible Official	Anthony Perman, Chairman Central Indiana County Water Authority 30 East Wiley Street Homer City, PA 15748
Type of Facility	Water system
Consulting Engineer	Bankson Engineers, Inc. 267 Blue Run Road PO Box 200 Indianola, PA 15051
Application Received Date	February 11, 2011
Description of Action	Construction of an elevated glass-fused-to-steel water storage tank.

### LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

**UNDER ACT 2, 1995** 

#### PREAMBLE 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101-6026.907)

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.302-6026.305) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. A person intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard or intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area shall file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of cleanup standards or receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the following site, proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified as follows. During this comment period, the municipality may request that the person identified as the remediator of the site develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved and comments should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office listed before the notice. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

#### Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**Ryan Hershberger Residence**, Camp Hill Borough, **Cumberland County**. BL Companies, 4242 Carlisle Pike, Suite 260, Camp Hill, PA 17011, on behalf of Ryan Hershberger, 2074 Enfield Street, Camp Hill, PA 17011 and Allstate Insurance, 6345 Flank Drive, Suite 1000, Harrisburg, PA 17112, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soils and groundwater contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil released from an aboveground storage tank. The site will be remediated to the residential Statewide Health standard.

### MUNICIPAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Application(s) Received Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101— 4000.1904); and Municipal Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Municipal Waste Processing Facilities and the Beneficial Use of Municipal Waste. Central Office: Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 14th Floor, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472.

General Permit Application Number WMGM041. Hughesville Borough & Wolf Township Joint Municipal Authority, Lycoming County, 547 Woolen Mill Road, Hughesville, PA 17737-0207. The application is for beneficial use of wastewater treatment plant effluent as makeup water for hydraulic fracturing of natural gas wells. The application was determined to be administratively complete on February 9, 2011.

Comments concerning the application should be directed to Scott E. Walters, Chief, General Permits/ Beneficial Use Section, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Bureau of Waste Management, P. O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472, 717-787-7381. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay service, (800) 654-5984. Public comments must be submitted within 60 days of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application.

#### OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Application Received Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Southeast Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Permit Application No. 400558. Covanta Plymouth Renewable Energy, Limited Partnership, 1155 Conshohocken Road, Conshohocken PA 19428. This application is for permit reissuance of the municipal waste processing facility recently acquired by Covanta Plymouth Renewable Energy, LP from Montenay Montgomery, LP. The facility used to be known as "Montenay Resource Recovery Facility," the new facility's name is "Covanta Plymouth Renewable Energy, LP." It is located at 1155 Conshohocken Road, Conshohocken, PA 19428 in Plymouth Township, **Montgomery County**. No changes in operating plan, waste quantities, waste type, or hours of operation are proposed. The application was received by the Southeast Regional Office on February 1, 2011.

Northcentral Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

**Permit Application No. 301626. White Pines Corporation**, 515 State Route 442, Millville, PA 17846. Pine Township, **Columbia County**. The major permit modification is for an increase in daily average volume from 800 tons to 1,100 tons, and maximum daily volume from 1,000 to 1,300 tons. The application was received by Northcentral Regional Office on December 7, 2010. A Local Municipal Involvement Process meeting was held on February 3, 2011.

Comments concerning the application should be directed to Lisa D. Houser, P.E., Facilities Manager, Williamsport Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Persons interested in obtaining more information about the permit application may contact the Williamsport Regional Office, (570) 327-3740. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay service, (800) 654-5984. Public

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 11, MARCH 12, 2011

comments must be submitted within 60 days of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application.

### **AIR QUALITY**

#### PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS NEW SOURCES AND MODIFICATIONS

The Department has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State Operating Permit and Title V Operating Permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to complete and submit permitting documents relevant to its application one time, affords an opportunity for public input and provides for sequential issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department received applications for Plan Approvals or Operating Permits from the following facilities.

Copies of these applications, subsequently prepared draft permits, review summaries and other support materials are available for review in the regional office listed before the applications. Persons interested in reviewing the application files should contact the appropriate regional office to schedule appointments.

Persons wishing to receive a copy of a proposed Plan Approval or Operating Permit shall indicate interests to the Department regional office within 30 days of the date of this notice and shall file protests or comments on a proposed Plan Approval or Operating Permit within 30 days of the Department providing a copy of the proposed documents to persons or within 30 days of its publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, whichever comes first. Interested persons may also request that hearings be held concerning a proposed Plan Approval or Operating Permit. A comment or protest filed with the Department regional office shall include a concise statement of the objections to the issuance of the Plan Approval or Operating Permit and relevant facts which serve as the basis for the objections. If the Department schedules a hearing, a notice will be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin at least 30 days prior the date of the hearing.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the regional office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Final Plan Approvals and Operating Permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the source is constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—143, the Federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7401—7671q) and regulations adopted under the Federal Clean Air Act.

#### PLAN APPROVALS

#### Plan Approval Applications Received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B that may have special public interest. These applications are in review and no decision on disposition has been reached.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 Contact: M. Gorog & B. Hatch, Environmental Engineer Managers—Telephone: 412-442-4163/5226

**63-00642: Equitrans, LP** (EQT Plaza, 625 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222) for installation of air pollution control systems on the three (3) compressor engine sources at their Hartson Compressor Station in Finleyville Borough, **Washington County**.

Intent to Issue Plan Approvals and Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: Sachin Shankar, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 484-250-5920

46-0069E: Highway Materials, Inc.—Plymouth Meeting Quarry (5000 Joshua Road, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462) for replacement of the primary crusher at their existing stone crushing facility in Whitemarsh Township, Montgomery County. Sources at the quarry currently operate under Synthetic Minor Operating Permit No. 46-00069. Facility Nitrogen Oxide (NOx) emissions are restricted to less than 25 tons per year. The new crusher has a maximum capacity of 925 tons per hour. Particulate matter emissions from the new primary crusher will be controlled by the existing pulse jet baghouse (C28) and a wet suppression system. The project is subject to the New Source Performance Standards, 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart OOO. Plan Approval No. 46-0069E will include monitoring, testing, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Ray Kempa, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 570-826-2507

**54-308-026:** SAPA Extrusions, Inc. (53 Pottsville Street, Cressona, PA 17929) for installation of two (2) new preheat furnaces and removal of one (1) existing furnace in Cressona Borough, Schuylkill County. NOx emissions will increase by 19.68 TPY, CO emissions will increase by 19.36 TPY. SAPA Extrusion is a major facility subject to Title V permitting requirements. The company currently has a Title V Permit 54-00022. The plan approval will include all appropriate monitoring, record keeping, and reporting requirements designed to keep the furnaces operating within all applicable air quality requirements. The Plan Approval will, in accordance with 25 Pa. Code 127.450, be incorporated into the Title V Operating Permit through an administrative amendment at a later date. For further details, contact Ray Kempa at (570) 826-2511 within 30 days after publication date.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas J. Hanlon, Chief, East Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-705-4862 or Daniel Husted, Chief, West Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-949-7935

01-05016L: ISP Mineral, Inc.—Charmian Quarry (1455 Old Waynesboro Road, Blue Ridge Summit, PA 17214-0914) for a replacement fabric filter dust control unit located in Hamiltonban, Adams County.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(a) and 127.45(a), the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received and intends to issue a Plan Approval to the above mentioned company for the above mentioned project. This plan approval may be incorporated into the company's facility-wide permit via an administrative amendment at a later date.

The company shall be subject to and comply with the relevant provisions of the Pa. Code including the chapters 123, 127, and 129. The Plan Approval and Operating permit will contain additional recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements. The use of Donaldson Torit fabric filter to control particulate matter emissions is considered to be Best Available Technology (BAT). The facility's actual particulate matter emissions of aerodynamic diameter 10 micron or less are approximately 41 tons per year.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. A person may oppose the proposed plan approval, or may provide the Department with additional information to consider in its review, by filing a written protest with the Department at the address listed above. Each written comment must contain the following:

• Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.

• Identification of the proposed permit by the permit number listed above.

• A concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A 30-day comment period, from the date of publication of this notice in the *PA Bulletin*, will exist for the submission of comments or protests.

Daniel C. Husted may be contacted at 717-705-4863, or at PA DEP Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, for additional information or for the submission of comments or protests.

Plan approvals issued to sources identified in 25 Pa. Code § 127.44(b)(1)—(4) or plan approvals issued to sources with limitations on the potential to emit may become part of the SIP, and will be submitted to EPA for review and approval.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648

**53-00009D: Morgan Advance Materials & Technology, Inc.** (1118 East Second Street, Coudersport, PA 16915) for the proposed construction of a new continuous oven (Source ID 122) and installation and operation of a new oxidizer (ID C122) to control the VOC emissions, at their Coudersport facility in Eulalia Township, **Potter County**. This is a state only facility.

The Department's review of the information contained in the application submitted by the applicant indicates that the oven controlled by the proposed thermal oxidizer will comply with applicable air quality requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants, including the best available technology requirement (BAT) of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12. Based on this finding, the Department proposes to issue a plan approval for the proposed construction. The following is a summary of the types of conditions the Department intends to place in the plan approval to ensure compliance with applicable regulatory requirements including the best available technology requirements of 25 Pa. Code Section 127.1 and 127.12.

The emissions from the proposed spray system shall not exceed 0.005 tons of particulate matter per year and the emissions from the proposed blaster will not exceed 0.13 tons of particulate matter per year.

Work practice requirements to install and operate the sources and control devices in accordance with manufacturer's recommendations and good air pollution control practices.

Monitoring and Recordkeeping conditions to verify compliance with the applicable requirements and good air pollution control practices.

A copy of the plan approval application and the Department's review is available for public review between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office. Appointments for scheduling a review may be made by calling the Department at 570-327-3693. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Air Quality Program, Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3648.

**17-00066A:** Allied Production Services, Inc. (1102 Industrial Park Drive, Clearfield, PA 16830) for construction of a surface coating operation consisting of a standard pressurized cross flow paint spray booth and a 2.8 MMBTU/hr natural gas fired curing oven at their facility in Lawrence Township, **Clearfield County**. The proposed paint booth's emissions will be controlled by Global Finishing model GFS Wave panel filters. The proposed surface coating operation will be used to paint equipment for the oil and gas industry.

The Department's review of the information contained in the application submitted by Allied Production Services, Inc. indicates that the sources and the air-cleaning devices will comply with all applicable air quality requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants, including the best available technology requirements of 25 Pa. Code Sections 127.1 and 127.12, the fugitive air contaminant emission requirement of 25 Pa. Code Section 123.1, the particulate matter emission limitation of 25 Pa. Code Section 123.13, the sulfur oxides emission limitation of 25 Pa. Code Section 123.21, the visible emission limitation of 25 Pa. Code Section 123.41, and the surface coating operation requirements of 25 Pa. Code Section 129.52. The plan approval, if issued, will subsequently be incorporated in an operating permit via an administrative amendment in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Section 127.450 at a later date.

Based upon this finding, the Department proposes to issue a plan approval for the construction of the surface coating operation. The following is a summary of the types of conditions the Department intends to place in the plan approval to ensure compliance with applicable regulatory requirements including the best available technology requirements of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12.

Pursuant to the best available technology requirements of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the total combined emissions of volatile organic compounds (VOC) and hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) from the paint spray booth shall not exceed 17.50 tons and 6.25 tons, respectively, in any 12 consecutive month period. The permittee shall use no more than 10,000 gallons of coating in the paint booth in any 12 consecutive month period.

Work practice requirements to install and operate the sources and control devices in accordance with manufacturer's recommendations and good air pollution control practices.

Monitoring and Recordkeeping conditions to verify compliance with the applicable requirements and good air pollution control practices.

A copy of the plan approval application is available for public review between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office. Appointments for scheduling a review may be made by calling the Department at 570-327-3693. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Muhammad Q. Zaman, Air Quality Program Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Air Quality Program, Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3648.

#### **OPERATING PERMITS**

Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas J. Hanlon, Chief, East Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-705-4862 or Daniel Husted, Chief, West Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-949-7935

**31-05014:** AGY Huntingdon, LLC (1200 Susquehanna Ave, Huntingdon PA 16652) for their two (2) natural gas fired boilers, cakeline ovens, forming operation and batch handling operation at their Huntingdon facility in Huntingdon Borough, Huntingdon County.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425 the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit renewal for the abovementioned facility. As part of the renewal, the permit will also be amended to incorporate the three (3) mat lines from Owens Corning Fiberglass (31-05002) located at the same address.

The subject facility has actual emissions of 29.8 tons per year of volatile organic compounds, 16.5 tons per year of particulate matter, and 8.6 tons of methanol. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 25 Pa. Code § 123.13, § 123.1, § 123.2, § 123.22, § 123.41, and § 123.31.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the PA DEP Southcentral Regional Office, at 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A person may oppose the proposed operating permit, or may provide the Department with additional information to consider in its review, or may request a public hearing, by filing a written protest with the Department at the address listed above. Each written comment must contain the following:

• Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.

• Identification of the proposed permit by the permit number listed above.

• A concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A 30-day comment period, from the date of publication of this notice in the *PA Bulletin*, will exist for the submission of comments or protests.

Daniel C. Husted, P.E., Chief, West Permitting Section may be contacted at 717-705-4863, or at PA DEP Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, for additional information or for the submission of comments or protests.

**67-05016: R.H. Sheppard Company, Inc.** (P. O. Box 877, Hanover, PA 17331-0877) for their iron foundry in Hanover Borough, **York County**.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425 the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue a renewal of an Air Quality Operating Permit for the abovementioned facility.

The subject facility has actual emissions of 78 TPY of CO and 36 TPY of VOC. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with all applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart ZZZZZ—National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Iron and Steel Foundries Area Sources.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the PA DEP Southcentral Regional Office at 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A person may oppose the proposed operating permit, or may provide the Department with additional information to consider in its review, or may request a public hearing, by filing a written protest with the Department at the address listed above. Each written comment must contain the following:

• Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.

• Identification of the proposed permit by the permit number listed above.

• A concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A 30-day comment period from the date of publication of this notice in the *PA Bulletin* will exist for the submission of comments or protests.

Daniel C. Husted, P.E., Chief, West Permitting Section, may be contacted at 717-705-4863, or at PA DEP Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, for additional information or for the submission of comments or protests.

**07-05003:** Norfolk Southern Railway Co. (200 North 4th Avenue, Altoona PA 16601) for their three (3) bituminous coal fired boilers, 13 natural gas fired ovens, six (6) paint booths, various cleaning operations, and multiple grit/shot blast units at their Juniata Locomotive Shop in Logan Township, Blair County.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425 the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has

received an application and intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit renewal for the abovementioned facility.

The subject facility has actual emissions of 46.6 tons per year of carbon monoxide, 90.4 tons per year of nitrogen oxide, 19.8 tons per year of volatile organic compounds, 33 tons per year of hydrochloric acid and 326.6 tons per year of sulfur dioxide. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 25 Pa. Code § 123.13, § 123.1, § 123.2, § 123.22, § 123.41, § 123.31, § 129.52, and 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart MMMM—National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Surface Coating of Miscellaneous Metal Parts and Products

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the PA DEP Southcentral Regional Office, at 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A person may oppose the proposed operating permit, or may provide the Department with additional information to consider in its review, or may request a public hearing, by filing a written protest with the Department at the address listed above. Each written comment must contain the following:

• Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.

• Identification of the proposed permit by the permit number listed above.

• A concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A 30-day comment period, from the date of publication of this notice in the *PA Bulletin*, will exist for the submission of comments or protests.

Daniel C. Husted, P.E., Chief, West Permitting Section may be contacted at 717-705-4863, or at PA DEP Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, for additional information or for the submission of comments or protests.

Plan approvals issues to sources identified in 25 Pa. Code Section 127.44(b)(1)—(4) or plan approvals issued to sources with limitations on the potential to emit may become part of the SIP, and will be submitted to EPA for review and approval.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6940

**37-00243: INMETCO** (1 Inmetco Drive, Ellwood City, PA 16117-6231) for a Title V Operating Permit Reissuance to operate a secondary nonferrous metals recovery facility, in Ellwood City Borough, **Lawrence County**.

#### Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Ray Kempa, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 570-826-2507 **54-00057: Reading Anthracite Co.** (P O Box 1200, Pottsville, PA 17901) for a state only operating permit for their anthracite mining operation in Butler Township, **Schuylkill County**. The proposed state only operating permit contains applicable requirements for emissions limitations, monitoring, record keeping, reporting, and work practice standards used to maintain facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

**40-00029: Highspire Terminals Corp.** (PO Box 2621, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2621) for operation of petroleum bulk gasoline stations and terminal facilities in Pittston Township, **Luzerne County**. This is a renewal of the State-Only Synthetic Minor operating permit. The State-Only operating permit includes emissions, work practice standards and testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

**45-00016:** Harsco Corp.—East Stroudsburg Plant (100 Burson Street, East Stroudsburg, PA 18301-2245) for a State Only Operating Permit for a current carrying wiring device manufacturing operation in East Stroudsburg Borough, **Monroe County**. The proposed State Only Operating Permit contains applicable requirements for emissions limitations, monitoring, record keeping, reporting, and work practice standards used to maintain facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

**54-00039:** Pennsy Supply—Summit Station (P. O. Box 3331, Harrisburg, PA 17105) for operation of an asphalt plant in Wayne Township, Schuylkill County. This is a renewal of a State-Only Operating Permit.

**48-00008: Cadmus Investments, LLC** (1991 Northampton Street, Easton, PA 18042) for a State Only Operating Permit for their book manufacturing and printing operation in Wilson Borough, **Northampton County**. The proposed State Only Operating Permit contains applicable requirements for emissions limitations, monitoring, record keeping, reporting, and work practice standards used to maintain facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

**40-00100: Toner Holdings, LLC** (411 Country Club Road, Dallas, PA 18612-9170) for the manufacturing of cyclic crudes and intermediates at their facility in Dallas Township, **Luzerne County**. This is a renewal of a State-Only Operating Permit.

**40-00098: Koehler-Bright Star LLC** (380 Stewart Road, Hanover Township, PA 18706-1459) for a lighting equipment manufacturing facility in Hanover Township, **Luzerne County**. This is a renewal of a State-Only Operating Permit.

**40-00052:** Pioneer Aggregates, Inc. (202 Main Street, Laflin, PA 18702) for operation of a stone crushing and sizing facility in Plains Township, Luzerne County. This is a renewal of a State-Only Operating Permit.

**40-00044:** Toledo Furniture, Inc. (152 Horton Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702-3433) for operation of a wood fired boiler, spray booth, and heat tunnel at their cabinet and countertop manufacturing facility in the City of Wilkes-Barre, Luzerne County. This is a renewal of a State-Only Operating Permit.

**40-00059:** Reilly Finishing Technologies (130 Alden Road, Nanticoke, PA 18634) a State Only Operating Permit for plating metals and metal products operation located in Nanticoke City, Luzerne County. The renewal will include applicable requirements for emissions limitations, monitoring, record keeping, reporting, and work

1356

practice standards used to maintain facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas J. Hanlon, Chief, East Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-705-4862 or Daniel Husted, Chief, West Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-949-7935

**07-03048: Chimney Rocks Animal Rest, Inc.** (RR1 Box 137 Hollidaysburg, PA 16648) for operation of an animal crematory at their facility in Blair Township, **Blair County**.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425 the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit renewal for the abovementioned facility.

Estimated potential emissions are 1.7 tons per year of nitrogen oxides; 0.2 ton per year of carbon monoxide and 0.7 ton per year of particulate matter. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the PA DEP Southcentral Regional Office, at 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A person may oppose the proposed operating permit, or may provide the Department with additional information to consider in its review, or may request a public hearing, by filing a written protest with the Department at the address listed above. Each written comment must contain the following:

• Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.

• Identification of the proposed permit by the permit number listed above.

• A concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A 30-day comment period, from the date of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, will exist for the submission of comments or protests.

Daniel C. Husted, PE, Chief, West Permitting Section may be contacted at 717-705-4863, or at PA DEP Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, for additional information or for the submission of comments or protests.

**05-03005: Kennametal, Inc.** (442 Chalybeate Road, Bedford, PA 15522) for various casting equipment at their Bedford facility located in Bedford Township, **Bedford County**.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425 the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit for the abovementioned facility.

The subject facility has actual emissions of 2.8 tons per year of volatile organic compounds and 1 ton per year of particulate matter. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 25 Pa. Code § 123.13, § 123.1, § 123.2, § 123.41, § 123.31, and the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Iron and Steel Foundries Area Sources—Subpart ZZZZZ.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the PA DEP Southcentral Regional Office, at 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A person may oppose the proposed operating permit, or may provide the Department with additional information to consider in its review, or may request a public hearing, by filing a written protest with the Department at the address listed above. Each written comment must contain the following:

• Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.

• Identification of the proposed permit by the permit number listed above.

• A concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A 30-day comment period, from the date of publication of this notice in the *PA Bulletin*, will exist for the submission of comments or protests.

Daniel C. Husted, PE, Chief, West Permitting Section may be contacted at 717-705-4863, or at PA DEP Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, for additional information or for the submission of comments or protests.

**36-03115: Pennsy Supply, Inc.** (1591 Quarry Road, Mount Joy, PA 17552) for the operation of a limestone crushing plant at the Landisville Quarry in West Hempfield Township, **Lancaster County**.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425 the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit renewal for the abovementioned facility. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.450(a)(5), the Department will also incorporate the requirements for the operation of a tertiary crusher that was authorized and constructed under plan approval No. 36-03115A.

The subject facility has projected actual emissions of about 10.6 tons per year of particulate matter (PM-10). The Operating Permit will include work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. The facility is also subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO—Standards of Performance for Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the PA DEP Southcentral Regional Office, at 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A person may oppose the proposed operating permit, or may provide the Department with additional information to consider in its review, or may request a public hearing, by filing a written protest with the Department at the address listed above. Each written comment must contain the following:

• Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.

• Identification of the proposed permit by the permit number listed above.

• A concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A 30-day comment period, from the date of publication of this notice in the *PA Bulletin*, will exist for the submission of comments or protests.

Thomas Hanlon, Chief, East Permitting Section may be contacted at 717-705-4862, or at PA DEP Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, for additional information or for the submission of comments or protests.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648

**59-00021:** Phoenix Resources, Inc. (782 Antrim Road, Wellsboro, PA 16901) for their facility in Duncan Township, **Tioga County**. The facility's main sources include site haul roads and construction/operation activities. The facility has the potential to emit sulfur oxides (SOx), nitrogen oxides (NOx), carbon monoxide (CO), particulate matter (PM10), volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) below the major emission thresholds. The proposed operating permit contains all applicable requirements including Federal and State regulations. In addition, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting conditions regarding compliance with all applicable requirements are included.

08-00024: Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc. (711 East College Ave., Bellefonte, PA 16823) for issuance of a State-Only Operating Permit renewal for operation of their Canton Aggregate Plant No. 21 facility in Canton Township, Bradford County. The facility operates one sand and gravel processing plant and one Powerscreen Mark II mobile screening unit. The facility has the potential to emit up to 23.15 tons of PM/PM10, insignificant amount of HAPs, 0.58 tons of SOx, 5.02 tons of NOx, insignificant amount of VOCs, and 1.08 tons of CO per year. The facility is a state only facility. The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue State-Only Operating Permit 08-00024. The Department intends to incorporate into the operating permit all applicable conditions of approval contained in the RFD exemptions for various insignificant air-contaminant sources. The proposed renewal operating permit contains all applicable requirements including Federal and State regulations. In addition, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting conditions regarding compliance with all applicable requirements are included.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Contact: Barbara Hatch, Facilities Permitting Chief— Telephone: 412-442-4174

11-00306: Penn Cambria School District (201 6th Street, Cresson, PA 16630-1363) for renewal of an Air Quality State Only Operating permit for its Senior High School located in Cresson Borough, Cambria County. This is a state only operating permit renewal submittal.

11-00436: Penn Cambria School District (201 6th Street, Cresson, PA 16630-1363) for renewal of an Air Quality State Only Operating permit for its Middle School located in Cresson Borough, Cambria County. This is a state only operating permit renewal submittal.

**11-00283: Portage Area School** (84 Mountain Avenue, Portage, PA 15946) for renewal of an Air Quality State Only Operating permit for its Elementary and Secondary Schools located in Portage Borough, **Cambria County**. This is a state only operating permit renewal submittal.

65-00807: Hanson Aggregates PMA, Inc.—Whitney Quarry (Armel Hollow Road, Latrobe, PA 15650) Natural Minor Operating Permit is for processing crushed limestone into various construction aggregate products, bituminous asphalt, concrete and general construction purposes. The operation of the facility's air contamination source consisting 5 crushers, 3 triple deck screens, feed hopper, 17 transfer belts, 5 bins, 5 stockpiles, and unloading/loading of trucks. The facility is required to conduct a weekly survey of the facility during daylight hours while the facility is operating to ensure compliance with the fugitive emission and malodor restrictions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 123.1, 123.2, and 123.31. Records of the weekly surveys performed must be recorded including date, time, observer, observation taken and if any corrective action. The permit also includes operation requirements, monitoring requirements, and recordkeeping requirements for the facility located in Unity Township, Westmoreland County. This is a State Only Permit Renewal

65-00143: Hanson Aggregates BMC, Inc. / Torrance Quarry (311 Quarry Road, Blairsville, PA 15717) Natural Minor Operating Permit is for processing crushed limestone into various construction aggregate products, bituminous asphalt, concrete and general construction purposes. The operation of the facility's air contamination source consisting 4 crushers, 4 triple deck screens, 5 feed hopper, 21 transfer belts, a sand screw, 6 stockpiles, and unloading/loading of trucks. The facility is required to conduct a daily survey of the facility during daylight hours while the facility is operating to ensure compliance with the fugitive emission and malodor restrictions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 123.1, 123.2, and 123.31. Records of the weekly surveys performed must be recorded including date, time, observer, observation taken and if any corrective action. The permit also includes operation requirements, monitoring requirements, and recordkeeping requirements for the facility located in Derry Township, Westmoreland County. This is a State Only Permit Renewal

03-00193: Glacial Sand and Gravel Co. / Bridgeburg Coal Tipple Plant (4023 Tarrtown Road, Adrian, PA 16210) Natural Minor Operating Permit is for processing non-metallic minerals and coal. The operation of the facility's air contamination source consisting of one crusher, one single deck screen, two dump bins, two transfer belts, stockpiles, and unloading/loading of trucks. The facility is required to conduct a weekly survey of the facility during daylight hours while the facility is operating to ensure compliance with the fugitive emission and malodor restrictions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 123.1, 123.2, and 123.31. Records of the weekly surveys performed must be recorded including date, time, observer, observation taken and if any corrective action. The permit also includes operation requirements, monitoring requirements, and recordkeeping requirements for the facility located in East Franklin Township, Armstrong County. This is a State Only Permit Renewal

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Matthew Williams, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6940

**33-00133: HRI Inc.—Brookville Asphalt Plant** (1750 West College Avenue, State College, PA 16801-2719) to re-issue a Natural Minor Permit to operate a Hot Mix Asphalt Plant at Interstate 80 Exit 86 & State Route 830, Brookville, PA 15825 in Pine Creek Township, **Jefferson County**.

**43-00305: Champion Carrier** (2755 Kirila Blvd., Hermitage, PA 16148) to issue a renewal State Only Operating Permit for their facility in Hermitage Township, **Mercer County**. The facility is a Synthetic Minor. The VOC emissions from the facility are limited to 23.19 TPY. The primary sources at the facility include natural gas heating, three spray booths, and clean-up operations. The renewal permit contains emission restrictions, recordkeeping, work practice, and additional requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

#### COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law; the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51— 30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.20a). Mining activity permits issued in response to applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4014); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1002).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department. A copy of an application is available for inspection at the district mining office indicated before each application. Notices of requests for 401 Water Quality Certifications are included in individual application notices, as noted.

Written comments or objections, or requests for an informal conference or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application may be submitted by a person or an officer or head of Federal, state or local government agency or authority to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each application within 30 days of this publication or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34.

Written comments or objections regarding a mining permit application should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting comments or objections, the application number and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based.

A request for an informal conference or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application, as provided by 25 Pa. Code § 77.123 or § 86.34, must contain the name, address and telephone number of the requestor; the application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

When an NPDES number is listed, the mining activity permit application was accompanied by an application for an individual NPDES permit. The Department has made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit in conjunction with the mining activity permit, but the issuance of the NPDES permit is contingent upon the approval of the associated mining activity permit.

For coal mining activities, NPDES permits, when issued, will contain effluent limits that do not exceed the technology-based effluent limitations. The proposed limits are listed in Table 1.

For noncoal mining activities, the proposed limits are in Table 2. Discharges from noncoal mines located in some geologic settings (for example, in coal fields) may require additional effluent limits. If additional effluent limits are needed for an NPDES permit associated with a noncoal mining permit, then the permit description specifies the parameters. The limits will be in the ranges specified in Table 1.

More restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining that may occur will be incorporated into an NPDES permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards and antidegradation requirements (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91—96).

The procedures for determining the final effluent limits, using a mass-balance equation or model, are in Technical Guidance Document 362-0600-001, NPDES Program Implementation-Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Concerning Water Quality Management, NPDES Program Implementation, and Related Matters. Other specific factors to be considered include public comments and Total Maximum Daily Loads.

Persons wishing to comment on NPDES permit applications should submit statements to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within the comment period will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NPDES permit applications. A comment must include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests or petitions for a public hearing on NPDES permit applications as provided in 25 Pa. Code § 92.61. The request or petition for a public hearing shall be filed within 30 days of this public notice and contain the name, address, telephone number and the interest of the party filing the request and state the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A public hearing may be held if the Department considers the public interest significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing on the NPDES permit application will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. When a public hearing is held, the Department will consider comments from the public hearing in the final determination on the NPDES permit application.

#### Coal applications received

*Effluent Limits*—The following range of effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with the associated coal mining activity permit and, in some cases, noncoal mining permits:

NOTICES

Parameter	Table 1 30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
Iron (total) Manganese (total) Suspended solids Aluminum (Total) pH <sup>1</sup> Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>	1.5 to 3.0 mg/l 1.0 to 2.0 mg/l 10 to 35 mg/l 0.75 to 2.0 mg/l	3.0 to 6.0 mg/l 2.0 to 4.0 mg/l 20 to 70 mg/l 1.5 to 4.0 mg/l greater than 6	3.5 to 7.0 mg/l 2.5 to 5.0 mg/l 25 to 90 mg/l 2.0 to 5.0 mg/l .0; less than 9.0

<sup>1</sup>The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; and mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 1-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles.

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100

11031301, AMFIRE Mining Company, LLC, (One Energy Place, Latrobe, PA 15650), to revise the permit for the Madison Mine in Jackson, Cambria, and Croyle Townships, Cambria County to extend the underground mine permit and subsidence control plan area. Underground Acres Proposed 2801.3, Subsidence Control Plan Acres Proposed 2704.0. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Greater Johnstown Water Authority and intake Saltlick Reservoir from Saltlick Run. Application received: September 10, 2010.

32031301 and NPDES No. PA0235580, Rosebud Mining Company, (301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201), to revise the permit for the Lowry Deep Mine in White Township, Indiana County and related NPDES permit to add surface acreage to install a sludge disposal borehole and associated pipeline. Surface Acres Proposed 4.2. No additional discharges. Application received: November 22, 2011.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900

56110101 and NPDES No. PA0263168. Sherpa Mining Contractors, Inc., 337 Benny Road, Hooversville, PA 15936, commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface and auger mine in Stonycreek Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 61.2 acres. Receiving stream(s): unnamed tributaries to/and Stonycreek River classified for the following use(s): cold water fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. The application includes a stream encroachment to vertical relocation during mining operations within the barrier area of unnamed tributary 1 to Stonycreek River. Application received: February 10, 2011.

Greensburg District Mining Office: Armbrust Professional Center, 8205 Route 819, Greensburg, PA 15601, 724-925-5500

65090101 and NPDES Permit No. PA0251593. Amerikohl Mining, Inc. (1384 State Route 711, Stahlstown, PA 15687). Revision application for stream variance to an existing bituminous surface mine, located in Rostraver Township, Westmoreland County, affecting 166.4 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Monongahela River and Monongahela River, classified for the following use: WWF. The potable water supply intake within 10 miles downstream from the point of discharge: West Penn Power/Mitchell Power Station. Application received: February 18, 2011.

65080101 and NPDES Permit No. PA0251526. V.P. Smith Company, Inc. (3435 Route 30 East, Latrobe, PA 15650). Revision application to add sandstone removal and road variance to an existing bituminous surface mine, located in Derry Township, Westmoreland County, affecting 14.6 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Stony Run, classified for the following use: CWF. There is no potable water supply intake within 10 miles downstream from the point of discharge. Revision application received: February 18, 2011.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200

17070114 and NPDES No. PA0256633. AMFIRE Mining Co, LLC (One Energy Place, Latrobe, PA 15650). Renewal of an existing bituminous surface mine located in Girard Township, **Člearfield County** affecting 119.4 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Bald Hill Run and Bald Hill Run classified for cold water fisheries. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: February 17, 2011.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

54-305-016GP12. BET Associates IV, LLC, (250 Gibraltar Road, Horsham, PA 19044), application to operate a coal preparation plant whose pollution control equipment is required to meet all applicable limitations, terms and conditions of General Permit, BAQ-GPA/GP-12 on Surface Mining Permit No. 54733020T2 in Tamaqua, Coaldale, Lansford, Nesquehoning and Summit Hill Boroughs, Schuylkill & Carbon Counties. Application received: February 22, 2011.

40823205R5. HUD, Inc. t/a Emerald Anthracite II, (P.O. Box 27, Nanticoke, PA 18634), renewal of an existing anthracite coal refuse reprocessing operation in Hanover Township and Warrior Run Borough, Luzerne **County** affecting 239.2 acres, receiving stream: Nanticoke Creek, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. Application received: February 22, 2011.

40663034R5. Pagnotti Enterprises, Inc., (46 Public Square, Suite 600, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701), renewal of an existing anthracite surface mine and coal refuse reprocessing operation in Foster Township, Luzerne County affecting 360.0 acres, receiving stream: none. Application received: February 25, 2011.

Noncoal applications received

Effluent Limits—The following effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with a noncoal mining permit:

Table 2 30-day

Average

10 to 35 mg/l

Parameter

Suspended solids Alkalinity exceeding acidity\* pH\*

\* The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to surface runoff resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event. If coal will be extracted incidental to the extraction of noncoal minerals, at a minimum, the technology-based effluent limitations identified under coal applications will apply to discharges of wastewater to streams.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

**58110301 and NPDES Permit No. PA0224901. Popple Construction, Inc.**, (215 Saylor Avenue, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation and NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage in New Milford and Jackson Townships, **Susquehanna County** affecting 277.8 acres, receiving streams: Deacon Brook to Mitchell Creek, classified for the following uses: cold water and migratory fishes. Application received: February 18, 2011.

**66110301 and NPDES Permit No. PA0224910. Meshoppen Stone, Inc.,** (P. O. Box 127, Meshoppen, PA 18630), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation and NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage in Windham and Mehoopany Townships, **Wyoming County** affecting 35.3 acres, receiving stream: Little Mehoopany Creek, classified for the following use: cold water fishery. Application received: February 22, 2011.

## FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, SECTION 401

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department. Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341) requires the Commonwealth to certify that the involved projects will not violate the sections 301-303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311-1313, 1316 and 1317) as well as relevant State requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 of the FWPCA, the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit or the approval of an Environmental Assessment shall submit comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted before an application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Each individual will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request Daily Maximum 20 to 70 mg/l

Instantaneous Maximum 25 to 90 mg/l

greater than 6.0; less than 9.0

are available for inspection between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on working days at the office noted before the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications Received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1–693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification under section 401(a) of the FWPCA.

#### WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Northcentral Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3636

**E18-459.** James L. Berkibile, PO Box 394, Lock Haven, PA 17745-0394. After-the-Fact Riverfront Improvements, in Colebrook Township, Clinton County, ACOE Baltimore District (Farrandsville, PA Quadrangle N: 41°11′13.4″; W: 77°3′17.3″).

To construct and maintain: 1) 41.25 cubic yards of earthen fill and stonewalls for a 25-foot by 35-foot riverfront patio, 2) a 20-foot long by 24-foot wide opensided pavilion on top of the patio to over-look the West Branch Susquehanna River and an at-grade 20-foot long by 24-foot wide by 4 inches thick concrete pad on top of the existing gravel patio surface, 3) a 6-foot wide by 30-foot long by 2-foot deep flood relief channel on the landward side of the patio area with the channel floor 6-inches higher in elevation than the normal water elevation in Holland Run, 4) a 5-foot wide by 10-foot long foot-bridge over this new relief channel to allow for access to the patio, all of which is located on the upstream left edge of Holland's Run confluence with the West Branch Susquehanna River, which is in the 100-year floodway of the river. This project proposes to indirectly impact 35 linear feet of the left streambank of Holland's Run, which is classified as a High Quality-Cold Water Fishery and 25 linear feet of the right floodway of the West Branch Susquehanna River, which is classified as a Warm Water Fishery.

**E49-315.** Northumberland Terminals Corporation, PO Box 2621, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2621. Northumberland East, in Point Township, Northumberland County, ACOE Baltimore District (Riverside, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 40-54-59.37; Longitude: 76-45-1.42).

The proposed activity includes wetland and stream impacts. There are 400 linear feet of stream impacts associated with stream relocation, stabilization, and a vehicle crossing in an unnamed tributary to the Susquehanna River, Warm Water Fishery. The stream stabilization is proposing utilizing toe riprap and an imbricated rip-rap wall. The vehicular crossing is proposed to be a 1 foot by 5 foot box culvert crossing that is 45 linear feet long with a total stream impact of 65 linear feet, including the outlet apron and inlet protection. An aerial utility line will cross the unnamed Tributary to the Susquehanna River 23 feet above the stream due to also crossing a rail spur. The rail spur will permanently impact 0.51 acres of wetland. This is proposed to be mitigated with 0.83 acres of wetland creation located 1,500 feet southwest of the project area on the nearby Northumberland Terminals Corporation property.

Southwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**E02-1649. Blank River Services, Inc**, 1 Church Street, Elizabeth, PA 15037. To construct and maintain a barge mooring facility in Lincoln Borough, **Allegheny County**, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (Glassport, PA Quadrangle: N: 6.0 inches; W: 0.1 inch; Latitude: 40° 16′ 59″; Longitude: 79° 52′ 33″) The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a barge mooring facility approximately 975.0 feet in length and 125.0 feet wide (as measured from the Normal Pool Elevation), consisting of six (6) pipe support structures and to perform periodic maintenance dredging in the channel and along the right bank of the Monongahela River (WWF) for the purpose of mooring barges. The project is located near River Mile 22, approximately 50.0 feet downstream from the confluence of the Monongahela River and Wiley Run.

## ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Floor 3, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105

EA1946-001. To remove an abandoned concrete water obstruction located in Fishing Creek, in the Borough of Bloomsburg and the Township of Hemlock. The owner and original purpose of the structure are unknown. The project goal is to remove the abandoned concrete water obstruction for the purpose of increasing the natural functions and services provided by Fishing Creek. The concrete structure is approximately 4 feet wide at its crest and varies between an estimated 10 feet to 20 feet wide at its base. The total length of the structure is approximately 590 feet. The abandoned water obstruction will be excavated and the excavated material will be placed directly into trucks for off-site disposal. Temporary discharge of fill material to construct equipment access causeways is required for safe ingress and egress during construction. The project area bounded by temporary construction easements totals approximately 1.19 acres and is within Fishing Creek and its floodway. The project is located approximately 1,200 lineal feet upstream of the Red Mill Road bridge over Fishing Creek in the Borough of Bloomsburg. (Catawissa, PA Quadrangle; 76° 28' 12.195" W; 40° 59' 52.204" N).

#### DAM SAFETY

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering, 400 Market Street, Floor 3, PO Box 8554, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8554.

**D52-185. Wild Acres Property Owners Association**, RR 1 Box 500, Dingmans Ferry, PA 18328. Description: To modify, operate and maintain Long Ridge Dam across Hornbecks Creek, (HQ-CWF Wild Trout) impacting 27 feet of stream for the purpose of recreation, (Lake Maskenzoha, PA Quandrangle N: 17.6 inches; W: 9.6 inches) in Delaware Township, **Pike County**.

# ACTIONS

# THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers and NOIs for coverage under General Permits. This notice of final action is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.101) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or Amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, Sewage or Animal Wastes; Discharges to Groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 Individual Permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 Permit Waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual Permit Stormwater Construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits

Sections I—VI contain actions regarding industrial, animal or sewage wastes discharges, discharges to groundwater, and discharges associated with MS4, stormwater associated with construction activities and CAFOs. Section VII contains notices for parties who have submitted NOIs for Coverage under General NPDES Permits. The approval for coverage under these General NPDES Permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions in each General Permit. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under applicable general permit is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions in the respective permit. The permits and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted before the action.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law). The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel

Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should contact a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

#### **I. NPDES Renewal Permit Actions**

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

	0	8	0 1 1		
NPDES No. (Type)		Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0060801 (Sewage)		Montrose Municipal Authority P. O. Box 306 Montrose, PA 18801	Susquehanna County Bridgewater Township	Unnamed Tributary to Pettis Creek (04D)	Ν

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

111-105-4101.				
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N ?
PA0024708 (Sew)	Municipal Authority of the Township of Union PO Box 5625 Belleville, PA 17004-5625	Mifflin County Union Township	Kishacoquillas Creek / 12-A	Y
PA0088323 (IW)	Ontelaunee Power Operating Company LLC 5115 Pottsville Pike Reading, PA 19605-9729	Berks County Ontelaunee Township	Schuylkill River / 3-B	Y
PA0007552 (Sew)	Empire Kosher Poultry Inc. 247 Empire Drive Mifflintown, PA 17059	Juniata County Walker Township	Juniata River / 12-A	Y
PA0085812 (IW)	Altoona City Authority 900 Chestnut Avenue Altoona, PA 16601	Blair County Tyrone Township	Kettle Creek / 11-A	Y
PA0085341 (Sew)	Bravett B. Lynch 2913 Whitney Avenue Baltimore, MD 21215	Bedford County Mann Township	UNT of West Branch Sideling Hill Creek / 13-B	Y
PA0083534 (Sew)	Karen & Shirley Johnson 13 Elizabeth Avenue Everett, PA 15537	Bedford County West Providence Township	UNT to Raystown Branch Juniata River / 11-C	Y
PA0085529 (IW)	Altoona City Authority 900 Chestnut Avenue Altoona, PA 16601	Blair County Logan Township	Mill Run Water System / 11-A	Y
PA0085821 (IW)	Altoona City Authority 900 Chestnut Avenue Altoona, PA 16601	Blair County Logan Township	Homer Gap Water System / 11-A	Y
PA0053091 (IW)	Giorgio Foods Inc. PO Box 96 Blandon, PA 19510-9550	Berks County Maidencreek Township	Willow Creek / 3-B	Y
PA0070271 (Sew)	Maidencreek Township Authority 1 Quarry Road Blandon, PA 19510	Berks County Maidencreek Township	Willow Creek / 3-B	Y
PA0248002 (CAFO)	JOBO Holstein Farm, LLC 200 Tall Oaks Road Gettysburg, PA 17325	Adams County Mount Pleasant Township	White Run / Swift Run / 7-F	Y

Southwest Region	Southwest Region: water Management Program Manager, 400 waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745						
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N			
PA0094994 Sewage	Festival Fun Parks, LLC 4590 MacArthur Boulevard Suite 400 Newport Beach, CA 92660	Westmoreland County Ligonier Township	Loyalhanna Creek	Y			
PA0094099 Sewage	Northeast District Conference of the Brethren Church 622 Main Street Berlin, PA 15530	Somerset County Greenville Township	Miller Run	Y			
PA0094111 Sewage	Rimco Properties, Inc. 100 Sandune Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15239	Westmoreland County Washington Township	UNT of Thorn Run	Y			
PA0218561 Sewage	Cambria County Commissioners Cambria County Courthouse 200 South Center Street Ebensburg, PA 15931	Cambria County Barr Township	Crooked Run	Y			
Northwest Region	n: Water Management Program Mo	anager, 230 Chestnut Stre	et, Meadville, PA 16335-348	31			
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N ?			
PA0034959	Pinebloom Corp.	Clarion County	Unnamed tributary to	Y			

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh PA 15292-4745

308 Timberwolf Run Beaver Township Canoe Creek 17-B Knox, PA 16232-4072 PA0104078 Martha & Nathan Palm Mercer County Unnamed tributary of Y West Salem Township 134 N Maysville Road Big Run 20-A Greenville, PA 16125

#### II. New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Actions

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

NPDES Permit No. PA0260185, CAFO, Christopher Barry, Barry Farms, 259 Obie Road, Newmanstown, PA 17074.

This proposed facility is located in Heidelberg Township, Lebanon County.

Description of Size and Scope of Proposed Operation/Activity: Authorization to operate a 9555.14-AEU swine and beef operation in Watershed 7J.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

NPDES Permit No. PA0003255, Industrial Waste, Timken Latrobe Street, 2626 South Ligonier Street, Latrobe, PA 15650-0031

This proposed facility is located in Latrobe Borough, Westmoreland County

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit issuance to discharge.

III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Actions under The Clean Streams Law

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

WQM Permit No. 4473404 Amendment No. 10-1, Sewage, Lewistown Borough, Two East Third Street, Lewistown, PA 17044-1799.

This proposed facility is located in Lewistown Borough, Mifflin County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit amendment approving the construction and modification of municipal sewerage facilities consisting of upgrades of the existing Borough of Lewistown WWTF to comply with the new NPDES effluent limitations issued by DEP as required by the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy.

WQM Permit No. 3801403 Amendment 10-1, Sewage, Mount Gretna Authority, 101 Chautaqua Drive, Mount Gretna, PA 17064.

This proposed facility is located in South Londonderry Township, Lebanon County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit amendment approving the modification / operation of sewage facilities consisting of the installation of a chemical mixing tank with mixer between trickling filter and clarifier to improve phosphorus removal.

WQM Permit No. WQG02361001, Sewage, East Lampeter Sewer Authority, 2250 Old Philadelphia Pike, Lancaster, PA 17602.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 11, MARCH 12, 2011

This proposed facility is located in East Lampeter Township, Lancaster County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit approval for the construction/operation of the Warrington Pump Station Force Main.

**WQM Permit No. 2110408**, Sewage, **Hampden Township Sewer Authority**, 230 South Sporting Hill Road, Mechanicsburg, PA 17050.

This proposed facility is located in Hampden Township, Cumberland County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit approval for the construction/operation consisting of the following: replacement of existing pumps with submersible pumps. All stations will be equipped with a plug for a generator for use during loss of primary power to the stations. Pumping Station No. 3 will also be equipped with sewage grinders to protect the pumps from damage.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

WQM Permit No. WQG02171001, Sewerage SIC-4952, Jeffrey Rice 90 Beaver Dr., Suite 101 A, Dubois, PA 15801

This proposed facility is located in Sandy Township, Clearfield County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: A new small duplex grinder pump station consists of 1-1/2" SDR 21 PVC force main. The pump station will serve an existing restaurant, Tastee Freeze. The estimated discharge is 65 GPD.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

WQM Permit No. 6509201, Industrial Waste, Latrobe Specialty Steel Corporation, 2626 South Ligonier Street, Latrobe, PA 15650

This proposed facility is located in Latrobe Borough, Westmoreland County

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit issuance for the construction and operation of a treatment plant.

WQM Permit No. WQG016185, Sewerage, Charles G. Urtin, 107 Pennwood Drive, Irwin, PA 15642

This proposed facility is located in Penn Township, Westmoreland County

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit issuance for the construction and operation of a single residence sewage treatment facility.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

WQM Permit No. 1690402, Sewage, Amendment No. 1, Paint-Elk Joint Sewer Authority (PEJSA), 22139 Route 66, Shippenville, PA 16254.

This existing facility is located in Paint & Elk Township Township, Clarion County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of a Water Quality permit to upgrade the lagoon aerators, which will allow an organic re-rating of this POTW.

WQM Permit No. WQG018789, Sewage, John Boetger, 5458 Gardner Drive, Erie, PA 16509.

This proposed facility is located in Harborcreek Township, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: A Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. WQG018797, Sewage, Patrick Schiebel, 1027 Terminal Loop, McQueeny, TX.

This proposed existing facility is located in Slippery Rock Township, **Butler County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: A Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA

WQM Permit No. 1503419, Sewerage, Renewal, Stonewall Limited Partnership, P. O. Box 203, Elverson, PA 19520.

This proposed facility is located in Warwick Township, Chester County.

Description of Action/ Activity: Renewal for continued operation of a sewage treatment plant with land application.

WQM Permit No. 1505402, Sewerage, Renewal, Little Washington Wastewater Company, 762 West Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3489.

This proposed facility is located in Londonberry Township, Chester County.

Description of Action/Activity: A prefabricated package wastewater treatment plant for BOD and nitrogen removal, a rapid sand filter, ultraviolet disinfection and drip irrigation disposal.

## **IV. NPDES Stormwater Discharges from MS4 Permit Actions**

#### V. NPDES Waiver Stormwater Discharges from MS4 Actions

VI. NPDES Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities Individual Permit Actions

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI025210001	Dingman Township 118 Fisher Lane Milford, PA 18337	Pike Co.	Dingman Twp.	Raymonds Kill Creek (HQ-CWF, MF)
PAI025208009	Buist Road Limited Partnership 3801 52nd Street, NW Washington, DC 20016	Pike Co.	Dingman Twp.	Sawkill Creek (EV, MF) UNT to Sloat Creek (EV, MF)
PAI025209004	S&S Construction Group 206 West Hartford Street Milford, PA 18337	Pike Co.	Dingman Twp.	Sloat Brook (EV, MF)
PAI024510005	Lowe's Home Center, Inc. PO Box 1111 N. Wellsboro, NC 28656	Monroe Co.	Mount Pocono Borough & Coolbaugh Twp.	Upper Tunkhannock Creek (HQ-CWF, MF)

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Telephone 717-705-4707.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAI033610006	Gregory S. Lewis	Lancaster	Colerain and East Drumore Townships	UNT to Stewart Run; HQ-CWF
PAI030610003	Southern Berks Land Co LP/Bryn Eyre 435 Devon Park Dr., Wayne, PA 19087	Berks	New Morgan Borough	Conestoga River; WWF-MF
PAI032805001R	Mark Flohr, Falling Springs Estates 1350 Lincoln Way E, Chambersburg, PA 17202	Franklin	Guilford Township	Falling Spring Branch; HQ-CWF

Northcentral Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Centre County Conservation District: 414 Holmes Avenue, Suite 4, Bellefonte, PA 16823, (814) 355-6817

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI041406001R	Garen Smith Grove Park Associates, Inc. PO Box 870 Boalsburg, PA 16827	Centre	Benner Township	Buffalo Run HQ-CWF

Clearfield County Conservation District: 650 Leonard Street, Clearfield, PA 16830, (814) 765-2629

Birdsboro, PA 19508

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI041710003	PA DCNR Moshannon Forest District #9 3372 State Park Rd. Penfield, PA 15849	Clearfield	Lawrence & Pine Townships	Anderson Creek, Laurel Run, Lick Run & Trout Run HQ-CWFs
t : a .				DA 18854 (580) 400 0000

Lycoming County Conservation District: 542 County Farm Road Suite 202, Montoursville, PA 17754, (570) 433-3003 NPDES Applicant Name & Receiving Permit No. **A**ddress County *Municipality* Water / Use PAI044110004 Utility Line Services, Inc. Lycoming Cogan House Township Larry's Creek 604 W. Baumstown Rd. EV-CWF, MF

Southwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Washington County Conservation District, 100 West Beau Street, Suite 105, Washington, PA 15301 (724-228-6774)

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI056310007	Metz Development 524 Waterdam Road McMurray, PA 15317	Washington	North Strabane Township	Unnamed Tributary to Little Chartiers Creek. (HQ-WWF)

## PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 11, MARCH 12, 2011

## VII. Approvals to Use NPDES and/or Other General Permits

The EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.23(d).

## List of NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types

PAG-1	General Permit for Discharges from Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities (PAR)
PAG-3	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater from Industrial Activities
PAG-4	General Permit for Discharges from Small Flow Treatment Facilities
PAG-5	General Permit for Discharges from Gasoline Contaminated Ground Water Remediation Systems
PAG-6	General Permit for Wet Weather Overflow Discharges from Combined Sewer Systems
PAG-7	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application
PAG-8	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Nonexceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-8 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application under Approved PAG-8 General Permit Coverage
PAG-9	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Residential Septage by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-9 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application under Approved PAG-9 General Permit Coverage
PAG-10	General Permit for Discharge Resulting from Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines
PAG-11	(To Be Announced)
PAG-12	CAFOs
PAG-13	Stormwater Discharges from MS4

General Permit Type—PAG-02

Facility Location:

Facility Location:				
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Haverford Township Delaware County	PAG0200 2310017	Acme Markets, Inc. 75 Valley Stream Parkway Malvern, PA 19355	Cobbs Creek (WWF)	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Newtown Township Delaware County	PAG0200 2303059-R	Cornerstone-Newtown Square Associates, LP 789 East Lancaster Avenue Villanova, PA 19085	Hunters Run (CWF)	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Lower Merion Township Montgomery County	PAG0200 4607008-1	The Properties 240 Conestoga Road Wayne, PA 19087	Lower Merion Storm Sewer	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Dunmore Boro. Lackawanna Co.	PAG02003511001	Gareth Mitchell Motor Truck Equipment Company 198 Kost Road PO Box 1922 Carlisle PA 17013	UNT to Lackawanna River (CWF, MF)	Lackawanna Co. Conservation District 570-281-9495
Lehighton Boro and Mahoning Twp. Carbon Co.	PAG02001309007	Carbon County PO Box 129 Jim Thorpe, PA 18229	Lehigh River (TSF, MF) Beaver Run (CWF, MF)	Carbon Co. Conservation District 610-377-4894
Braintrim Twp. Wyoming Co.	PAG02006611001	Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC 101 N. Main Street Athens, PA 18810	Susquehanna River (WWF, MF)	Wyoming Co. Conservation District 570-836-2589
Spring Township Berks County	PAG02000610053	Kern, Karl L. St. Alban's Episcopal Church 2848 St. Alban's Drive, Sinking Spring, PA 19608	UNT Cacoosing Creek/WWF, MF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Rd, Suite 200, Leesport, PA 19533-9710, 610-372-4657, Ext. 201

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
City of Reading Berks County	PAG02000610064	RBS Development, LLC PO Box 8897, Greenville, PA 19603	Schuylkill River/Schuylkill River/WWF, MF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Rd, Suite 200, Leesport, PA 19533-9710, 610-372-4657, Ext. 201
Spring Township Berks County	PAG02000610058	Mazurie, Leon Township of Spring 2850 Windmill Rd, Sinking Spring, PA 19608	Cacoosing Creek/ CWF, MF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Rd, Suite 200, Leesport, PA 19533-9710, 610-372-4657, Ext. 201
Exeter Township Berks County	PAG02000605055R	MB Investments 320 Godshall Drive, Harleysville, PA 19348	UNT to Monocacy Creek/WWF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Rd, Suite 200, Leesport, PA 19533-9710, 610-372-4657, Ext. 201
Cumru Township Berks County	PAG02000611004	Masano, Thoas F. Masano Corp, c/o Masano Architects Grp 855 Berkshire Blvd., Suite 100, Wyomissing, PA 19610	UNT to Schuylkill River/WWF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Rd, Suite 200, Leesport, PA 19533-9710, 610-372-4657, Ext. 201
East Donegal Twp Lancaster County	PAG02003611003	Kenton Sweigart 620 Greider Rd Mount Joy PA 17522	UNT Donegal Creek/CWF; MF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Rd Rm 200 Lancaster PA 17601 717-299-5361 Ext. 5
Mount Joy Twp Lancaster County	PAG02003611004	Kinsey Realty Po Box 100 Mount Joy PA 17522	UNT Donegal Run/CWF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Rd Rm 200 Lancaster PA 17601 717-299-5361 Ext. 5
Rush Township Northumberland County	PAG2044910007	Dale Whitenight 1200 Blue Hill Dr Danville, PA 17821	UNT to Susquehanna River CWF	Northumberland County Conservation District RR 3, Box 238-C Sunbury, PA 17801 (570) 286-7114, X 4
East Buffalo Township Union County	PAG2006006001R	William A. Moore 310 Market St Lewisburg, PA 17837	UNT Limestone Run WWF	Union County Conservation District Union County Government Center 155 North 15th Street Lewisburg, PA 17837 (570) 524-3860
Kelly Township Union County	PAG2006011003	Melissa Parkes-Miller 318 Salem Church Rd Lewisburg, PA 17837	UNT to West Branch Susquehanna River WWF	Union County Conservation District Union County Government Center 155 North 15th Street Lewisburg, PA 17837 (570) 524-3860
Fayette County German Township	PAG02002610015	German Township Sewer Authority 2 Long Street McClellandtown, PA 15458	Monongahela River (WWF)	Fayette County CD 10 Nickman Plaza Lemont Furnace, PA 15456 724-438-4497

Facility Location:				
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Washington County Fallowfield Township	PAG02006311003	Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission P. O. Box 67676 Harrisburg, PA 17106	Unnamed Tributary to Pigeon Creek (WWF)	Washington County CD 100 West Beau Street Suite 105 Washington, PA 15301-4447 724-228-6774
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-3			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Mahanoy Twp Schuylkill County	PAR212241	Fabcon East, LLC 1200 Morea Road Mahanoy City, PA 17948	UNT to Mahanoy Creek (CWF)	PA DEP Northeast Regional Office 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915 570-826-2511
Athens Township Bradford County	PAR224842	Masco Cabinetry LLC 217 Lamoka Road Sayre, PA 18840	Unnamed Trib. To Chemung River—4-B	DEP Northcentral Regional Office Water Management 208 W Third Street Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448 570.327.3664
Neville Township Allegheny County	PAR606143	Metalico Pittsburgh, Inc. 3100 Grand Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15225-1502	Ohio River	Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412-442-4000
Penn Township Westmoreland County	PAR116140	FS-Elliott Company, LLC 5710 Mellon Road Export, PA 15632-8900	UNT to Turtle Creek	Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412-442-4000
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-4			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Penn Township Westmoreland County	PAG046421	Charles G. Urtin 107 Pennwood Drive Irwin, PA 15642	UNT to Brush Creek	Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
Harborcreek Township Erie County	PAG041019	John Boetger 5458 Gardner Drive Erie, PA 16509	Unnamed tributary to Lake Erie 15	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 814/332-6942

1	3	7	0
---	---	---	---

Facility Location: Municipality & County Slippery Rock Township Butler County	<i>Permit No.</i> PAG041028	Applicant Name & Address Patrick Schiebel 1027 Terminal Loop McQueeny, TX 78123	Receiving Water/Use Unnamed tributary to Long Run 20-C	Contact Office & Phone No. DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 814/332-6942
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-10			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
South Huntingdon Township Westmoreland County	PAG106132	Laurel Mountain Midstream, LLC 1550 Coraopolis Heights Road Suite 140 Moon Township, PA 15108	UNT of the Youghiogheny River	Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
Cumberland Township Greene County	PAG106134	Texas Eastern Transmission, LP 890 Winter Street Suite 300 Waltham, MA 02451	UNT of Muddy Creek	Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
German Township Fayette County	PAG106133	Texas Eastern Transmission, LP 890 Winter Street Suite 300 Waltham, MA 02451	Antram Run, Lilly Run & Dunlap Creek	Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-12			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Manor Township / Lancaster County	PAG123543	Alan Harnish Farm 3421 Blue Rock Road Lancaster, PA 17603	West Branch Little Conestoga Creek / TSF / 7J	DEP—SCRO— Watershed Management Program 2nd Floor 909 Elmerton Avenue

## STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOs

Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4802

The State Conservation Commission has taken the following actions on previously received applications for nutrient management plans under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5, for agricultural operations that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits or NOIs for coverage under a general permit for CAFOs under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal under 3 Pa.C.S. § 517, section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge actions, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for pro bono representation. Call the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

#### CAFO PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—ACTIONS

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	Total Acres	Animal Equivalent Units	Animal Type	Special Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	Approved or Disapproved
Mike Hare- Critter Hill Farm 224 Quaker Valley Road Biglerville, PA 17307	Adams	39	318.28	Turkeys, Beef	NA	Approved

1.

## PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this document to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

#### SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Southeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Permit No. 0910537 Public Water Supply

Applicant	<b>Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.</b> 762 West Lancaster Avenue Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3402
Borough	Bristol
County	Bucks
Type of Facility	PWS
Consulting Engineer	Hatch Mott McDonald 27 Bleeker Street Milburn, NJ 07041

Permit to Construct November 3, 2010 Issued

**Operations Permit 0910546** issued to: **Township of Falls Authority**, 557 Lincoln Highway, Fairless Hill, PA 19030

PWSID# 1090022 Falls Township, **Bucks County** on December 10, 2010, for operation of Facilities approved under construction permit 0910516 Rechlorination at Twin Oaks Interconnection, located at Falls Township, Bucks County.

Southcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

**Permit No. 0611501 MA, Minor Amendment**, Public Water Supply.

~ ....

Applicant	Shillington Municipal Authority
Municipality	Cumru Township
County	Berks
Responsible Official	Michael D Mountz, Borough Manager 2 East Lancaster Avenue PO Box 247 Shillington, PA 19607-0247
Type of Facility	Replacement of jockey pump at the existing Summit Heights Booster Pumping Station.
Consulting Engineer	Darryl A Jenkins, P.E. Great Valley Consultants 75 Commerce Drive Wyomisisng, PA 19610
Permit to Construct Issued:	2/25/2011

Permit No. 3610537 MA, Minor Amendment, Public Water Supply.

	A
Municipality	$\mathbf{E}_{i}$
County	$\mathbf{L}$
Responsible Official	Te

Applicant

East Cocalico Township Authority

East Cocalico Township Lancaster

Terry W. Reber, Authority Administrator 102 Hill Road Denver, PA 17517

Type of Facility	Installation of chlorine contact piping for EP 102 and 104.	Applicant	Hughesville Borough Water Authority
	Demonstration of 4-log treatment of viruses for EP 101,	[Township or Borough]	Hughesville Borough
	102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108,	County	Lycoming
Consulting Engineer	109 and 110. George H Wagner JR, P.E. Camp Dresser & McKee Inc 205 Granite Run Drive Lancaster, PA 17601	Responsible Official	Mr. Dale Cahn Hughesville Borough Water Authority P. O. Box 185 Hughesville, PA 17737
Permit to Construct	2/25/2011	Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
Water Supply.	504 MA, Minor Amendment, Public	Consulting Engineer	Douglas Smith, P.E. Borton-Lawson 613 Baltimore Dr., Suite Wilkes-Barre, PA 18704
Applicant	Roaring Spring Water, A Division of Blank	Permit Issued Date	February 25, 2011
	Book Co, Inc.	Description of Action	Installation of detention
Municipality	Roaring Spring Borough		(80 LF of 8-inch, 180 LF
County	Blair		36-inch, and 270 LF of 8- waterlines) to provide 4-l
Responsible Official	Scott W. Hoover, General Manager 740 Spang Street Roaring Spring, PA 16673		inactivation of viruses at Point 101. In addition, th Department agrees that inactivation of viruses ca
Type of Facility	Replacement of the UV disinfection unit.		achieved at Entry Points and 103.
		Downit No. Minon	Amendment-Operation
Consulting Engineer		Water Supply.	Timenument—operation
Consulting Engineer	Stiffler McGraw and Associates Inc. 19 N. Juniata Street		Upper Halfmoon Water Company
	Stiffler McGraw and Associates Inc. 19 N. Juniata Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648	Water Supply.	Upper Halfmoon Wate
Permit to Construct	Stiffler McGraw and Associates Inc. 19 N. Juniata Street	Water Supply. Applicant	Upper Halfmoon Water Company
Permit to Construct Issued: Operations Pe Lancaster County Lancaster County	Stiffler McGraw and Associates Inc. 19 N. Juniata Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 2/17/2011 <b>rmit</b> issued to: <b>Northwestern</b> <b>Authority</b> , 7360164, Penn Township, on 2/24/2011 for the operation of	Water Supply. Applicant [Township or Borough]	<b>Upper Halfmoon Wate</b> <b>Company</b> Halfmoon Township
Permit to Construct Issued: Operations Pe Lancaster County Lancaster County	Stiffler McGraw and Associates Inc. 19 N. Juniata Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 2/17/2011 <b>rmit</b> issued to: <b>Northwestern</b> <b>Authority</b> , 7360164, Penn Township,	Water Supply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County	Upper Halfmoon Water Company Halfmoon Township Centre Mr. Ben Pisoni Upper Halfmoon Water O 1952 Halfmoon Valley Ro
Permit to Construct Issued: <b>Operations Pe</b> Lancaster County Lancaster County facilities approved 3609514. <b>Operations Per</b>	Stiffler McGraw and Associates Inc. 19 N. Juniata Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 2/17/2011 rmit issued to: Northwestern Authority, 7360164, Penn Township, on 2/24/2011 for the operation of under Construction Permit No. nit issued to: Stewartstown Bor-	Water Supply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official	Upper Halfmoon Water Company Halfmoon Township Centre Mr. Ben Pisoni Upper Halfmoon Water O 1952 Halfmoon Valley Ro Port Matilda, PA 16870
Permit to Construct Issued: Operations Pe Lancaster County Lancaster County facilities approved 3609514. Operations Per- ough Authority, 76	Stiffler McGraw and Associates Inc. 19 N. Juniata Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 2/17/2011 rmit issued to: Northwestern Authority, 7360164, Penn Township, on 2/24/2011 for the operation of under Construction Permit No. nit issued to: Stewartstown Bor- 570062, Stewartstown Borough, York	Water Supply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility	Upper Halfmoon Water Company Halfmoon Township Centre Mr. Ben Pisoni Upper Halfmoon Water O 1952 Halfmoon Valley Ro Port Matilda, PA 16870 Public Water Supply
Permit to Construct Issued: Operations Pet Lancaster County Lancaster County facilities approved 3609514. Operations Permough Authority, 76 County on 2/18/203	Stiffler McGraw and Associates Inc. 19 N. Juniata Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 2/17/2011 rmit issued to: Northwestern Authority, 7360164, Penn Township, on 2/24/2011 for the operation of under Construction Permit No. nit issued to: Stewartstown Bor- 570062, Stewartstown Borough, York 11 for the operation of facilities ap-	Water Supply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer	Upper Halfmoon Water Company Halfmoon Township Centre Mr. Ben Pisoni Upper Halfmoon Water O 1952 Halfmoon Valley Ro Port Matilda, PA 16870 Public Water Supply N/A
Permit to Construct Issued: Operations Per Lancaster County Lancaster County facilities approved 3609514. Operations Perrough Authority, 76 County on 2/18/200 proved under Construction Operations Per Lancaster County Lancaster County	Stiffler McGraw and Associates Inc. 19 N. Juniata Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 2/17/2011 rmit issued to: Northwestern Authority, 7360164, Penn Township, on 2/24/2011 for the operation of under Construction Permit No. nit issued to: Stewartstown Bor- 570062, Stewartstown Borough, York	Water Supply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date Description of Action	Upper Halfmoon Water Company Halfmoon Township Centre Mr. Ben Pisoni Upper Halfmoon Water O 1952 Halfmoon Valley Ro Port Matilda, PA 16870 Public Water Supply N/A February 25, 2011 4-log inactivation of virus Entry Point 103 (Well No 5—Graham Well) and En Point 101 (Well No. 3—T Lane Well).
Permit to Construct Issued: Operations Per Lancaster County Lancaster County facilities approved 3609514. Operations Perr ough Authority, 76 County on 2/18/202 proved under Constr Operations Per Lancaster County Lancaster County facilities approved 3610544 MA.	Stiffler McGraw and Associates Inc. 19 N. Juniata Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 2/17/2011 rmit issued to: Northwestern Authority, 7360164, Penn Township, on 2/24/2011 for the operation of under Construction Permit No. nit issued to: Stewartstown Bor- 570062, Stewartstown Borough, York 11 for the operation of facilities ap- uction Permit No. 6710514 MA. rmit issued to: Northwestern Authority, 7360164, Penn Township, on 2/24/2011 for the operation of under Construction Permit No.	Water Supply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date Description of Action <b>Permit No. Minor</b>	Upper Halfmoon Water Company Halfmoon Township Centre Mr. Ben Pisoni Upper Halfmoon Water O 1952 Halfmoon Valley Ro Port Matilda, PA 16870 Public Water Supply N/A February 25, 2011 4-log inactivation of virus Entry Point 103 (Well No 5—Graham Well) and En Point 101 (Well No. 3—T Lane Well).
Permit to Construct Issued: Operations Per Lancaster County Lancaster County facilities approved 3609514. Operations Perr ough Authority, 76 County on 2/18/200 proved under Constr Operations Per Lancaster County Lancaster County facilities approved 3610544 MA. Operations Perm	Stiffler McGraw and Associates Inc. 19 N. Juniata Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 2/17/2011 rmit issued to: Northwestern Authority, 7360164, Penn Township, on 2/24/2011 for the operation of under Construction Permit No. mit issued to: Stewartstown Bor- 570062, Stewartstown Borough, York 11 for the operation of facilities ap- ruction Permit No. 6710514 MA. rmit issued to: Northwestern Authority, 7360164, Penn Township, on 2/24/2011 for the operation of under Construction Permit No.	Water Supply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date Description of Action <b>Permit No. Minor</b> tion Public Water Supp	Upper Halfmoon Water Company Halfmoon Township Centre Mr. Ben Pisoni Upper Halfmoon Water ( 1952 Halfmoon Valley Ro Port Matilda, PA 16870 Public Water Supply N/A February 25, 2011 4-log inactivation of virus Entry Point 103 (Well No 5Graham Well) and Er Point 101 (Well No. 3T Lane Well). Amendment (4594-T1)
Permit to Construct Issued: Operations Per Lancaster County Lancaster County facilities approved 3609514. Operations Pern ough Authority, 76 County on 2/18/200 proved under Constr Operations Per Lancaster County Lancaster County facilities approved 3610544 MA. Operations Pern 7280032, Waynesbo 2/18/2011 for the op	Stiffler McGraw and Associates Inc. 19 N. Juniata Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 2/17/2011 rmit issued to: Northwestern Authority, 7360164, Penn Township, on 2/24/2011 for the operation of under Construction Permit No. nit issued to: Stewartstown Bor- 570062, Stewartstown Borough, York 11 for the operation of facilities ap- ruction Permit No. 6710514 MA. rmit issued to: Northwestern Authority, 7360164, Penn Township, on 2/24/2011 for the operation of under Construction Permit No.	<ul> <li>Water Supply.</li> <li>Applicant</li> <li>[Township or Borough]</li> <li>County</li> <li>Responsible Official</li> <li>Type of Facility</li> <li>Consulting Engineer</li> <li>Permit Issued Date</li> <li>Description of Action</li> </ul> Permit No. Minor tion Public Water Supplement	Upper Halfmoon Water Company Halfmoon Township Centre Mr. Ben Pisoni Upper Halfmoon Water O 1952 Halfmoon Valley Ro Port Matilda, PA 16870 Public Water Supply N/A February 25, 2011 4-log inactivation of virus Entry Point 103 (Well No 5—Graham Well) and En Point 101 (Well No. 3—T Lane Well). Amendment (4594-T1)– oly. Galeton Borough Auth
Permit to Construct Issued: Operations Per Lancaster County Lancaster County facilities approved 3609514. Operations Perr ough Authority, 76 County on 2/18/201 proved under Constr Operations Per Lancaster County Lancaster County facilities approved 3610544 MA. Operations Pern 7280032, Waynesbo	Stiffler McGraw and Associates Inc. 19 N. Juniata Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 2/17/2011 rmit issued to: Northwestern Authority, 7360164, Penn Township, on 2/24/2011 for the operation of under Construction Permit No. nit issued to: Stewartstown Bor- 570062, Stewartstown Borough, York 11 for the operation of facilities ap- ruction Permit No. 6710514 MA. rmit issued to: Northwestern Authority, 7360164, Penn Township, on 2/24/2011 for the operation of under Construction Permit No.	Water Supply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date Description of Action <b>Permit No. Minor</b> tion Public Water Supp	Upper Halfmoon Wate Company Halfmoon Township Centre Mr. Ben Pisoni Upper Halfmoon Water ( 1952 Halfmoon Valley Ro Port Matilda, PA 16870 Public Water Supply N/A February 25, 2011 4-log inactivation of viru Entry Point 103 (Well No 5Graham Well) and Er Point 101 (Well No. 3T Lane Well). Amendment (4594-T1)-

**Operations Permit** issued to: Chesapeake Estates MHP - Grantville, 7220057, East Hanover Township, Dauphin County on 2/24/2011 for the operation of facilities submitted under Application No. 2210518 MA.

Operations Permit issued to: Possum Valley Municipal Authority, 7010034, Menallen Township, Ådams County on 2/24/2011 for the operation of facilities submitted under Application No. 0110520 MA.

Northcentral Region: Water Supply Management Pro-gram Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Permit No. Minor Amendment-Construction Public Water Supply.

1 0 5	8
unty	Lycoming
sponsible Official	Mr. Dale Cahn Hughesville Borough Water Authority P. O. Box 185 Hughesville, PA 17737
pe of Facility	Public Water Supply
nsulting Engineer	Douglas Smith, P.E. Borton-Lawson 613 Baltimore Dr., Suite 300 Wilkes-Barre, PA 18704
rmit Issued Date	February 25, 2011
scription of Action	Installation of detention piping (80 LF of 8-inch, 180 LF of 36-inch, and 270 LF of 8-inch waterlines) to provide 4-log inactivation of viruses at Entry Point 101. In addition, the Department agrees that 4-log inactivation of viruses can be achieved at Entry Points 102 and 103.
Permit No. Minor ater Supply.	Amendment—Operation Public
plicant	Upper Halfmoon Water Company
wnship or Borough]	Halfmoon Township
unty	Centre
sponsible Official	Mr. Ben Pisoni Upper Halfmoon Water Company 1952 Halfmoon Valley Road Port Matilda, PA 16870
pe of Facility	Public Water Supply
nsulting Engineer	N/A
rmit Issued Date	February 25, 2011
scription of Action	4-log inactivation of viruses at Entry Point 103 (Well No. 5—Graham Well) and Entry Point 101 (Well No. 3—Tom's Lane Well).
Permit No. Minor n Public Water Supp	Amendment (4594-T1)—Opera- ly.
plicant	Galeton Borough Authority
wnship or Borough]	Galeton Borough
unty	Potter

[Township or Borough]	Galeton Borough
County	Potter
Responsible Official	Jan G. TaraBori, Chairman Galeton Borough Authority 4 Sherman Street Galeton, PA 16922
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
<b>Consulting Engineer</b>	N/A
Permit Issued Date	2/25/11
Description of Action	Operation of the recently installed gaseous chlorination facilities at the slow sand filter site.

<b>Permit No. Minor</b> Water Supply.	Amendment—Operation Public	[Township or Borough]	McClure Borough
Applicant	Aqua Pennsylvania— Brush Valley	County Responsible Official	<b>Snyder</b> Bill White McClure
[Township or Borough]	Conyngham Township	*	Municipal Authority
County	Columbia		P. O. Box 138 McClure, PA 17841
Responsible Official	Tate Hunsinger,	Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
I	Operations Manager	Consulting Engineer	N/A
	Aqua PA—Brush Valley 204 East Sunbury Street	Permit Issued Date	March 1, 2011
	Shamokin, PA 17872	Description of Action	4-log inactivation of viruses
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply	<u>1</u>	at Entry Point 101 (Well
<b>Consulting Engineer</b>	N/A		Nos. 3 & 4).
Permit Issued Date	February 25, 2011	<b>Permit No. Minor</b> Water Supply.	Amendment—Operation Public
Description of Action	4-log inactivation of viruses at	Applicant	Selinsgrove Borough
	Entry Points 104 and 106.	[Township or Borough]	Selinsgrove Borough
	Amendment—Operation Public	County	Sennsgrove borough Snyder
Water Supply.		Responsible Official	Richard F. Kline, Jr.
Applicant	Appalachian Utilities, Inc.	Responsible Official	Selinsgrove Borough
[Township or Borough]	Pine Creek Township		1 North High Street
County	Clinton	Tyme of Facility	Selinsgrove, PA 17870
Responsible Official	Frank Sargent, Operator Appalachian Utilities, Inc.	Type of Facility	Public Water Supply N/A
	P. O. Box 118	Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date	
	Woolrich, PA 17779	Description of Action	March 1, 2011
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply	Description of Action	4-log inactivation of viruses at Entry Point 101 (Well
Consulting Engineer	N/A		Nos. 1 & 2), Entry Point 102
Permit Issued Date	February 24, 2011		(Well No. 3) and Entry Point 103 (Well No. 4).
Description of Action	4-log inactivation of viruses at Entry Points 104 and 105. Well		Amendment—Operation Public
	Nos. 4, 5, and 6.	Water Supply.	
	Nos. 4, 5, and 6. - <b>T1—Transfer</b> Public Water Sup-	Applicant	Mifflin Township Water Authority
ply.	-T1—Transfer Public Water Sup-		
		Applicant	Authority
ply.	-T1—Transfer Public Water Sup- Benner Township Water	Applicant [Township or Borough]	Authority Mifflin Township Columbia John Bauer, Operator Mifflin
ply. Applicant	-T1—Transfer Public Water Sup- Benner Township Water Authority	Applicant [Township or Borough] County	Authority Mifflin Township Columbia John Bauer, Operator Mifflin Township Water Authority
ply. Applicant [Township or Borough]	-T1—Transfer Public Water Sup- Benner Township Water Authority Benner Township Centre Mr. Thomas N. Eby,	Applicant [Township or Borough] County	Authority Mifflin Township Columbia John Bauer, Operator Mifflin
ply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County	-T1—Transfer Public Water Sup- Benner Township Water Authority Benner Township Centre Mr. Thomas N. Eby, Chairman Benner Township	Applicant [Township or Borough] County	Authority Mifflin Township Columbia John Bauer, Operator Mifflin Township Water Authority P. O. Box 487
ply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County	-T1—Transfer Public Water Sup- Benner Township Water Authority Benner Township Centre Mr. Thomas N. Eby, Chairman Benner Township Water Authority 1224 Buffalo Run Road	Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official	Authority Mifflin Township Columbia John Bauer, Operator Mifflin Township Water Authority P. O. Box 487 Mifflinville, PA 18631
ply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official	-T1—Transfer Public Water Sup- Benner Township Water Authority Benner Township Centre Mr. Thomas N. Eby, Chairman Benner Township Water Authority 1224 Buffalo Run Road Bellefonte, PA 16823	Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility	Authority Mifflin Township Columbia John Bauer, Operator Mifflin Township Water Authority P. O. Box 487 Mifflinville, PA 18631 Public Water Supply
ply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility	-T1—Transfer Public Water Sup- Benner Township Water Authority Benner Township Centre Mr. Thomas N. Eby, Chairman Benner Township Water Authority 1224 Buffalo Run Road Bellefonte, PA 16823 Public Water Supply—Operation	Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer	Authority Mifflin Township Columbia John Bauer, Operator Mifflin Township Water Authority P. O. Box 487 Mifflinville, PA 18631 Public Water Supply N/A March 1, 2011 4-log inactivation of viruses at
ply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer	-T1—Transfer Public Water Sup- Benner Township Water Authority Benner Township Centre Mr. Thomas N. Eby, Chairman Benner Township Water Authority 1224 Buffalo Run Road Bellefonte, PA 16823 Public Water Supply—Operation N/A	Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date Description of Action	Authority Mifflin Township Columbia John Bauer, Operator Mifflin Township Water Authority P. O. Box 487 Mifflinville, PA 18631 Public Water Supply N/A March 1, 2011 4-log inactivation of viruses at Entry Points 101 (Well No. 3).
ply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date	-T1—Transfer Public Water Sup- Benner Township Water Authority Benner Township Centre Mr. Thomas N. Eby, Chairman Benner Township Water Authority 1224 Buffalo Run Road Bellefonte, PA 16823 Public Water Supply—Operation N/A February 28, 2011	Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date Description of Action Permit No. Minor	Authority Mifflin Township Columbia John Bauer, Operator Mifflin Township Water Authority P. O. Box 487 Mifflinville, PA 18631 Public Water Supply N/A March 1, 2011 4-log inactivation of viruses at
ply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer	-T1—Transfer Public Water Sup- Benner Township Water Authority Benner Township Centre Mr. Thomas N. Eby, Chairman Benner Township Water Authority 1224 Buffalo Run Road Bellefonte, PA 16823 Public Water Supply—Operation N/A February 28, 2011 Transfer of ownership of a PWS permit that authorizes operation	Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date Description of Action	Authority Mifflin Township Columbia John Bauer, Operator Mifflin Township Water Authority P. O. Box 487 Mifflinville, PA 18631 Public Water Supply N/A March 1, 2011 4-log inactivation of viruses at Entry Points 101 (Well No. 3). Amendment—Operation Public Milesburg Borough Water
ply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date	-T1—Transfer Public Water Sup- Benner Township Water Authority Benner Township Centre Mr. Thomas N. Eby, Chairman Benner Township Water Authority 1224 Buffalo Run Road Bellefonte, PA 16823 Public Water Supply—Operation N/A February 28, 2011 Transfer of ownership of a PWS permit that authorizes operation of the Grove Park Subdivision PWS, including Grove Well No.	Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date Description of Action <b>Permit No. Minor</b> Water Supply. Applicant	Authority Mifflin Township Columbia John Bauer, Operator Mifflin Township Water Authority P. O. Box 487 Mifflinville, PA 18631 Public Water Supply N/A March 1, 2011 4-log inactivation of viruses at Entry Points 101 (Well No. 3). Amendment—Operation Public Milesburg Borough Water Authority
ply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date	-T1—Transfer Public Water Sup- Benner Township Water Authority Benner Township Centre Mr. Thomas N. Eby, Chairman Benner Township Water Authority 1224 Buffalo Run Road Bellefonte, PA 16823 Public Water Supply—Operation N/A February 28, 2011 Transfer of ownership of a PWS permit that authorizes operation of the Grove Park Subdivision PWS, including Grove Well No. 1, well house containing	Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date Description of Action <b>Permit No. Minor</b> Water Supply. Applicant [Township or Borough]	Authority Mifflin Township Columbia John Bauer, Operator Mifflin Township Water Authority P. O. Box 487 Mifflinville, PA 18631 Public Water Supply N/A March 1, 2011 4-log inactivation of viruses at Entry Points 101 (Well No. 3). Amendment—Operation Public Milesburg Borough Water Authority Milesburg Borough
ply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date	-T1—Transfer Public Water Sup- Benner Township Water Authority Benner Township Centre Mr. Thomas N. Eby, Chairman Benner Township Water Authority 1224 Buffalo Run Road Bellefonte, PA 16823 Public Water Supply—Operation N/A February 28, 2011 Transfer of ownership of a PWS permit that authorizes operation of the Grove Park Subdivision PWS, including Grove Well No.	Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date Description of Action <b>Permit No. Minor</b> Water Supply. Applicant	Authority Mifflin Township Columbia John Bauer, Operator Mifflin Township Water Authority P. O. Box 487 Mifflinville, PA 18631 Public Water Supply N/A March 1, 2011 4-log inactivation of viruses at Entry Points 101 (Well No. 3). Amendment—Operation Public Milesburg Borough Water Authority Milesburg Borough Centre Eric Fisher, Operator Milesburg Borough Water Authority P. O. Box 282
ply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date Description of Action <b>Permit No. Minor</b>	<ul> <li><b>-T1—Transfer</b> Public Water Sup-</li> <li><b>Benner Township Water</b> <b>Authority</b></li> <li>Benner Township</li> <li><b>Centre</b></li> <li>Mr. Thomas N. Eby,</li> <li>Chairman Benner Township</li> <li>Water Authority</li> <li>1224 Buffalo Run Road</li> <li>Bellefonte, PA 16823</li> <li>Public Water Supply—Operation</li> <li>N/A</li> <li>February 28, 2011</li> <li>Transfer of ownership of a PWS</li> <li>permit that authorizes operation</li> <li>of the Grove Park Subdivision</li> <li>PWS, including Grove Well No.</li> <li>1, well house containing</li> <li>disinfection facilities, two booster</li> <li>pumps, fire flow booster pump,</li> <li>finished water storage tank and</li> </ul>	Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date Description of Action <b>Permit No. Minor</b> Water Supply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official	Authority Mifflin Township Columbia John Bauer, Operator Mifflin Township Water Authority P. O. Box 487 Mifflinville, PA 18631 Public Water Supply N/A March 1, 2011 4-log inactivation of viruses at Entry Points 101 (Well No. 3). Amendment—Operation Public Milesburg Borough Water Authority Milesburg Borough Centre Eric Fisher, Operator Milesburg Borough Water Authority P. O. Box 282 Milesburg, PA 16853
ply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date Description of Action <b>Permit No. Minor</b> Water Supply.	<ul> <li>-T1—Transfer Public Water Sup-</li> <li>Benner Township Water Authority</li> <li>Benner Township</li> <li>Centre</li> <li>Mr. Thomas N. Eby,</li> <li>Chairman Benner Township</li> <li>Water Authority</li> <li>1224 Buffalo Run Road</li> <li>Bellefonte, PA 16823</li> <li>Public Water Supply—Operation</li> <li>N/A</li> <li>February 28, 2011</li> <li>Transfer of ownership of a PWS permit that authorizes operation of the Grove Park Subdivision</li> <li>PWS, including Grove Well No.</li> <li>1, well house containing</li> <li>disinfection facilities, two booster pumps, fire flow booster pump, finished water storage tank and distribution system</li> <li>Amendment—Operation Public</li> </ul>	Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date Description of Action Permit No. Minor Water Supply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility	Authority Mifflin Township Columbia John Bauer, Operator Mifflin Township Water Authority P. O. Box 487 Mifflinville, PA 18631 Public Water Supply N/A March 1, 2011 4-log inactivation of viruses at Entry Points 101 (Well No. 3). Amendment—Operation Public Milesburg Borough Water Authority Milesburg Borough Centre Eric Fisher, Operator Milesburg Borough Water Authority P. O. Box 282 Milesburg, PA 16853 Public Water Supply
ply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date Description of Action <b>Permit No. Minor</b>	<ul> <li>-T1—Transfer Public Water Sup-</li> <li>Benner Township Water Authority</li> <li>Benner Township</li> <li>Centre</li> <li>Mr. Thomas N. Eby, Chairman Benner Township</li> <li>Water Authority</li> <li>1224 Buffalo Run Road</li> <li>Bellefonte, PA 16823</li> <li>Public Water Supply—Operation</li> <li>N/A</li> <li>February 28, 2011</li> <li>Transfer of ownership of a PWS permit that authorizes operation of the Grove Park Subdivision</li> <li>PWS, including Grove Well No.</li> <li>1, well house containing disinfection facilities, two booster pumps, fire flow booster pump, finished water storage tank and distribution system</li> </ul>	Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit Issued Date Description of Action <b>Permit No. Minor</b> Water Supply. Applicant [Township or Borough] County Responsible Official	Authority Mifflin Township Columbia John Bauer, Operator Mifflin Township Water Authority P. O. Box 487 Mifflinville, PA 18631 Public Water Supply N/A March 1, 2011 4-log inactivation of viruses at Entry Points 101 (Well No. 3). Amendment—Operation Public Milesburg Borough Water Authority Milesburg Borough Centre Eric Fisher, Operator Milesburg Borough Water Authority P. O. Box 282 Milesburg, PA 16853

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 11, MARCH 12, 2011

Permit Issued Date Description of Action	March 1, 2011 4-log inactivation of viruses at Entry Points 101 (Bellefonte Big Spring).
<b>Permit No. Minor</b> . Water Supply.	Amendment—Operation Public
Applicant	United Water Pennsylvania
[Township or Borough]	Town of Bloomsburg
County	Columbia
Responsible Official	Ronald Wittenrich, Operator United Water Pennsylvania 4211 East Pak Circle Harrisburg, PA 17111
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
<b>Consulting Engineer</b>	N/A
Permit Issued Date	March 1, 2011
Description of Action	4-log inactivation of viruses at Entry Points 100 (McGregor Wells #1, and #2).

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 15222-4745

#### Permit No. 1109508, Public Water Supply.

Applicant	<b>Glendale Valley Municipal</b> <b>Authority</b> 1800 Beaver Valley Road Flinton, PA 16640
[Borough or Township]	White Township
County	Cambria
Type of Facility	Water supply system
Consulting Engineer	Keller Engineers, Inc. 420 Allegheny Street PO Box 61 Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
Permit to Construct Issued	February 28, 2011
Permit No. 0210519,	Public Water Supply.
Applicant	Municipal Authority of the Borough of Oakmont 721 Allegheny Avenue Oakmont, PA 15139
[Borough or Township]	Penn Hills
County	Allegheny
Type of Facility	Water supply system
Consulting Engineer	NIRA Consulting Engineers, Inc. 950 Fifth Avenue Coraopolis, PA 15108
Permit to Construct Issued	February 28, 2011
Permit No. 0410509,	Public Water Supply.
Applicant	Borough of Ambridge Water Authority PO Box 257 600 Eleventh Street Ambridge, PA 15003-2377
[Borough or Township]	Independence Township
County	Beaver

Type of Facility	Water supply system
Consulting Engineer	NIRA Consulting Engineers, Inc. 950 Fifth Avenue Coraopolis, PA 15108
Permit to Construct Issued	February 28, 2011

Operations Permit issued to Pennsylvania American Water Company, 800 West Hersheypark Drive, PO Box 888, Hershey, PA 17033, (PWSID #5020039) Baldwin Borough and the City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County on February 20, 2011 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 0210513.

Operations Permit issued to Pennsylvania American Water Company, 800 West Hersheypark Drive, PO Box 888, Hershey, PA 17033, (PWSID #5020039) Union Township, Washington County on February 20, 2011 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 0210514.

Northwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Permit No. 1010505, Public Water Supply

Applicant	The Bonetti Health Care Center Inc., d/b/a Autumn Grove Care Center
Township or Borough	Harrisville Borough
County	Butler County
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
<b>Consulting Engineer</b>	William P. Deemer, PE
Permit to Construct Issued	02/22/2011

**Operations Permit** issued to Harmony Borough Water Authority, PWSID, #5100042, Harmony Borough, Butler County, on February 25, 2011, for operation of the 500,000 gallon elevated water storage tank. This permit is issued in response to an operation inspection conducted by Department personnel on December 28. 2010, and acceptable sample results received on February 24, 2011. Tank construction is in accordance with construction permit 8318W-MA5, issued December 23, 2008.

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

**UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 2** 

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101— 6026.907).

Provisions of Sections 301-308 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.301-6026.308) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, will also be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements.

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

**CRC Chemical Industrial Inc.**, Warminster Township, **Bucks County**. Jeffery Smith, Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, P. O. Box 1569, Doylestown, PA 18901, Peter Beyer, Environmental Resources Management, Inc 350 Eagleview Boulevard, Suite 200, Exton, PA 19341, Michelle Rudnick, CRC Industrials, Inc. 885 Louis Drive, Warminster, PA 18974 on behalf of Adam Selisker, CRC Industrial, Inc. 885 Louis Drive, Warminster, PA 18974 has submitted a Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site Specific Standard.

US Steel Fairless Works Area 5.36 Acre Property, Falls Township, Bucks County. Colleen Costello, Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. 2700 Kelly Road, Suite 200, Warrington, PA 18976 on behalf of Kathleen Mayher, United States Steel Corporation, 600 Grant Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with pcb. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

#### Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Harborton Place Estates, Middletown Borough, Dauphin County. Herbert, Rowland and Grubic, Inc., 369 East Park Drive, Harrisburg, PA 17111, on behalf of Harborton Place MHC, LLC, 1518 Avon Street, Burbank, CA 91505 and Minuteman Spill Response, Inc., 401 Richardson Road, Middletown, PA 17057, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with No. 2 heating oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Residential Statewide Health standard.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

**Owl Cleaners, Inc. Wexford Plaza**, Town of McCandless, **Allegheny County**. Cummings Riter Consultants,

Inc., 10 Duff Road, Suite 500, Pittsburgh, PA 15232 on behalf of Reed Smith, LLP (legal counsel for Wexford Plaza Associates, a Pa Limited Partnership), 435 Sixth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 and Joseph Ziccarelli, Owl Cleaners, Inc., 165 Northgate Drive, Warrendale, PA 15086 has submitted a revised Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with VOCs, primary chlorinated solvents and their degradation products.

## LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

#### **UNDER ACT 2, 1995**

#### PREAMBLE 3

#### The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101-6026.907).

Section 250.8 of 25 Pa. Code and administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a sitespecific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

1412 Christian Street, City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County. Richard Schmeidereit, RJS Environmental, LLC, 15 Oakwood Drive, Medford, NJ 08055 on behalf of Jose Bento, 806 Regina Street, Philadelphia, PA 10116 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on February 15, 2011.

10 East Moreland Avenue, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Michael Welsh, P.E. Welsh Environmental, Inc. 131 Clearview Drive, Downingtown, PA 19335 on behalf of Eli Kahn Free Range Associates, 55 County Drive, Downingtown, PA 19355, Dr, Edward Jones, Renal Enterprises, LLC, 125 Medical Campus Drive Lansdale, PA 19446 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with no. 2 fuel oil. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on February 3, 2011.

Nativity BVM School, City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County. Christopher Orzechowski, KEM Partners, Inc. 123 John Robert Thomas Drive, Exton, PA 19341, Suzanne O'Grady Laurtio, Catholic Health Care Service, 1941 Christian Street, Philadelphia 19416 on behalf of Reverend Dennis Z. Fedak/Nativity B. V. M. 2535 East Allegheny Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19134 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with no. 2 fuel oil. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard was approved by the Department on February 7, 2011.

US Steel Fairless Works Area 5.36 Acre Property, Falls Township Bucks County. Colleen Costello, Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc., 2700 Kelly Road, Suites 200, Warrington, PA 18976 on behalf of Kathleen Mayher, United States Steel Corporation, 600 Grant Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with pcb. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on February 3, 2011.

**CRC Chemical Industrial Inc**, Warminster Township **Bucks County**. Jeffery Smith, Langan, Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc., P. O. Box 1569, Doylestown, PA 18901, Peter Beyer, P. G., Environmental Resources Management, Inc. 350 Eagleview Boulevard, Suite 200, Exton, PA 19341 and Michelle Rudnick, CRC Industrial, Inc, 885 Louis Drive, Warminster, PA 18974 on behalf of Adam Selisker, CRC Industries, Inc. 885 Louis Drive, Warminster, PA 18974 has submitted a Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site groundwater contaminated with chlorinates solvents. The Cleanup Plan was approved by the Department on January 11, 2011.

**Rohm & Haas Chemical LLC**, Bristol Township **Bucks County**. Lloyd Davis, Rohm and Haas Chemical, LLC, 200 Route 413, Bristol, PA 19007 on behalf of Geoff Arbogast. URS Corporation, 35 Commerce Drive Suite 300, Fort Washington, PA 19034 has submitted a 90 day Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with inorganic. The 90 day Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Statewide Standard and was approved by the Department on December 28, 2010. Haverford Middle School, Haverford Township Delaware County. Sean Chelius, SSM Group, Inc., 1047 North Park Road, Reading, PA 19610 on behalf of Charles Inman, School District of Haverford Township, 1701 Darby Road, Haverford, PA 19083 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with diesel fuel. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on December 20, 2010.

**Grays Ferry Shopping Center**, City of Philadelphia **Philadelphia County**. Bill Schmdit, Pennoni Associates, Inc, 3001 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104, Paul Martino, Pennoni Associates, Inc. 3001 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104 on behalf of Arnold Lurie, Kormna Commercial Properties, 2 Neshaminy Inteplex, Suite 305, Trevose, PA 19053 has submitted a Remedial Investigation/Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with groundwater and soil. The Remedial Investigation/Cleanup Plan was disapproved by the Department on December 13, 2010.

**Baker Petrolite Eddystone**, Eddystone Borough **Delaware County**. Steven Gerritesen, SE Technologies, LLC, 98 Vanadium Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017 on behalf of Lacy Rosson, 12645 West Airport Boulevard, Sugar Land, TX 77478 has submitted a Remedial Investigation/ Final Report concerning the remediation of site groundwater contaminated with organics. The Remedial Investigation/Final Report Plan was approved by the Department on December 28, 2010.

**Starklink Logistics Inc.**, Lower Gwynedd Township **Montgomery County**. David Kistner, URS Corporation, 335 Commerce Drive, Suite 300, Fort Washington, PA 19034 on behalf of Stuart Dearden, Starlink Logistics Inc. 10412 Route 202-206, Mail CodeJ103F, PO Box 6800, Bridgewater, NJ 08807-0800 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on February 3, 2011.

**Ochal Residence**, Warrington Township **Bucks County**. Richard D. Trimpi, Trimpi Associates, Inc. 1635 Old Plains Road, Pennsburg, PA 18073, John Patcella, Allstate Insurance Company, 309 Lakeside Drive, Suite 100, Horsham, PA 19044 on behalf of Kathy Ochal, 2329 Jericho Drive, Jamison, PA 18920 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with no. 2 fuel oil. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on February 1, 2011.

Johnson & Johnson Pharmaceutical Research & Development, LLC, Uwchlan Township Chester County. Heath A. Brown, Environmental Standards, 1140 Valley Forge Road, Valley Forge, PA 19482, Steven Ohrwaschel, Lewis Environmental Group, 155 Railroad, Plaza, Royersford, PA 19468 on behalf of David G. Link, Johnson & Johnson, PRD, LLC, PO, Box 776, Welsh & McKean Roads, Spring House, PA 19477 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with motor oil. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on February 9, 2011.

GTS Welco Levittown Facility, Tullytown Borough Bucks County. I. Scott Rennesen, Synergy Environmental Inc. 155 Railroad Plaza, 1st Floor, Royersford, PA 19468, James Anderson, GTS-Welco, 8110 Route 13, Levittown, PA 19057 has submitted a Remedial Investigation/Final Report concerning the remediation of site groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The Remedial Investigation/Final Report was approved by the Department on February 3, 2011.

**MRB** Investment, Spring City, Borough Chester County. Stephen D. Brower, P. G. Environmental Standards, 1140 Valley Forge Road, PO Box 810, Valley Forge, PA 19482 on behalf of Charles McFarland, MRB Investments, 141 South Main Street, Spring City, PA 19475 has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan/ Final Report concerning the remediation of site groundwater and soil contaminated with lead and unleaded gasoline, arsenic, chromium, benzo and 2-hexanone. The Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan/Final Report was approved by the Department on February 11, 2011.

Philadelphia Authority for Industrial Development Parcel, City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County. Gerald Kirkpatrick, Environmental Standards, Inc. 1140 Valley Forge Road, P. O. Box 810, Valley Forge, PA 19482, Dane Kane, Essington Avenue Partners, II, LP, 2702 Renaissance, Boulevard, 4th Floor, King of Prussia, PA 19406 on behalf of Thomas Dalfo, Philadelphia Authority for Industrial Development, 2600 Centre Square West, 1500 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19102 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvent. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Site Specific Standard and was approved by the Department on January 31, 2011.

Feisler Residence, Sadsburyville Township Chester County. Richard D. Trimpi, Trimpi Associates Inc. 1635 Old Plains, Pennsburg, PA 18073, Frank Lynch, Envirolink, 165 Daleville Road, Cochranville, PA 19330 on behalf of Bradley Feisler, 935 Old Wilmington Road, Sadsburyville, PA 19320 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with no. 2 fuel oil. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on December 2, 2010.

Heilweil Parcel B, City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County. Raymond Scheinfeld, PG, Weston Solution Inc, 2 International Plaza, Suite 540, Philadelphia, PA 19113, Michael J. McCartnery, City of Philadelphia Division of Aviation, Philadelphia International Airport Terminal E. Philadelphia, PA 19153 on behalf of Paul Masciantonio Esq, Law Offices, 1806 Callowhill Street, Philadelphia, PA 19130 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site groundwater and soil contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on January 12, 2011.

Imperial Plaza Shopping Center, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Timothy Mangold, GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. 501 Office Center Drive, Suite 220, Fort Washington, PA 18034 on behalf of Richard Skriloff, Imperial Aramingo, LLP, 234 Closter Dock Road, Closter, NJ 07624 has submitted a Remedial Investigation/Final Report concerning the remediation of site groundwater contaminated with diesel fuel. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Site Specific Standard and was approved by the Department on January 5, 2011.

Walker Property, Thornbury Township Chester County. Richard D. Trimpi, Trimpi Associates, Inc., 1635 Old Plains Road, Pennsburg, PA 18073, Jason Richards, Mark 1 Restoration Service, Inc. 140 New Britain Blvd, Chalfont, PA 18941 on behalf of Susan Walker, 41-28 45th Street, Sunnyside, NY 11104 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with no. 2 fuel oil. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on January 4, 2011.

Schimdts Brewery, City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County. Rick Weaver, Kleeman Associates, Inc., 3550 Concord Parkway, Suite 100, Chantilly, VA 20151 on behalf of Tina Roberts, Northern Liberties Development Associates, LP, One Reed Street, Philadelphia, PA 19147 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum Hydrocarbons, pcbs, pah, metals an other organics. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Site Specific Standard and was approved by the Department on February 4, 2011.

Northeast Region: Eric Supey, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

**Highmeadows (Schwartz Property)**, 291 Spring Hill Road, Allen Township, **Northampton County**. Terry Harris, Boucher & James, Inc., 1456 Ferry Road, Building 500, Doylestown, PA 18901 submitted a Final Report (on behalf of his client, OHI-MH Holdings LP, 1150 South Cedar Crest Boulevard, Allentown, PA 18103), concerning the remediation of groundwater found to have been impacted by unleaded gasoline (MTBE) as a result of an accidental release from an unregulated, 500-gallon underground storage tank. The report documented attainment of the Statewide Health Standard for groundwater and was approved on February 17, 2011.

**Rockwood Pigments (Metal Shop)**, 1525 Wood Avenue, Easton City, **Northampton County**. Thomas J. Martinelli, JMT Environmental Technologies, Inc., P. O. Box 22044, Lehigh Valley, PA 18002-2044 submitted a Final Report (on behalf of his client, Rockwood Pigments NA, Inc., 1525 Wood Avenue, Easton, PA 18042), concerning the remediation of soil found to have been impacted by No. 2 fuel oil as a result of a leaking underground storage tank system. The report documented attainment of the Statewide Health Standard for soil and was approved on February 22, 2011.

Former Techneglas Property (Interstate Distribution Center), 140 Industrial Drive, Jenkins Township, Luzerne County. Kenneth G. Robbins, HDR, Inc., 1720 Spillman Drive, Suite 280, Bethlehem, PA 18015-2165 submitted a combined Remedial Investigation Report/ Cleanup Plan (on behalf of his client, Pittston Industrial, LLC, Interstate Distribution Center, 140 Industrial Drive, Pittston, PA 18640), concerning the remediation of soil found to have been impacted by VOCs, SVOCs, and metals as a result of historical operations at the site. The combined report documented attainment of the Non-Residential Statewide Health Standard for soil, covering VOCs, SVOCs, and metals; and also documented attainment of the Site-Specific Standard, covering metals. The Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan was approved on February 25, 2011.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Bolton Metal Products formerly Cerro Metal Products-Plant 4 Spring Township, Centre County. Chambers Environmental Group, Inc., 629 East Rolling Ridge Drive, Bellefonte, PA 16823 on behalf of The Marmon Group, LLC, 181 West Madison St., Chicago, IL 60602 has submitted a Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with hydraulic oil that contained polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclor 1248. The Plan was approved by the Department on February 22, 2011.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Reichhold Property, Beazer East Bridgeville, Newbury Market, South Fayette Township, Borough of Bridgeville, Allegheny County. Civil and Environmental Consultants, Inc., 333 Baldwin Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15205 on behalf of Beazer East, Inc. c/o Three Rivers Management, Inc., One Oxford Center, Suite 300, Pittsburgh, PA 15219; Newbury Development LP, 100 Emerson Lane, Suite 1509, Bridgeville PA 15017 and Cytec Industries, 5 Garrett Mountain Plaza, Woodland Park, NJ 07424, has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with xylene, styrene, toluene, naphthalene, maleic anhydride, phthalic anhydride, formaldehyde and vanadium pentoxide. The Final Report intends to document attainment of the site specific standard in area AOE-2. The Final Report was approved on February 25, 2011. An environmental covenant will be recorded for Location 4 of AOE-2.

## DETERMINATION OF APPLICABILITY FOR RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Determination of Applicability for General Permit Approved Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101-6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101-4000.1904); and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and/or the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste Other Than Coal Ash.

Central Office: Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 14th Floor, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472.

General Permit Application No. WMGR081D028. Materials Processing Corporation, 2300 Pilot Knob Rd., Mendota Heights, MN 55120.

The general permit WMGR081D028 is for the processing (i.e., sizing, shaping, separating, and volume reduction only) of e-waste (i.e., damaged, obsolete, and/or reusable electronic devices) prior to reuse or recycling. The processing operation will be conducted at the Materials Processing Corporation facility, located in the City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. Central Office approved the determination of applicability on March 1st, 2011.

Persons interested in reviewing the general permit may contact C. D. Vu, General Permits and Beneficial Use Section, Division of Municipal and Residual waste, Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, P. O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472, (717) 787-7381. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay service, (800) 654-5984.

#### OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permit(s) Issued Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101-6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101-4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Northcentral Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

**Permit Application No. 101649. Phoenix Resources, Inc.**, 782 Antrim Road, Wellsboro, PA 16901, Duncan Township, **Tioga County**. The major permit modification is for acceptance of gas well development wastes in the cells meeting Class I residual waste liner requirements. The permit was issued by the Northcentral Regional Office on February 14, 2011.

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact Lisa D. Houser, P.E., Facilities Manager, Williamsport Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3740. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay service, (800) 654-5984.

Northwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

**Permit No. 100361. McKean County Landfill**, 19 Ness Lane, Kane, PA 16735, Sergeant Township, **McKean County**. The application was for a permit re-issuance to change the ownership from Rustick LLC to Casella Waste Management of Pennsylvania, Inc. Conditions of the permit remain the same. The permit was issued by the Northwest Regional Office on February 23, 2011.

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact Todd Carlson, Program Manager, Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6848. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay service, (800) 654-5984.

**Permit No. 101694. Rail Siding Transfer Station**, 19 Ness Lane, Kane, PA 16735, Sergeant Township, **McKean County**. The application was for a permit re-issuance to change the ownership from Rustick LLC to Casella Waste Management of Pennsylvania, Inc. Conditions of the permit remain the same. The permit was issued by the Northwest Regional Office on February 23, 2011.

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact Todd Carlson, Program Manager, Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6848. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay service, (800) 654-5984.

## **AIR QUALITY**

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit Usage Authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Ray Kempa, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 570-826-2507 **66-310-019GP3: Glenn O Hawbaker Inc.** (711 East College Avenue, Bellefonte, PA 16823) on February 24, 2011, for construction and operation of a Portable Crushing Operation with watersprays at their Black Walnut Plant No. 39 in Meshoppen Township, **Wyoming County**.

**66-329-006GP9: Glenn O Hawbaker Inc.** (711 East College Avenue, Bellefonte, PA 16823) on February 24, 2011, for installation and operation of a Diesel I/C engine at their Black Walnut Plant No. 39 in Meshoppen Township, **Wyoming County**.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Contact: Mark Gorog and Barb Hatch, Environmental Engineer Managers—Telephone: 412-442-4163/5226

**GP3-65-01012:** Mamont Supply Inc. (1276 Route 286, Export, PA 15632) on February 25, 2011, for operation of a Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plant at Fiore Site in Washington Township, Westmoreland County.

**GP11-65-01012: Mamont Supply Inc.** (1276 Route 286, Export, PA 15632) on February 25, 2011, for operation of one (1) crusher, one (1) screener, and three (3) conveyer/stackers at Fiore Site in Washington Township, **Westmoreland County**.

**GP5-26-00549C: Phillips Production Co.** (502 Keystone Drive, Warrendale, PA 15086) on February 24, 2011, for operation of (2) caterpillar engines model 3516LE 1340 bhp and continued operation of (1) caterpillar engine 3516LE 1340 bhp, (1) natco dehy and (2) produced water tanks.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Mark Gorog, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6940

GP2-10-332A: TRM Support, Inc.—UPMC Cranberry (1 Saint Francis Way, Cranberry PA 16319) on February 14, 2011, for storage tanks for volatile organic liquids (BAQ-GPA/GP-2), Cranberry Township, Butler County.

GP5-24-152B: Atlas Energy Resources—Boone Mountain Station (Fire Tower Road, St. Marys, PA 15857) February 10, 2011, for operation of a natural gas fired compressor engine (BAQ-GPA/GP-5), in Horton Township, Elk County.

**GP2-42-229A: Eagle Biodiesel** (99 Wetmore Avenue, Kane, PA 16735) on January 7, 2011, for storage tanks for volatile organic liquids (BAQ-GPA/GP-2), in Kane, **McKean County**.

Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act and regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B relating to construction, modification and reactivation of air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: Sachin Shankar, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 484-250-5920

**09-0188C:** Gamesa Wind PA, LLC (400 Gamesa Drive, Fairless Hills, PA 19030) on February 23, 2011, for modification of their nacelle assembly operation at USX Industrial Complex in Falls Township, **Bucks County**. This facility is a minor facility. The facility wide VOC emissions will stay below 25 tons per year. The combined HAP emissions will be below 25 tons per year. Each HAP

emissions will stay below 10 tons per year. The Plan Approval and Operating Permit will contain recordkeeping requirements and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Ray Kempa, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 570-826-2507

**39-309-078 Lafarge North America, Inc.** (5160 Main Street, Whitehall, PA 18052-1827) on February 16, 2011, for the revision of emission limits at their facility in Whitehall Township, **Lehigh County**.

54-310-053: Richard E. Pierson Construction Co., Inc.—Middleport Quarry (P. O. Box 4309, Woodstown, NJ 08098-0430) on January 28, 2011, to construct a new crushing plant with water sprays at their Middleport Quarry facility in Walker Township, Schuylkill County.

**45-302-077: Pocono Medical Center** (206 East Brown Street, East Stroudsburg, PA 18301) on February 24, 2011, for modification of their existing emission limits for their boilers at their site in East Stroudsburg Borough, **Monroe County**.

**58-329-029:** Williams Field Services Co. LLC. (1550 Coropolid Heights Road, Moon Township, PA 15108) on February 15, 2011, for installation and operation of seven (7) compressor engines, two (2) dehydration units and a hot water boiler at their Lathrop Compressor Station site in Springville Township, **Susquehanna County**.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648

19-00023B: Impress USA (6670 Low Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815) on February 14, 2011, for modification to the existing EZO End Line Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4 incorporated in Source ID P201 and the side strip lines incorporated in Source ID P203 for an increase in the volatile organic compound (VOC)-containing material utilized in these lines and the installation of a natural gas-fired, regenerative thermal oxidizer (RTO) to control the VOC and volatile hazardous air pollutant (HVAP) emissions at their Bloomsburg facility in South Centre Township, Columbia County.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Contact: Mark Gorog and Barb Hatch, Environmental Engineer Managers—Telephone: 412-442-4163/5226

63-00958: MarkWest Liberty Midstream and Resources, LLC (1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 2, Suite 700, Denver, CO 80202-2126) on February 24, 2011, to install and begin initial temporary operation of four new rich burn natural gas-fired compressor engines rated at 1,980 bhp each and controlled by three-way catalysts and a new natural gas-fired dehydrator re-boiler rated at 2.0 MMBtu/hr at the Welling Compressor Station located in Buffalo Township, Washington County. Two currently authorized ultra lean burn natural gas-fired engines rated at 1,380 bhp each, one dehydrator (including reboiler) for 100 mmscf/day natural gas throughput, one gunbarrel separation tank with a capacity of 500 bbl, three condensate tanks with a capacity of 400 bbl each, and one saltwater tank with a capacity of 400 bbl have previously been authorized for installation under GP5-63-00958 and have been incorporated into this plan approval

for a total of six engines, one dehydrator, one separation tank, three condensate tanks, and one saltwater tank.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Mark Gorog, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6940

**43-356A:** Hermitage Municipal Authority (800 North Hermitage Road, Hermitage, PA 16148) on February 17, 2011, for modification of their Bobby Run Water Pollution Control Plant to include digestion and biogas production at 2133 Broadway Avenue in the City of Hermitage, Mercer County. This project will include the installation of a biogas engine rated at 600 kw, a combined heat and power (chp) unit, a start up boiler, an emergency flare and an emergency generator.

Plan Approval Revisions Issued including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: Sachin Shankar, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 484-250-5920

**09-0196B:** Abington Reldan Metals, LLC. (4924 Wellington Street, Philadelphia, PA 19135) on February 23, 2011, to operate (3) three baghouses in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

**46-0200B: John Middleton Co.** (418 West Church Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406) on February 23, 2011, to operate a new drum No. 2 in the previously permitted Source No. 102 in Upper Merion Township, **Montgomery County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas J. Hanlon, Chief, East Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-705-4862 or Daniel Husted, Chief, West Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-949-7935

**06-05069Q: East Penn Mfg. Co., Inc.** (Deka Road, PO Box 147, Lyon Station, PA 19536) on February 18, 2011, for modifications and additions to their A-4 battery assembly plant and lead oxide mills at the lead acid battery manufacturing facility in Richmond Township, **Berks County**. The plan approval was extended.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Contact: M. Gorog & B. Hatch, Environmental Engineer Managers—Telephone: 412-442-4163/5226

**30-00077: Texas Eastern Transmission, L.P.** (P. O. Box 1642, Houston, TX 77251-1642) on February 25, 2011, DEP extended Air Quality Plan Approval: PA-30-00077B for 180 days, and corrected typographical errors. Extension is to allow additional time for DEP to complete its review of stack test reports, and to allow TE additional time to update their pending TVOP application. PLA-30-00077B was originally issued to authorize the installation of a new Solar Mars 100-150002S III turbine rated at 15,000 hp, the installation of a turbine fuel gas heater rated at 0.874 mmbtu/hr, the installation of a remote reservoir parts washer, the update of transient emission estimates for an existing Solar Mars 100-150002S II turbine and the deactivation of four existing Cooper Bessemer GMV-10-S internal combustion engines

(Sources 103, 104, 105, 107) at Texas Eastern's Holbrook Station located in Wind Ridge, Richhill Township, **Greene County**. This is a Plan Approval Extension.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Mark Gorog, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6940

24-083O: MERSEN USA—St Marys-PA Corp.—Formerly Carbone of America (215 Stackpole Street, Saint Mary's, PA 15857) on February 28, 2011, for installation of a new natural gas fired carbon baking kiln, thermal oxidizer, and limestone scrubber at their facility in St. Mary's City, **Elk County**. This is a Title V facility.

#### Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648

**55-00010:** National Limestone Quarry, Inc. (PO Box 937, Middleburg, PA 17842) on February 9, 2011, for their Paxtonville Quarry in Franklin Township, **Snyder County**. The facility's main sources include stone crushing process equipment, one (1) cold cleaning degreaser, and three (3) storage tanks. The State Only operating permit contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting conditions.

**49-00011: Earthgrains Baking Co., Inc.** (249 North Eleventh Street, Sunbury, PA 17801) on February 22, 2011, for their Butter Krust bakery facility in Sunbury City, **Northumberland County**. The facility is a bakery, which produces bread and rolls. The facility has the potential to emit major quantities of VOCs. The facility has taken a synthetic minor restriction not to exceed the major emission threshold for VOCs. The facility has the potential to emit particulate matter (PM10), NOX, SOX, CO, and HAPs below the major thresholds. The operating permit contains applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting conditions.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Matthew Williams, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6940

**42-00187:** Resting Acres Pet Cemetery (1353 South Avenue, Bradford, PA 16701-0736) on February 24, 2011, for renewal of a State Only Operating Permit for their facility in Bradford Township, **McKean County**. The facility is a Natural Minor. The primary source at the facility is a crematory. The renewal permit contains emission restrictions, recordkeeping, and work practice requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

Operating Permit Revisions Issued including Administrative Amendments, Minor Modifications or Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.450, 127.462 and 127.464.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 11, MARCH 12, 2011

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920

**46-00221:** Upper Moreland—Hatboro Joint Sewer Authority (2875 Terwood Road, Willow Grove, PA 19090) on February 23, 2011, in Upper Moreland Township, Montgomery County. This permit was revised to correct language derived from 40 CFR Part 503 Subpart E for the sewage sludge incinerator, remove the upper bound for the allowable oxidation-reduction potential for the scrubber solution for the three odor scrubbers at the facility, and change the emission standards for the emegency generator to reflect the Family Emission Limits allowed under 40 CFR 89.112(d). This Administrative Amendment of the State Only Operating Permit was issued in accordance with the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

## ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law; the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51-30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1-1406.20a). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the NPDES permit application and, if noted, the request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Pollution Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4014); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1-693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101-6018.1002).

Coal Permits Actions

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900

56050108 and NPDES No. PA0249874. Hoffman Mining, Inc., 118 Runway Road, Friedens, PA 15541, permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface and auger mine in Paint Township, Somerset County, affecting 247.9 acres. Receiving stream(s): Shade Creek and unnamed tributaries to/and Spruce Run classified for the following use(s): cold water fishery. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Border Dam of Cambria/Somerset Authority. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: November 16, 2010. Permit issued: February 22, 2011.

**56900112 and NPDES No. PA058976. Future Industries, Inc.**, P. O. Box 157, Meyersdale, PA 15552, permit renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Summit Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 650 acres. Receiving stream(s): Stony Batter Run and Shaffer Run classified for the following use(s): cold water fisheries. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: December 13, 2010. Permit issued: February 23, 2011.

Greensburg District Mining Office: Armbrust Professional Center, 8205 Route 819, Greensburg, PA 15601, 724-925-5500

02070105 and NPDES Permit No. PA0251275. Neiswonger Construction, Inc. (17593 Route 322, Strattanville, PA 16258.) Permit revised to change the land use from forestland to pastureland and/or land occasionally cut for hay at an existing bituminous surface mining site located in Jefferson Hills Borough, Allegheny County, affecting 56.6 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to the Monongahela River. Application received: November 4, 2010. Revision issued: February 23, 2011.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200

17900143 and NPDES No. PA0206458. TDK Coal Sales, Inc. (c/o West Virginia Resources, Inc., 638 State Route 7 North, Burlile Building, P. O. Box 278, Gallipolis, OH 45631). Permit renewal of an existing bituminous surface mine located in Penn and Brady Townships, Clearfield County affecting 342.5 acres. Receiving streams: Irish Run and an unnamed tributary to Irish Run classified for cold water fisheries. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: January 15, 2010. Permit issued: February 22, 2011.

17940119 and NPDES No. PA0219959. Hilltop Coal Co. (12 Dutchtown Road, Houtzdale, PA 16651). Permit renewal for reclamation activities only on an existing bituminous surface mine located in Bigler Township, Clearfield County affecting 27.8 acres. Receiving streams: Alexander Run, Upper Morgan Run and Japling Run classified for cold water fisheries. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Permit issued: February 22, 2011.

Noncoal Permits Actions

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200

**08040812.** Hanson Aggregates Pennsylvania, LLC (7660 Imperial Way, Allentown, PA 18195). Transfer of an existing small non coal flagstone and shale operation from Lyle R. Fenton in Wilmot Township, **Bradford County** affecting 7.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to Panther Lick Creek to Sugar Run Creek. Application received: November 2, 2010. Permit issued: February 8, 2011.

**08101008 Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc.** (1952 Waddle Road, State College, PA 16804), authorized to extract sandstone in Terry Township, **Bradford County** to construct well drilling pads. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to North Branch Susquehanna River. Authorization approved: February 4, 2011.

**08101008GP-104. Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc.** (1952) Waddle Road, State College, PA 16804), hereby approves the Notice of Intent (NOI) submitted for coverage to discharge stormwater associated with NPDES permit to the following surface water in Terry Township, **Bradford County**. Receiving streams: Unnamed Tributary to North Branch Susquehanna River. Application received: January 19, 2011. Permit issued: February 4, 2011.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

**40800304C2 and NPDES Permit No. PA0123766. Gigliello Topsoil**, (39 Pittston Avenue, Yatesville, PA 18640), renewal of NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in Pittston City, **Luzerne County**, receiving stream: Lackawanna River. Application received: November 29, 2010. Renewal issued: February 22, 2011. 6275SM2A1C12 and NPDES Permit No. PA0594512. Martin Limestone, Inc., (PO Box 550, Blue Bell, PA 17506), renewal of NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in East Earl Township, Lancaster County, receiving stream: Conestoga Creek. Application received: December 17, 2010. Renewal issued: February 22, 2011.

**58100811.** Kevin Millard, (1114 Warner Road, Montrose, PA 18801), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation in Brooklyn Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 5.0 acres, receiving stream: Martins Creek. Application received: August 20, 2010. Permit issued: February 23, 2011.

#### ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124. Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

#### **Blasting Permits Actions**

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200

**08114108. Midstream Explosives, LLC** (289 Southside Drive, Newville, PA 17241). Blasting for a pipeline located in Tuscarora and Stevens Townships, **Bradford County**. Permit issued: February 24, 2011. Permit expires: February 18, 2012.

**08114111. Maurer & Scott Sales, Inc.** (122 Thomas St., Coopersburg, PA 18036). Blasting for construction of a natural gas well pad located in Ulster Township, **Bradford County**. Permit issued: February 24, 2011. Permit expires: May 31, 2011.

**41114003.** Pennsylvania General Energy, LLC (120 Market St., Warren, PA 16365). Blasting for Tract 729 - Pad D located in Cummings Township, Lycoming County. Permit issued: February 23, 2011. Permit expires: July 1, 2011.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

**36114110. Keystone Blasting Service**, (15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for Green Park Development in Rapho Township, **Lancaster County** with an expiration date of December 31, 2011. Permit issued: February 24, 2011.

**66114105. M & J Explosives, Inc.**, (P. O. Box 608, Carlisle, PA 17013), construction blasting for the Garrison Well Pad in Lemon Township, **Wyoming County** with an expiration date of February 28, 2012. Permit issued: February 24, 2011.

**58114104.** Holbert Explosives, Inc., (237 Mast Hope Plank Road, Lackawaxen, PA 18435), construction blasting for Linde Corp. Stone Energy Pipeline in Jessup and Rush Townships, **Susquehanna County** with an expiration date of February 15, 2012. Permit issued: February 25, 2011.

**66114106.** Meshoppen Blasting, Inc., (P. O. Box 127, Meshoppen, PA 18630), construction blasting for Bunnell Quarry in Meshoppen Township, **Wyoming County** with an expiration date of February 23, 2012. Permit issued: February 25, 2011.

**58114003. Tidelands Geophysical**, (101 East Park Boulevard, Suite 955, Plano, TX 75074), construction blasting for Dimock 3-D in Lenox, Harford, New Milford, Gibson, Lathrop and Bridgewater Townships, **Susquehanna County** with an expiration date of December 31, 2011. Permit issued: February 28, 2011.

## FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State water quality standards.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1-693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the FWPCA.

Permits, Environmental Assessments and 401 Water Quality Certifications Issued:

#### WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Telephone: 717-705-4707.

E06-652: MB Investments, 2650 Audubon Road, Audubon, PA 19403 in Amity Township, Lancaster County, ACOE Philadelphia District

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 11, MARCH 12, 2011

To: 1) place and maintain fill in 0.07-acre of PEM wetland, 2) place and maintain 5,904.0 cubic feet of fill in a 55.0-foot length of an unnamed tributary to the Schuylkill River (WWF, MF), 3) construct and maintain three 53.0-foot long, 24.0-inch corrugated polyethylene culvert pipes in an unnamed tributary to the Schuylkill River (WWF, MF), and 4) place and maintain 84,524.0 cubic feet of fill in a 345.0-foot length and a 73.0-foot length of an unnamed tributary to the Schuylkill River (WWF, MF), all for the purpose of constructing a motorcycle park. The project is located northwest of the intersection of Riga Lane and State Route 422 East (Birdsboro, PA Quadrangle; N: 4.34 inches, W: 5.19 inches; Latitude: 40°16'26", Longitude: -75°47'14") in Amity Township, Berks County. Wetland mitigation in the amount of 0.27 acre will occur onsite.

**E06-661: Hamburg Municipal Authority**, 61 North Third Street, Hamburg, PA 19526 in Windsor Township, **Berks County**, ACOE Philadelphia District

To construct and maintain a 12.0-foot long, 1.0-foot depressed with fish baffles, 5.0-foot x 16.0-foot, reinforced concrete box culvert in Furnace Creek (CWF), for the purpose of creating an access road to a proposed municipal well. The project is located approximately 0.33 mile past the existing water filtration plant located on Reservoir Road (Hamburg PA Quadrangle; N: 16 inches, W: 9.5 inches; Latitude: 40°35′13.7″, Longitude: 75°56′33.2″) in Windsor Township, Berks County.

E36-878: City of Lancaster, 120 North Duke Street, Lancaster, PA 17608 in Lancaster City, Lancaster County

To remove 391.72 cubic yards of wastewater treatment tanks and structures from the 100-year floodplain and to install and maintain 383.75 cubic yards of wastewater treatment structures in the 100-year floodplain of the Conestoga River (WWF, MF) for the purpose of upgrading and expanding an existing sewage pumping station. The project is located at the Stevens Avenue Sewage Pumping Station, 421 South Broad Street, Lancaster, Pennsylvania (Lancaster, PA Quadrangle; N: 5.7 inches, W: 5.3 inches; Latitude: 40°01′53.3″N, Longitude: -76°17′15.7″W).

**E36-811, Borough of Millersville**, 100 Municipal Dr., Millersville, PA 17551, **Lancaster County**, ACOE Baltimore District

To (1) construct and maintain a 7.0-foot high poured concrete wall around an existing pump station in the floodway of the Conestoga River (WWF, MF), (2) to remove the existing structure and install and maintain metal stairs in the floodway of the Conestoga River (WWF, MF) for the purpose of providing flood protection to an existing sewage pump station. The project is located on Creek Drive (Conestoga, PA Quadrangle N: 26.0", W: 17" Latitude: 39°59'47" Longitude: 76°20'44") in Millersville Borough, Lancaster County.

Northwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335.

**E24-257, PA DOT, District 2-0.** SR 1006 Across West Branch Clarion River and Wilson Run, in Jones Township, **Elk County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Wilcox, PA Quadrangle N: 41°, 34', 32"; W: 78°, 41', 32").

To conduct the following activities associated with the realignment of S.R. 1006, Section A01 immediately west of S.R. 321 at Wilcox:

1. To remove the existing bridge and stabilize approximately 75 feet of the right bank and 81 feet of the left bank of the West Branch Clarion River. 2. To construct and maintain a 31.4 foot long prestressed concrete beam bridge on integral abutments having a clear span of 92.7 feet and an underclearance of 12.9 feet on a 75 degree skew across Wilson Run on a new roadway alignment.

3. To permanently impact 0.012 acre of EV wetland adjacent to Wilson Run and West Branch Clarion River associated with fill for the roadway approach to the bridge.

4. To temporarily impact 0.045 acre of EV wetland.

5. To install and maintain a 36 inch diameter culvert to maintain flow in an existing ditch through the proposed roadway embankment and discharging into the wetland area along West Branch Clarion River.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS

Northwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

EA25-051, US Army Corps of Engineers (Buffalo District), 1776 Niagara Street, Buffalo, NY 14207. Erie Harbor Dredging 2011, request for Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Environmental Assessment to Dredge the Erie Harbor, and Place Dredge Material in Open Lake Disposal Area, in City of Erie, Millcreek Township, Presque Isle State Park, Erie Harbor, Erie County, ACOE Pittsburgh District:

(Erie Harbor Dredging: Erie North PA Quadrangle N: approx. 5.25 inches; W: approx. 10.25 inches).

(Open Lake Disposal: Erie North PA Quadrangle N: approx. 14.0 inches; W: approx. 8.25 inches).

To conduct maintenance dredging of authorized Federal navigational channels of Erie Harbor, which include the Entrance Channel, Harbor Basin, Approach Area, and two Harbor Areas, in order to maintain sufficient depth for deep-draft commercial vessels. An estimated total of approximately 210,000 cubic yards of material is proposed to be dredged during this dredging cycle from Erie Harbor Federal Navigation Channels. The majority of materials are expected to be dredged from the Entrance Channel, Harbor Basin, and Approach Area portions of the Harbor.

To discharge the associated dredged materials from the Federal navigational channels of Erie Harbor, described above, at the existing, authorized one-mile square, openlake discharge area used for dredged material discharge since the 1930's, located approximately 3.3 miles from the Erie Harbor Pierhead Light, at an azimuth of 009 degrees, 00 minutes, into Lake Erie.

This dredging project proposes to impact 246.6 acres of Lake Erie, Erie Channel and Presque Isle Bay. The open-lake disposal project proposes to impact 1 square mile of Lake Erie.

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Floor 3, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105

**D04-047EA and D04-048EA. Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission**, 450 Robinson Lane, Bellefonte, PA 16823, Franklin Township, **Beaver County**. Project proposes to breach and remove Upper and Lower Hereford Manor Dams across Doe Run (WWF) for the purpose of eliminating a threat to public safety and restoring the stream to a free flowing condition. The project will restore approximately 9000 feet of stream channel. The dam is located approximately 500 feet north of the intersection of SR288 and Lake Road (SR1010) (Zelienople, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 40° 48′ 43″, Longitude: -80° 09′ 51″).

#### **EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL**

The following Erosion and Sediment Control permits have been issued.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Flor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

McKean County Conservation District, 17137 Route 6, Smethport PA 16749

ESCGP-1 No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
42 10 801(1)	Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company 1001 Louisiana Street Houston TX 77002	McKean	Sergeant Township	UNT Redmill Brook CWF
Waterfront Drive, 01/25/2011 ESCGP-1 No.: ES Applicant Name: CONTACT: Tal O Address: P O Box City: Oklahoma O County: Beaver T Receiving Stream of Bieler Run V Secondary Wate 1/31/2011 ESCGP-1 No.: ES Applicant Name: Contact Person: I Address: 200 Eve City: Waynesburg County: Washing Franklin Towns Receiving Stream (TSF); Tributar Chartiers Ck () 01/27/2010 ESCGP-1 No.: ES Applicant Name: Contact Person: C Address: 380 Sou City: Canonsburg County: Washing Receiving Stream Run UNT to Pl Secondary Wate 01/03/2011 ESCGP-1 No.: ES Applicant Name: Contact Person: I Address: 1550 Co	Chesapeake Appalachia LLC den 18496 Sity State: OK Zip Code: 73154-049 ownship(s): Ohioville Borough (s) And Classifications: UNT to N WF, Other er: N Fork of Bieler Run WWF X10-125-0078 Major Revision CNX Gas Company LLC Daniel Bitz rgreene Drive State: PA Zip Code: 15370 con Township(s): North and South ship (s) and Classifications: Fork of Bay y to Fork of Bane Ck (TSF); Tribut WWF); Reservoir Number 4 (HQ-V X10-125-0061 Major Revision Range Resources—Appalachia LLC Zarla Suszkowski thpointe Boulevard State: PA Zip Code: 15317 con Township(s): Morris (s) and Classifications: Pleasant V easant Valley Run, HQ er: Pleasant Valley Run X11-129-0001 Laurel Mountain Midstream LLC	6 Fork ne Ck ary to WWF)	<ul> <li>Receiving Stream(s) and Cla Youghiogheny River WW Other Secondary Water: Youghiog</li> <li>02/02/2011</li> <li>ESCGP-1 No.: ESX09-051-00</li> <li>Applicant Name: Atlas Energ Contact Person: Jeremy Hirt Address: 800 Mountain View City: Smithfield State: PA Zi COUNTY Fayette Township( Receiving Stream(s) and Cla Other Secondary Water: Youghiog</li> <li>02/01/2011</li> <li>ESCGP-1 No.: ESX11-059-00</li> <li>Applicant Name: Rice Drillin Contact Person: Toby Rice Address: 171 Hillpointe Dr S City: Canonsburg State: PA Zi County: Greene Township(s): Receiving Stream(s) and Cla Other Secondary Water: South For HQ-WWF</li> <li>11/18/2010</li> <li>ESCGP-1 No.: ESX10-003-00</li> <li>Applicant Name: Huntley &amp; Contact Person: Michael Hill Address: 4314 Old William F City: Monroeville State: PA Zi County: Indiana Township(s)</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>VF/Youghiogheny Watershed,</li> <li>gheny River WWF</li> <li>44 Major Revision</li> <li>gy Resources LLC</li> <li>Drive</li> <li>p Code: 15478</li> <li>s): Bullskin</li> <li>ssifications: Irish Run WWF,</li> <li>gheny River LLC</li> <li>12</li> <li>hg LLC</li> <li>Suite 301</li> <li>Zip Code: 15317</li> <li>Gray</li> <li>ssifications: Greys Fork,</li> <li>ork—Tenmile Creek</li> <li>04</li> <li>Huntley Inc</li> <li>ebrand</li> <li>Penn Hwy Suite 100</li> <li>Zip Code: 15146</li> <li>: PA</li> <li>lassifications: UNT to Little</li> <li>her Creek (TSF)</li> <li>10</li> </ul>
	PENNSYLVANIA BULLE	ETIN, VOL.	41, NO. 11, MARCH 12, 2011	

Contact Person: Donna Davis Address: 380 Southpointe Boulevard City: Canonsburg State: PA Zip Code: 15317 County: Washington Township(s): Independence Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: Narigan Run and Buffalo Creek, HQ Secondary Water: Buffalo Creek Northcentral Region: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701 ESCGP-1 # ESX11-115-0011 Applicant Name Cabot Oil & Gas Corp. Contact Person Jeffrey Keim Address Five Penn Center West, Ste. 401 City, State, Zip Pittsburgh, PA 15276 County Susquehanna Township(s) Brooklyn Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Horton Creek, Tunkhannock Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX11-115-0013 Applicant Name Cabot Oil & Gas Corp. Contact Person Jeffrey Keim Address Five Penn Center West, Ste. 401 City, State, Zip Pittsburgh, PA 15276 County Susquehanna Township(s) Brooklyn Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Tunkhannock Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX11-115-0009 Applicant Name Cabot Oil & Gas Corp. Contact Person Kenneth Marcum Address Five Penn Center West, Ste. 401 City, State, Zip Pittsburgh, PA 15276 County Susquehanna Township(s) Springville Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Thomas Cr, UNT to Stevens Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX11-113-0002 Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC Contact Person Eric Haskins Address 101 North Main Street City, State, Zip Athens, PA 18810 County Sullivan Township(s) Elkland Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT of Elk Creek, Elk Creek

ESCGP-1 # ESX11-113-0004 Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC **Contact Person Eric Haskins** Address 101 North Main Street City, State, Zip Athens, PA 18810 County Sullivan Township(s) Elkland Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT of Little Loyalsock Cr, Little Loyalsock Cr ESCGP-1 # ESX10-081-0102(01) Applicant Name Range Resources—Appalachia, LLC Contact Person Carla Suszkowski Address 380 Southpointe Blvd City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 County Lycoming Township(s) Cummings Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Buckhorn Run and First Fork Larrys Creek, Larrys Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX11-117-0018 Applicant Name SWEPI LP Contact Person Richard Lewis Address 190 Thorn Hill Road City, State, Zip Warrendale, PA 15086 County Tioga Township(s) Chatham Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Norris Br, Trib to Crooked Cr, Monks Hollow, Crooked Cr, Susquehanna River Basin in PA—Tioga R ESCGP-1 # ESX11-117-0017 Applicant Name SWEPI LP Contact Person Richard Lewis Address 190 Thorn Hill Road City, State, Zip Warrendale, PA 15086 County Tioga Township(s) Rutland and Jackson Twps. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Painter Run, Mutton Lane Cr, Alder Run Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 15222-4745.

Washington County Conservation District: 100 West Beau Street, Suite 105, Washington, PA 15301-4447 (724-228-6774)

ESCGP-1 No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
0063 11 8 001	MarkWest Liberty Midstream & Resources, LLČ 601 Technology Drive Suite 130 Canonsburg, PA 15317	Washington County	Amwell Twp.	Unnamed Tributary to Bane Creek (TSF)

Northwest Region: Oil and Gas Program Manager, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335

ESCGP-1 #ESX11-031-0015 Applicant Northeast Natural Energy, LLC Contact Mr. Brett Loflin Address 707 Virginia Street E., Suite 1400 City Charleston State WV Zip Code 25301 County Highland Township(s) Clarion(s) Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Tributary 49671 to Engle Run and Little Toby Creek—Other—Secondary Water Clarion River

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 15222-4745.

Washington County Conservation District: 100 West Beau Street, Suite 105, Washington, PA 15301-4447. (724-228-6774)

ESCGP-1 No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
63 10 8 001-1	Mark West Liberty Midstream & Resources, LLC 601 Technology Drive Suite 130 Canonsburg, PA 15317	Washington	Blaine, Buffalo, Canton, Chartiers, Donegal, Hopewell, Mount Pleasant, and West Finley Township	Enlow Fork (TSF), UNT to Spottedtail Run (WWF), Robinson Fork and UNTs (WWF), Beham Run and UNTs (WWF), Blockhouse Run and UNTs (WWF), Bonar Creek and UNTs (HQ-WWF), Dutch Fork and UNTs (HQ-WWF), UNTs to Buck Run (HQ-WWF), Buffalo Creek and UNTs (HQ-WWF), Buffalo Creek and UNTs (HQ-WWF) UNTs to Wolf Run (HQ-WWF), Brush Run and UNTs (HQ-WWF), UNTs to Georges Run (WWF), Chartiers Run and UNTs (WWF), Westland Run (WWF)

# SPECIAL NOTICES

#### **Draft Hazardous Permit**

#### Public Hearing Notice and Notice of Intent to Issue a Hazardous Waste Permit

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) intends to issue to Copperhead Chemical Company, Inc. (Copperhead) a Solid Waste Management Act Permit. This permit is a renewal of the permit to operate a Hazardous Waste treatment facility located in Tamaqua, Pennsylvania. The Copperhead Chemical facility is a manufacturer of nitrate esters, pharmaceutical grade nitroglycerin, and other products for use in pharmaceutical blends. The thermal treatment units are located in an isolated area of the Copperhead property, and are for the safe disposal of waste materials generated in the manufacturing process, as well as off specification products.

The public will be given forty-five (45) days to comment on the draft permit, issued February 25, 2011 and prepared under the Solid Waste Management Act. The comment period will begin on March 1, 2011 and will end on April 15, 2011. Any person interested in commenting on the application or draft permit must do so within this comment period. Copies of the application, draft permit and fact sheet for the Hazardous Waste Facility may be reviewed at the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, Northeast Regional Office at 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Please contact Edward G. Dudick at 570-826-2511 for further information.

All persons wishing to comment on any of the permit conditions or permit application should submit the comments in writing to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), Waste Management Program, 2 Public Square, and Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915; Attention William Tomayko, Regional Solid Waste Manager. Comments should include all reasonably available references, factual grounds and supporting materials.

A public hearing is scheduled for March 28, 2011 at 10:00 AM. The hearing will be held at the Walker Township Building, 9 Township Road, Tamaqua, PA. The public hearing will be held on the Department of Environmental Protection's draft permit for Hazardous Waste Treatment.

When making a determination regarding the issuance of a hazardous waste permit to Copperhead Chemical Company, Inc., the Department of Environmental Protection will consider all written comments received during the comment period, and oral or written statements received during the public hearing, the requirements of the hazardous waste regulations of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 260-270 and the Department of Environmental Protection's permitting policies.

#### Notice of Certification to Perform Radon-Related Activities in Pennsylvania

In the month of February 2011 the Department of Environmental Protection of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in the Radon Certification Act, act of July 9, 1987, P. L. 238, No. 43 (63 P. S. Sections 2001-2014) and regulations promulgated thereunder at 25 Pa. Code Chapter 240, has certified the persons listed below to perform radon-related activities in Pennsylvania. The period of certification is two years. (For a complete list of persons currently certified to perform radon-related activities in Pennsylvania and for information as to the specific testing devices that persons certified for testing or laboratory are certified to use, contact the Bureau of Radiation Protection, Radon Division, P. O. Box 8469, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8469, (1-800-23RADON).)

Name	Address	Type of Certification
Brian Bacchus	125 Twin Oak Drive Wexford, PA 15090	Mitigation
Jason Bancroft	P. O. Box 261 Gilbertsville, PA 19525	Testing
Glen Beveridge	409 Sewickley Street Greensburg, PA 15061	Testing
Bernard Catanzareti	1177 Dewalt Drive Easton, PA 18040	Testing
Jason Damato	R.R. #7, Box 7248 Saylorsburg, PA 18353	Testing
Andreas George	2 Hayes Street Elmsford, NY 10523	Laboratory Analysis
Paul Hollup	420 Vaughn Road Royersford, PA 19468	Testing
E. Patrick Joseph	561 Vanderbilt Road Connellsville, PA 15425	Testing
Seymour Levine	198 Rose Hill Drive New Cumberland, PA 17070	Testing & Mitigation
Trevor Luks	1675 N. Commerce Parkway Weston, FL 33326	Laboratory Analysis
Rob Lunny	2370 York Road, A9-C Jamison, PA 18929	Testing
Microbac Laboratories	1962 Wager Road Erie, PA 16509	Testing & Laboratory Analysis
Edward Moran	940 Port Carbon Street Pottsville, PA 17901	Testing
James Mulvehill	126 Furnari Avenue Johnstown, PA 15905	Testing
Joseph Nirschel, Jr.	213 N. 14th Street Allentown, PA 18102	Mitigation
Pro-Lab	1675 N. Commerce Parkway Weston, FL 33326	Laboratory Analysis
William Staniland	706 Russett Meadow Court Cranberry Township, PA 16066	Testing
Todd Tuvell	17 Crestmont Drive New Castle, DE 19720	Testing
John Wechter	72 Gristmill Lane Linfield, PA 19468	Testing

## Mining Permit Revision, Related NPDES Permit and Request for Section 401 Water Quality Certification

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100

**30031301 and NPDES No. PA0235610, Dana Mining Company of PA, LLC**, (308 Dents Run Road, Morgantown, WV 26501), to revise the permit for the 4 West Mine in Perry Township, **Greene County** and related NPDES permit for installation of two boreholes and pipeline for the Calvin Run Site. Application also includes a request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Written comments or objection on the permit application and the request for Section 401 Water Quality Application may be submitted to the Department. Surface Acres Proposed 11.9. No additional discharges. Application received: January 24, 2011.

# Request for Comments on the Proposed Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) Developed for the Beaverdam Creek Watershed in Adams County

The Department of Environmental Protection will accept comments on the proposed TMDL developed for the Beaverdam Creek Watershed in Adams County, PA. This TMDL was established in accordance with the requirements of Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act. The Pennsylvania Integrated Water Quality Monitoring and Assessment Report included impaired stream segments in this watershed. The listings of these waterbodies were due to use impairments caused by excessive siltation.

There currently are no state or federal instream numerical water quality criteria for siltation. Therefore, the Department utilized a reference watershed approach to implement the applicable narrative criteria. This proposed TMDL

set allowable loadings of sediment in the Beaverdam Creek Watershed. The sediment loadings were allocated among cropland, hay/pasture land, transitional land and streambank categories present in the watershed. Data used in establishing these TMDLs was generated using a water quality analysis model (AVGWLF) designed by the Pennsylvania State University.

The following table shows the estimated current sediment loadings for the watershed. Overall load reductions necessary in order to meet the TMDL is also identified.

Summary of TMDL Based Load Reductions in the Beaverdam Creek Watershed

	Existing Load	Existing Load	TMDL	TMDL	Percent
Pollutant	(lbs./yr.)	(lbs./day)	(lbs./yr.)	(lbs./day)	Reduction
Sediment	1,288,687	3,531	1,111,570	3,045	25.7%

The data and all supporting documentation used to develop the proposed TMDL are available from the Department. The proposed TMDL and information on the TMDL program can be viewed on the Department's website (www.dep.state.pa.us/watermanagement\_apps/tmdl/). To request a copy of the proposed TMDL contact:

Christian N. Boyer, Water Pollution Biologist Water Supply Program, Southcentral Regional Office Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 Phone: 717-705-4150, e-mail: chrboyer@state.pa.us

The Department will consider all comments in developing the final TMDL, which will be submitted to EPA for approval. Written comments will be accepted at the above address and must be postmarked by 45 days after publication in the PA bulletin. A public meeting to discuss the technical merits of the TMDL will be held upon request.

Request for Comments on the Proposed Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs) Developed for the Irish Creek Watershed in Berks County

The Department of Environmental Protection will accept comments on the proposed TMDLs developed for the Irish Creek Watershed in Berks County, PA. These TMDLs were established in accordance with the requirements of Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act. The Pennsylvania Integrated Water Quality Monitoring and Assessment Report included impaired stream segments in this watershed. The listings of these waterbodies were due to use impairments caused by excessive siltation.

There currently are no state or federal instream numerical water quality criteria for siltation. Therefore, the Department utilized a reference watershed approach to implement the applicable narrative criteria. These proposed TMDLs set allowable loadings of sediment in the Irish Creek Watershed. The sediment loadings were allocated among cropland, hay/pasture land, transitional land and streambank categories present in the watershed. Data used in establishing these TMDLs was generated using a water quality analysis model (AVGWLF) designed by the Pennsylvania State University.

The following table shows the estimated current sediment loadings for the watershed. Overall load reductions necessary in order to meet the TMDLs are also identified.

Summary of TMDL Based Load Reductions in the Irish Creek Watershed

Pollutant	Existing Load	Existing Load	TMDL	TMDL	Percent
	(lbs./yr.)	(lbs./day)	(lbs./yr.)	(lbs./day)	Reduction
Sediment	6,672,305	18,280	5,467,485	14,980	28.1%

The data and all supporting documentation used to develop the proposed TMDLs are available from the Department. The proposed TMDLs and information on the TMDL program can be viewed on the Department's website (www.dep.state.pa.us/watermanagement\_apps/tmdl/). To request a copy of any of the proposed TMDLs contact:

Jennifer E. Stough, Water Pollution Biologist Water Supply Program, South-central Regional Office Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection 909 Elmerton Ave. Harrisburg, PA 17110 Phone: 717-705-4970, e-mail: jstough@state.pa.us

The Department will consider all comments in developing the final TMDLs, which will be submitted to EPA for approval. Written comments will be accepted at the above address and must be postmarked by 45 days after publication in the *PA Bulletin*. A public meeting to discuss the technical merits of the TMDLs will be held upon request.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-423. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Availability of Technical Guidance

Technical guidance documents are available on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) web site at http://www.elibrary.dep.state.pa.us. The "Technical Guidance Final Documents" heading is the link to a menu of the various Department bureaus where each bureau's final technical guidance documents are posted. The "Technical Guidance Draft Documents" heading is the link to the Department's draft technical guidance documents.

#### Ordering Paper Copies of Department Technical Guidance

The Department encourages the use of the Internet to view and download technical guidance documents. When this option is not available, persons can order a paper copy of any of the Department's draft or final technical guidance documents by contacting the Department at (717) 783-8727.

In addition, bound copies of some of the Department's documents are available as Department publications. Check with the appropriate bureau for more information about the availability of a particular document as a publication.

#### Changes to Technical Guidance Documents

Following is the current list of recent changes. Persons who have questions or comments about a particular document should call the contact person whose name and phone number is listed with each document.

#### Final Technical Guidance—Substantive Revision

DEP ID: 383-3120-106. Title: Guidance for Filter Plant Performance Evaluations. Description: This document contains the guidance and procedures developed to guide and support staff implementation of the requirements for the surface water treatment rule under the drinking water management programs. The Department did not receive any comments during the draft phase Comment and Response period.

Contact: Questions regarding the draft technical guidance document should be directed to Kurt Smith at (717) 783-5121 or kurtsmith@state.pa.us.

Effective Date: March 12, 2011

MICHAEL L. KRANCER, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-424. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Bid Opportunity**

**C35:01-102.1, Fence Replacement and Concrete Repair, Blakely-Hull Flood Protection Project, Blakely Borough, Lackawanna County.** The principal items of work and approximate quantities include mobilization and demobilization; removal and disposal of embedded fence posts; grout fence post core holes; concrete repair-surface spall; concrete repair-through wall; water-proofing; existing chain link fence removal and disposal; new chain link fence; ladder rungs; and grounding rods. This bid issues March 11, 2011, and bids will be opened on April 7, 2011, at 2 p.m. Bid documents cost \$10 per set and will not be mailed until payment has been received.

Contact the Construction Contracts Section at (717) 787-7820 or joelmiller@state.pa.us for more information on this bid.

MICHAEL L. KRANCER,

Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-425. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Bid Opportunity**

C35:07-103.1, Fence Replacement and Concrete Repair, Mayfield Flood Protection Project, Mayfield Borough, Lackawanna County. The principal items of work and approximate quantities include mobilization and demobilization; removal and disposal of embedded fence posts; grout fence post core holes; concrete repairsurface spall; concrete repair-through wall; waterproofing; existing chain link fence removal and disposal; new chain link fence; ladder rungs; grounding rods; and stenciled numbers. This bid issues March 11, 2011, and bids will be opened on April 7, 2011, at 2 p.m. Bid documents cost \$10 per set and will not be mailed until payment has been received. Contact the Construction Contracts Section at (717) 787-7820 or joelmiller@state.pa.us for more information on this bid.

> MICHAEL L. KRANCER, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-426. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Clean Air Interstate Rule; Proposed 2015 Annual and Ozone Season CAIR Nitrogen Oxides Allowance Allocations and Redistribution of 2010-2014 Allowances for Certain Facilities

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 145.211(d) and 145.221(d) (relating to timing requirements for CAIR NOx allowance allocations; and timing requirements for CAIR NOx Ozone Season allowance allocations), the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is providing notice and an opportunity to comment on the proposed 2015 annual and ozone season Clean Air Interstate Rule (CAIR) nitrogen oxides (NOx) allowance allocations. The Commonwealth's NOx budget for the annual CAIR program contains 82,514 NOx allowances; 81,441 NOx allowances are proposed for allocation. The remaining 1,073 (1.3% of the annual CAIR program budget) NOx allowances are set aside for future allocation in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 145.212(f)(2) (relating to CAIR NOx allowance allocations). The Commonwealth's NOx budget for the ozone season CAIR program contains 35,143 NOx allowances, all of which are in the proposed allocations.

The Department is also proposing to redistribute 473 allowances as follows: 268 annual NOx allowances and 205 ozone season NOx allocations. These allowances were originally allocated to FPL Energy for 2010 through 2014, for FPL's MH50 unit, but the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has since determined that MH50 is not subject to CAIR. The Department is proposing to allocate the NOx allowances returned to the Department to the existing CAIR units for 2010 through 2014.

The EPA returned 486 allowances to the Department for the FLP MH50 unit. The Department is proposing to reduce this amount by 13 to remedy an over-allocation of the State budget of 4 CAIR NOx ozone season allowances for 2012 and 9 CAIR NOx ozone season allowances for 2013.

For each CAIR unit and qualifying resource receiving a NOx allocation, Tables 1 and 2 list the following: the Facility Name, ORIS Code, the Unit ID for each CAIR unit, either the gross loading or steam loading depending on type of unit, county, converted heat input from the base year and 2015 allowance allocation.

Table 3 lists each CAIR unit and qualifying resource that is being allocated NOx allowances from those returned to the Department due to the change in the FPL MH50 unit's CAIR status.

Action at the Federal or State level could affect these allocations, once final. Annual and ozone season CAIR NOx allowances do not constitute property rights.

#### Written Comments

Written comments on the proposed annual and ozone season CAIR NOx allowance allocations for 2014 should be sent to the attention of Randy Bordner, Environmental Group Manager, Air Resource Management Division, Bureau of Air Quality, DEP, P. O. Box 8468, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8468 or ranbordner@state.pa.us no later than March 28, 2011. Any written comments (including e-mails) should include the name, affiliation (if any), mailing address and telephone number of the interested person and contain "Proposed 2015 Annual and Ozone Season CAIR Nitrogen Oxides (NOx) Allowance Allocations" in the subject line.

Questions concerning this notice should be directed to Randy Bordner at (717) 772-3921. TDD users may contact the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 to discuss how the Department can best accommodate their needs.

> MICHAEL L. KRANCER, Acting Secretary

## 1390

	2015 CAIR NOx Allowance Allocation	246	234	252	135	488	535	4	6	8	14	14	110	106	3	c,	6	က	
	2009 20 Converted Al (MMBtu) Al	3,306,557	3,151,028	3,388,263	1,812,857	6,560,363	7,184,154	58,799	115,525	107,137	186,955	192,515	1,475,781	1,428,243	41,739	33,896	118,475	38,181	
ation Table	COUNTY	Beaver 5	Beaver 5	Beaver	Beaver 1	Lebanon 6	Lebanon 7	Luzerne	Allegheny	Allegheny	Fayette	Fayette	Allegheny 1	Allegheny 1	Armstrong	Armstrong	Armstrong	Armstrong	
Pennsylvania 2015 Annual CAIR NOx Allowance Allocation Table	Total Heat energy of steam produced by heat recovery steam gen. (mmBTU)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
CAIR NO <sub>x</sub> All	Useful Thermal Energy (mmBTU)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
a 2015 Annual	SLOAD SLOAD (Thousand Lbs. of Steam)	2,740,478	2,611,575	2,808,195	1,502,497	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Pennsylvania	GLOAD (Megawatt Hours)	0	0	0	0	982, 826	1,076,278	8,809	17,307	16,051	28,008	28,841	221,091	213,969	6,253	5,078	17,749	5,720	
Table 1: Preliminary	CI LINU	32	33	34	35	1	2	4	1	2	œ	6	S	4	1	2	3	4	
Table 1	ORIS CODE	10676	10676	10676	10676	55337	55337	56397	55196	55196	55377	55377	55710	55710	55347	55347	55347	55347	
	FACILITY NAME	AES Beaver Valley LLC	AES Beaver Valley LLC	AES Beaver Valley LLC	AES Beaver Valley LLC	AES Ironwood	AES Ironwood	Allegheny Energy Hunlock Unit 4	Allegheny Energy Unit 1 and Unit 2	Allegheny Energy Unit 1 and Unit 2	Allegheny Energy Unit 8 and Unit 9	Allegheny Energy Unit 8 and Unit 9	Allegheny Energy Units 3, 4 & 5	Allegheny Energy Units 3, 4 & 5	Armstrong Energy Ltd Partnership, LLLP	Armstrong Energy Ltd Partnership, LLLP	Armstrong Energy Ltd Partnership, LLLP	Armstrong Energy Ltd Partnership, LLLP	

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 11, MARCH 12, 2011

	Table	1: Preliminar	Table 1: Preliminary Pennsylvania 2015 Annual CAIR NOx Allowance Allocation Table	a 2015 Annus	I CAIR NOX A	Ilowance Allo	cation Table		
FACILITY NAME	ORIS CODE	CII TINU	GLOAD (Megawatt Hours)	SLOAD (Thousand Lbs. of Steam)	Useful Thermal Energy (mmBTU)	Total Heat energy of steam produced by heat recovery steam gen. (mmBTU)	COUNTY	2009 Converted Heat Input (MMBtu)	2015 CAIR NOx Allowance Allocation
Armstrong Power Station	3178	1	322,237	0	0	0	Armstrong	2,545,669	189
Armstrong Power Station	3178	2	317,951	0	0	0	Armstrong	2,511,810	187
Bethlehem Power Plant	55690	1	165, 352	0	0	0	Northampton	1,103,723	82
Bethlehem Power Plant	55690	2	162,180	0	0	0	Northampton	1,082,554	81
Bethlehem Power Plant	55690	3	153,518	0	0	0	Northampton	1,024,734	76
Bethlehem Power Plant	55690	5	145,958	0	0	0	Northampton	974,272	72
Bethlehem Power Plant	55690	6	144, 431	0	0	0	Northampton	964,077	72
Bethlehem Power Plant	55690	7	143,382	0	0	0	Northampton	957,075	71
Bruce Mansfield	6094	1	6, 324, 494	0	0	0	Beaver	49,963,503	3,718
Bruce Mansfield	6094	2	6, 344, 827	0	0	0	Beaver	50, 124, 133	3,730
Bruce Mansfield	6094	3	6,372,710	0	0	0	Beaver	50, 344, 409	3,746
Brunner Island	3140	1	2,403,267	0	0	0	York	18,985,807	1,413
Brunner Island	3140	2	2,386,767	0	0	0	$\operatorname{York}$	18,855,458	1,403
Brunner Island	3140	3	4,676,622	0	0	0	$\operatorname{York}$	36,945,317	2,749
Brunot Island Power Station	3096	2A	927	0	0	0	Allegheny	6,190	0
Brunot Island Power Station	3096	2B	945	0	0	0	Allegheny	6,307	0
Brunot Island Power Station	3096	3	854	0	0	0	Allegheny	5,701	0
Cambria Cogen	10641	1	0	0	5,075,251	0	Cambria	6, 344, 064	472
Cambria Cogen	10641	2	0	0	4,980,095	0	Cambria	6, 225, 118	463
Chambersburg Units 12 and 13	55654	12	29,744	0	0	0	Franklin	198,538	15
Chambersburg Units 12 and 13	55654	13	29,104	0	0	0	Franklin	194,271	14
Cheswick	8226	1	2,952,952	0	0	0	Allegheny	23,328,323	1,736

1392

	2015 CAIR NOx Allowance Allocation	605	3,892	3,719	275	63	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	450	662	697	28	27	4	14	22	209
	2009 Converted Heat Input (MMBtu)	8,127,615	52, 309, 293	49,987,584	3,693,013	850,742	1,055	701	1,489	861	1,555	1,722	1,268	1,635	6,041,416	8,901,064	9,365,853	380,054	365,049	53,911	189,437	296,300	2,808,343
cation Table	COUNTY	Cambria	Indiana	Indiana	Chester	Chester	Bucks	Cambria	Delaware	Delaware	Delaware	Delaware	Washington	Washington	Washington	Washington							
<b>Jlowance Allo</b>	Total Heat energy of steam produced by heat recovery steam gen. (mmBTU)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
I CAIR NOx A	Useful Thermal Energy (mmBTU)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4,833,133	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
a 2015 Annua	SLOAD (Thousand Lbs. of Steam)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
/ Pennsylvani	GLOAD (Megawatt Hours)	1,028,812	6,621,430	6,327,542	467, 470	127,452	158	105	223	129	233	258	190	245	0	1,126,717	1,185,551	56,937	54,689	6,824	23,979	37,506	355,486
Table 1: Preliminary Pennsylvania 2015 Annual CAIR NOx Allowance Allocation Table	UNIT ID	AAB01	1	2	1	2	11	12	21	22	31	32	41	42	31	1	2	က	4	1	2	3	4
Table	ORIS CODE	10143	3118	3118	3159	3159	8012	8012	8012	8012	8012	8012	8012	8012	10603	3161	3161	3161	3161	3098	3098	3098	3098
	FACILITY NAME	Colver Power Project	Conemaugh	Conemaugh	Cromby	Cromby	Croydon Generating Station	Ebensburg Power Company	Eddystone Generating Station	Eddystone Generating Station	Eddystone Generating Station	Eddystone Generating Station	Elrama	Elrama	Elrama	Elrama							

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 11, MARCH 12, 2011

	Table	Table 1: Preliminary	v Pennsylvani	a 2015 Annua	I CAIR NOx A	Pennsylvania 2015 Annual CAIR NOx Allowance Allocation Table	cation Table		
FACILITY NAME	ORIS CODE	UNIT ID	GLOAD (Megawatt Hours)	SLOAD (Thousand Lbs. of Steam)	Useful Thermal Energy (mmBTU)	Total Heat energy of steam produced by heat recovery steam gen. (mmBTU)	COUNTY	2009 Converted Heat Input (MMBtu)	2015 CAIR NOx Allowance Allocation
FPL Energy Marcus Hook, LP	55801	1	835,998	0	0	0	Delaware	5,580,285	415
FPL Energy Marcus Hook, LP	55801	2	833,917	0	0	0	Delaware	5,566,397	414
FPL Energy Marcus Hook, LP	55801	3	853,782	0	0	0	Delaware	5,698,997	424
Fairless Energy, LLC	55298	1A	1,669,756	0	0	0	Bucks	11,145,620	829
Fairless Energy, LLC	55298	1B	1,646,749	0	0	0	Bucks	10,992,048	818
Fairless Energy, LLC	55298	2A	1,726,246	0	0	0	Bucks	11,522,691	857
Fairless Energy, LLC	55298	2B	1,701,584	0	0	0	Bucks	11,358,075	845
Fairless Hills Generating Station	7701	PHBLR4	156,828	0	0	0	Bucks	1,046,827	78
Fairless Hills Generating Station	7701	PHBLR5	71,155	0	0	0	Bucks	474,960	35
Fayette Energy Facility	55516	CTG1	1,341,425	0	0	0	Fayette	8,954,012	666
Fayette Energy Facility	55516	CTG2	1,314,852	0	0	0	Fayette	8,776,637	653
G F Weaton	50130	34	202, 243	0	0	0	Beaver	1,597,720	119
G F Weaton	50130	35	268,998	0	0	0	Beaver	2,125,082	158
Gilberton Power Company	10113	31	0	2,766,911	0	0	Schuylkill	3, 338, 451	248
Gilberton Power Company	10113	32	0	2,615,288	0	0	Schuylkill	3,155,508	235
Grays Ferry Cogen Partnership	54785	2	607,253	0	0	0	Philadelphia	4,053,413	302
Grays Ferry Cogen Partnership	54785	25	0	1,006,372	0	0	Philadelphia	1,214,251	06
Handsome Lake Energy	55233	EU-1A	3,342	0	0	0	Venango	22,308	2
Handsome Lake Energy	55233	EU-1B	3,341	0	0	0	Venango	22,301	2
Handsome Lake Energy	55233	EU-2A	4,835	0	0	0	Venango	32,274	2

1394

	2015 CAIR NOx Allowance Allocation	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	1,683	1,906	2,077	0	0	0	0	1,928	2,584	2,681	152	212	210	219
	2009 Converted Heat Input (MMBtu)	32,481	28,669	28,669	31,359	23,342	32,400	32,113	22,620,626	25,618,665	27,915,753	328	893	452	1,811	25,916,595	34,731,032	36,032,199	2,043,080	2,843,710	2,823,809	2,937,574
cation Table	COUNTY	Venango	Greene	Greene	Greene	Luzerne	Luzerne	Luzerne	Luzerne	Indiana	Indiana	Indiana	Luzerne	Adams	Adams	Adams						
<b>CAIR NOx Allowance Allocation Table</b>	Total Heat energy of steam produced by heat recovery steam gen. (mmBTU)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
I CAIR NO <sub>x</sub> A	Useful Thermal Energy (mmBTU)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Pennsylvania 2015 Annual	SLOAD (Thousand Lbs. of Steam)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
/ Pennsylvani	GLOAD (Megawatt Hours)	4,866	4,295	4,295	4,698	3,497	4,854	4,811	2,863,370	3,242,869	3,533,640	49	134	68	271	3,280,582	4, 396, 333	4,561,038	258,618	426,024	423,043	440,086
<b>Table 1: Preliminary</b>	UNIT ID	EU-2B	EU-3A	EU-3B	EU-4A	EU-4B	EU-5A	EU-5B	1	7	က	TURB2	TURB3	TURB4	TURBIN	1	2	3	9	CT101	CT201	CT301
Table	ORIS CODE	55233	55233	55233	55233	55233	55233	55233	3179	3179	3179	10870	10870	10870	10870	3122	3122	3122	3176	55976	55976	55976
	FACILITY NAME	Handsome Lake Energy	Hatfields Ferry Power Station	Hatfields Ferry Power Station	Hatfields Ferry Power Station	Hazleton Generation	Hazleton Generation	Hazleton Generation	Hazleton Generation	Homer City	Homer City	Homer City	Hunlock Power Station	Hunterstown Combined Cycle	Hunterstown Combined Cycle	Hunterstown Combined Cycle						

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 11, MARCH 12, 2011

	Table	Table 1: Preliminary	v Pennsvlvani	Pennsylvania 2015 Annual CAIR NOx Allowance Allocation Table	I CAIR NOx A	Mlowance Allo	cation Table		
FACILITY NAME	ORIS CODE	UNIT ID	GLOAD (Megawatt Hours)	SLOAD (Thousand Lbs. of Steam)	Useful Thermal Energy (mmBTU)	Total Heat energy of steam produced by heat recovery steam gen. (mmBTU)	COUNTY	2009 Converted Heat Input (MMBtu)	2015 CAIR NOx Allowance Allocation
Keystone	3136	1	5,308,258	0	0	0	Armstrong	41,935,235	3,120
Keystone	3136	2	5,941,604	0	0	0	Armstrong	46,938,668	3,493
Liberty Electric Power Plant	55231	1	981,912	0	0	0	Delaware	6,554,263	488
Liberty Electric Power Plant	55231	2	990,032	0	0	0	Delaware	6,608,464	492
Lower Mount Bethel Energy	55667	CT01	1,058,194	0	0	0	Northampton	7,063,442	526
Lower Mount Bethel Energy	55667	CT02	1,130,019	0	0	0	Northampton	7,542,877	561
Martins Creek	3148	3	328,891	0	0	0	Northampton	2,195,345	163
Martins Creek	3148	4	148,359	0	0	0	Northampton	990,297	74
Mitchell Power Station	3181	1	495	0	0	0	Washington	3,302	0
Mitchell Power Station	3181	2	0	0	0	0	Washington	0	0
Mitchell Power Station	3181	3	467	0	0	0	Washington	3,114	0
Mitchell Power Station	3181	33	880,490	0	0	0	Washington	6,955,870	518
Montour	3149	1	5,434,028	0	0	0	Montour	42,928,823	3,194
Montour	3149	2	5,157,880	0	0	0	Montour	40,747,248	3,032
Mountain	3111	31	998	0	0	0	Cumberland	6,662	0
Mountain	3111	32	973	0	0	0	Cumberland	6,495	0
Mt. Carmel Cogeneration	10343	SG-101	293,078	0	0	0	Northumber- land	2,315,314	172
New Castle	3138	3	169,621	0	0	0	Lawrence	1,340,005	100
New Castle	3138	4	233, 138	0	0	0	Lawrence	1,841,789	137
New Castle	3138	5	268,027	0	0	0	Lawrence	2,117,412	158
North East Cogeneration Plant	54571	1	4,673	0	0	2,695,800	Erie	3,385,699	252
North East Cogeneration Plant	54571	2	4,735	0	0	2,695,800	Erie	3,385,911	252

1396

	Table	Table 1: Preliminary	v Pennsvlvani	Pennsylvania 2015 Annual CAIR NOx Allowance Allocation Table	CAIR NOX	Allowance Alle	ocation Table		
FACILITY NAME	ORIS CODE	I III	GLOAD (Megawatt Hours)	SLOAD (Thousand Lbs. of Steam)	Useful Thermal Energy (mmBTU)	Total Heat energy of steam produced by heat recovery steam gen. (mmBTU)	COUNTY	2009 Converted Heat Input (MMBtu)	2015 CAIR NOx Allowance Allocation
Northampton Generating Plant	50888	NGC01	904,492	0	0	0	Northampton	7,145,488	532
Northeastern Power Company	50039	31	457,371	0	0	0	Schuylkill	3,613,230	269
Ontelaunee Energy Center	55193	CT1	1,190,424	0	0	0	Berks	7,946,083	591
Ontelaunee Energy Center	55193	CT2	1,274,590	0	0	0	Berks	8,507,885	633
PEI Power Corporation	50279	2	10,811	0	0	0	Lackawanna	72,162	5
Panther Creek Energy Facility	50776	1	367,032	0	0	0	Carbon	2,899,553	216
Panther Creek Energy Facility	50776	2	394,446	0	0	0	Carbon	3,116,123	232
Piney Creek Power Plant	54144	31	307,181	0	0	0	Clarion	2,426,727	181
Portland	3113	1	997, 427	0	0	0	Northampton	7,879,671	586
Portland	3113	2	1,426,234	0	0	0	Northampton	11,267,250	838
Portland	3113	5	2,485	0	0	0	Northampton	16,587	1
Richmond	3168	91	286	0	0	0	Philadelphia	1,909	0
Richmond	3168	92	247	0	0	0	Philadelphia	1,649	0
Schuylkill	3169	1	16,644	0	0	0	Philadelphia	111,099	œ
Scrubgrass Generating Plant	50974	1	433,086	0	0	0	Venango	3,421,379	255
Scrubgrass Generating Plant	50974	73	391,656	0	0	0	Venango	3,094,082	230
Seward	3130	1	2,065,451	0	0	0	Indiana	16,317,067	1,214
Seward	3130	2	1,851,816	0	0	0	Indiana	14,629,348	1,089
Shawville	3131	1	393,942	0	0	0	Clearfield	3,112,143	232
Shawville	3131	2	352,009	0	0	0	Clearfield	2,780,874	207
Shawville	3131	3 S	928,578	0	0	0	Clearfield	7,335,764	546
Shawville	3131	4	796,082	0	0	0	Clearfield	6,289,044	468
St. Nicholas Cogeneration Project	54634	1	0	5,756,581	0	0	Schuylkill	6,945,675	517

NOTICES

	Table	<b>Table 1: Preliminary</b>		Pennsylvania 2015 Annual CAIR NOx Allowance Allocation Table	I CAIR NOx /	Allowance Alle	ocation Table		
FACILITY NAME	ORIS CODE	CII TINU	GLOAD (Megawatt Hours)	SLOAD (Thousand Lbs. of Steam)	Useful Thermal Energy (mmBTU)	Total Heat energy of steam produced by heat recovery steam gen. (mmBTU)	COUNTY	2009 Converted Heat Input (MMBtu)	2015 CAIR NOx Allowance Allocation
Sunbury	3152	1A	116,401	0	0	0	Snyder	919,568	68
Sunbury	3152	1B	115,799	0	0	0	Snyder	914,812	68
Sunbury	3152	2A	282,567	0	0	0	$\mathbf{Snyder}$	2,232,279	166
Sunbury	3152	2B	0	0	0	0	Snyder	0	0
Sunbury	3152	3	242,309	0	0	0	$\mathbf{Snyder}$	1,914,241	142
Sunbury	3152	4	439, 437	0	0	0	$\mathbf{Snyder}$	3,471,552	258
Titus	3115	1	338,856	0	0	0	Berks	2,676,966	199
Titus	3115	2	348,612	0	0	0	$\operatorname{Berks}$	2,754,038	205
Titus	3115	3	340,619	0	0	0	$\operatorname{Berks}$	2,690,891	200
Tolna	3116	31	294	0	0	0	$\operatorname{York}$	1,962	0
Tolna	3116	32	284	0	0	0	York	1,896	0
Trigen Energy - Schuylkill	50607	23	0	43,054	0	0	Philadelphia	51,947	4
Trigen Energy - Schuylkill	50607	24	0	290,075	0	0	Philadelphia	349,994	26
Trigen Energy - Schuylkill	50607	26	0	465,755	0	0	Philadelphia	561,963	42
Trigen Energy Corporation-Edison St	880006	1	0	62,575	0	0	Philadelphia	75,501	Q
Trigen Energy Corporation-Edison St	880006	7	0	57,664	0	0	Philadelphia	69,575	ъ
Trigen Energy Corporation-Edison St	880006	°,	0	80,008	0	0	Philadelphia	96,535	7
Trigen Energy Corporation-Edison St	880006	4	0	115,261	0	0	Philadelphia	139,070	10
WPS Westwood Generation, LLC	50611	31	255,144	0	0	0	Schuylkill	2,015,634	150
Warren	3132	5	0	0	0	0	Warren	0	0
Wheelabrator - Frackville	50879	GEN1	0	3,520,806	0	0	Schuylkill	4,248,073	316
								Total	81,441

	Table 2: Preli	minary Penns	vlvania 2015 /	Annual CAIR	NOx Ozone S	Table 2: Preliminary Pennsylvania 2015 Annual CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allowance Allocation	ice Allocation	Table	
FACILITY NAME	ORIS CODE	UNIT ID	GLOAD (Megawatt Hours)	SLOAD (Thousand Lbs. of Steam)	Useful Thermal Energy (mmBTU)	Total Heat energy of steam produced by heat recovery steam gen. (mmBTU)	COUNTY	2009 Converted Heat Input (MMBtu)	2015 CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allovance Allocation
AES Beaver Valley LLC	10676	32	0	1,296,631	0	0	Beaver	1,564,466	119
AES Beaver Valley LLC	10676	33	0	1,263,247	0	0	Beaver	1,524,186	116
AES Beaver Valley LLC	10676	34	0	1,180,500	0	0	Beaver	1,424,347	108
AES Beaver Valley LLC	10676	35	0	636,444	0	0	Beaver	767,909	58
AES Ironwood	55337	1	483,002	0	0	0	Lebanon	3,224,037	245
AES Ironwood	55337	2	481,929	0	0	0	Lebanon	3,216,876	244
Allegheny Energy Hunlock Unit 4	56397	4	3,185	0	0	0	Luzerne	21, 257	2
Allegheny Energy Unit 1 and Unit 2	55196	1	9,433	0	0	0	Allegheny	62,962	5
Allegheny Energy Unit 1 and Unit 2	55196	2	8,010	0	0	0	Allegheny	53,470	4
Allegheny Energy Unit 8 and Unit 9	55377	8	14,052	0	0	0	Fayette	93,799	7
Allegheny Energy Unit 8 and Unit 9	55377	6	13,896	0	0	0	Fayette	92,757	7
Allegheny Energy Units 3, 4 & 5	55710	3	108,204	0	0	0	Allegheny	722,260	55
Allegheny Energy Units 3, 4 & 5	55710	4	102,917	0	0	0	Allegheny	686,970	52
Armstrong Energy Ltd Partnership, LLLP	55347	1	1,475	0	0	0	Armstrong	9,846	1
Armstrong Energy Ltd Partnership, LLLP	55347	2	4,370	0	0	0	Armstrong	29,170	2
Armstrong Energy Ltd Partnership, LLLP	55347	က	6,730	0	0	0	Armstrong	44,922	က
Armstrong Energy Ltd Partnership, LLLP	55347	4	1,985	0	0	0	Armstrong	13,249	1

NOTICES

	Table 2: Preli	minary Penns	vlvania 2015 .	Annual CAIR	NOx Ozone S	eason Allowa	Table 2: Preliminary Pennsylvania 2015 Annual CAIB NOx Ozone Season Allowance Allocation Table	Table	
FACILITY NAME	ORIS CODE	UNIT ID	GLOAD (Megawatt Hours)	SLOAD (Thousand Lbs. of Steam)	Useful Thermal Energy (mmBTU)	Total Heat energy of steam produced by heat recovery steam gen. (mmBTU)	COUNTY	2009 Converted Heat Input (MMBtu)	2015 CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allowance Allocation
Armstrong Power Station	3178	1	47,441	0	0	0	Armstrong	374,780	28
Armstrong Power Station	3178	2	60,936	0	0	0	Armstrong	481, 394	37
Bethlehem Power Plant	55690	1	98,049	0	0	0	Northampton	654,479	50
Bethlehem Power Plant	55690	2	98,040	0	0	0	Northampton	654, 416	50
Bethlehem Power Plant	55690	3	93,429	0	0	0	Northampton	623, 640	47
Bethlehem Power Plant	55690	5	95,309	0	0	0	Northampton	636,189	48
Bethlehem Power Plant	55690	6	95,244	0	0	0	Northampton	635,751	48
Bethlehem Power Plant	55690	7	94,377	0	0	0	Northampton	629,968	48
Bruce Mansfield	6094	1	2,378,943	0	0	0	Beaver	18,793,647	1,425
Bruce Mansfield	6094	2	2,554,676	0	0	0	Beaver	20,181,938	1,531
Bruce Mansfield	6094	3	2,575,473	0	0	0	Beaver	20,346,240	1,543
Brunner Island	3140	1	976, 105	0	0	0	York	7,711,230	585
Brunner Island	3140	2	963, 787	0	0	0	York	7,613,916	577
Brunner Island	3140	3	2,195,548	0	0	0	York	17, 344, 827	1,315
Brunot Island Power Station	3096	2A	927	0	0	0	Allegheny	6,190	0
Brunot Island Power Station	3096	2B	945	0	0	0	Allegheny	6,307	0
Brunot Island Power Station	3096	3	854	0	0	0	Allegheny	5,701	0
Cambria Cogen	10641	1	0	0	2,215,335	0	Cambria	2,769,168	210
Cambria Cogen	10641	2	0	0	2,095,507	0	Cambria	2,619,383	199
Chambersburg Units 12 and 13	55654	12	15,841	0	0	0	Franklin	105,736	8
Chambersburg Units 12 and 13	55654	13	15,035	0	0	0	Franklin	100,357	8
Cheswick	8226	1	1,045,855	0	0	0	Allegheny	8,262,254	627

1400

NOTICES

	2015 CAIR 2015 CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allowance Allocation	272	1,607	1,510	112	37	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	194	261	337	5	4	2	6	10	108
Table	2009 Converted Heat Input (MMBtu)	3,589,318	21,189,378	19,905,416	1,481,811	483,497	494	474	421	474	427	714	414	414	2,564,225	3,442,030	4,442,992	71,095	55,329	24,443	78,714	128, 343	1,426,974
sylvania 2015 Annual CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allowance Allocation Table	COUNTY	Cambria	Indiana	Indiana	Chester	Chester	Bucks	Cambria	Delaware	Delaware	Delaware	Delaware	Washington	Washington	Washington	Washington							
eason Allowar	Total Heat energy of steam produced by heat recovery steam gen. (mmBTU)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
NOx Ozone Se	Useful Thermal Energy (mmBTU)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2,051,380	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Annual CAIR	SLOAD (Thousand Lbs. of Steam)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ylvania 2015 .	GLOAD (Megawatt Hours)	454,344	2,682,200	2,519,673	187,571	72,434	74	71	63	71	64	107	62	62	0	435,700	562,404	10,651	8,289	3,094	9,964	$16,\!246$	180,630
minary Penns	UNIT ID	AAB01	1	2	1	2	11	12	21	22	31	32	41	42	31	1	2	လ	4	1	2	3	4
Table 2: Preliminary Penn	ORIS CODE	10143	3118	3118	3159	3159	8012	8012	8012	8012	8012	8012	8012	8012	10603	3161	3161	3161	3161	3098	3098	3098	3098
	FACILITY NAME	Colver Power Project	Conemaugh	Conemaugh	Cromby	Cromby	Croydon Generating Station	Ebensburg Power Company	Eddystone Generating Station	Eddystone Generating Station	Eddystone Generating Station	Eddystone Generating Station	Elrama	Elrama	Elrama	Elrama							

NOTICES

	Table 2: Preli	minary Penns	vlvania 2015 /	Annual CAIR	NOx Ozone S	Table 2: Preliminary Pennsylvania 2015 Annual CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allowance Allocation Table	nce Allocation	Table	
FACILITY NAME	ORIS CODE	CNIT ID	GLOAD (Megawatt Hours)	SLOAD (Thousand Lbs. of Steam)	Useful Thermal Energy (mmBTU)	Total Heat energy of steam produced by heat recovery steam gen. (mmBTU)	COUNTY	2009 Converted Heat Input (MMBtu)	2015 CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allowance Allocation
FPL Energy Marcus Hook, LP	55801	1	330,862	0	0	0	Delaware	2,208,507	167
FPL Energy Marcus Hook, LP	55801	7	342,050	0	0	0	Delaware	2,283,185	173
FPL Energy Marcus Hook, LP	55801	အ	337,279	0	0	0	Delaware	2,251,337	171
Fairless Energy, LLC	55298	1A	800,003	0	0	0	Bucks	5, 340, 018	405
Fairless Energy, LLC	55298	1B	766,086	0	0	0	Bucks	5,113,621	388
Fairless Energy, LLC	55298	2A	826,233	0	0	0	Bucks	5,515,107	418
Fairless Energy, LLC	55298	2B	813, 257	0	0	0	Bucks	5,428,490	412
Fairless Hills Generating Station	7701	PHBLR4	58,457	0	0	0	Bucks	390,200	30
Fairless Hills Generating Station	7701	PHBLR5	38,275	0	0	0	Bucks	255,486	19
Fayette Energy Facility	55516	CTG1	691,400	0	0	0	Fayette	4,615,095	350
Fayette Energy Facility	55516	CTG2	682,127	0	0	0	Fayette	4,553,198	345
G F Weaton	50130	34	107, 320	0	0	0	Beaver	847, 829	64
G F Weaton	50130	35	113,327	0	0	0	Beaver	895,286	68
Gilberton Power Company	10113	31	0	1,080,982	0	0	Schuylkill	1,304,273	66
Gilberton Power Company	10113	32	0	986,515	0	0	Schuylkill	1, 190, 292	06
Grays Ferry Cogen Partnership	54785	2	319,285	0	0	0	Philadelphia	2, 131, 228	162
Grays Ferry Cogen Partnership	54785	25	0	277, 359	0	0	Philadelphia	334,651	25
Handsome Lake Energy	55233	EU-1A	1,432	0	0	0	Venango	9,559	1
Handsome Lake Energy	55233	EU-1B	1,432	0	0	0	Venango	9,559	1
Handsome Lake Energy	55233	EU-2A	1,516	0	0	0	Venango	10,119	1

	Table 2: Preliminary Penn		sylvania 2015 /	Annual CAIR	NOx Ozone S	sylvania 2015 Annual CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allowance Allocation Table	ice Allocation	Table	
FACILITY NAME	ORIS CODE	UNIT ID	GLOAD (Megawatt Hours)	SLOAD (Thousand Lbs. of Steam)	Useful Thermal Energy (mmBTU)	Total Heat energy of steam produced by heat recovery steam gen. (mmBTU)	COUNTY	2009 Converted Heat Input (MMBtu)	2015 CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allowance Allocation
Handsome Lake Energy	55233	EU-2B	1,539	0	0	0	Venango	10, 273	1
Handsome Lake Energy	55233	EU-3A	1,490	0	0	0	Venango	9,946	1
Handsome Lake Energy	55233	EU-3B	1,490	0	0	0	Venango	9,946	1
Handsome Lake Energy	55233	EU-4A	1,723	0	0	0	Venango	11,501	1
Handsome Lake Energy	55233	EU-4B	1,723	0	0	0	Venango	11,501	1
Handsome Lake Energy	55233	EU-5A	1,753	0	0	0	Venango	11,701	1
Handsome Lake Energy	55233	EU-5B	1,753	0	0	0	Venango	11,701	1
Hatfields Ferry Power Station	3179	1	967,007	0	0	0	Greene	7,639,352	579
Hatfields Ferry Power Station	3179	2	1,252,751	0	0	0	Greene	9,896,731	751
Hatfields Ferry Power Station	3179	3	1,496,064	0	0	0	Greene	11,818,904	896
Hazleton Generation	10870	TURB2	49	0	0	0	Luzerne	328	0
Hazleton Generation	10870	TURB3	134	0	0	0	Luzerne	893	0
Hazleton Generation	10870	TURB4	68	0	0	0	Luzerne	452	0
Hazleton Generation	10870	TURBIN	164	0	0	0	Luzerne	1,094	0
Homer City	3122	1	1,516,162	0	0	0	Indiana	11,977,681	908
Homer City	3122	2	1,892,456	0	0	0	Indiana	14,950,403	1,134
Homer City	3122	က	1,875,294	0	0	0	Indiana	14,814,824	1,124
Hunlock Power Station	3176	9	103,461	0	0	0	Luzerne	817,343	62
Hunterstown Combined Cycle	55976	CT101	291,683	0	0	0	Adams	1,946,983	148
Hunterstown Combined Cycle	55976	CT201	277,273	0	0	0	Adams	1,850,799	140
Hunterstown Combined Cycle	55976	CT301	288,545	0	0	0	Adams	1,926,038	146

	Table 2: Preli	minary Penns	vlvania 2015 /	Annual CAIR	NOx Ozone S	eason Allowa	Table 2: Preliminary Pennsylvania 2015 Annual CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allowance Allocation Table	Table	
FACILITY NAME	ORIS CODE	CUNIT ID	GLOAD (Megawatt Hours)	SLOAD (Thousand Lbs. of Steam)	Useful Thermal Energy (mmBTU)	Total Heat energy of steam produced by heat recovery steam gen. (mmBTU)	COUNTY	2009 Converted Heat Input (MMBtu)	2015 CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allowance Allocation
Keystone	3136	1	2,480,198	0	0	0	Armstrong	19,593,566	1,486
Keystone	3136	2	2,828,983	0	0	0	Armstrong	22,348,965	1,695
Liberty Electric Power Plant	55231	1	454,650	0	0	0	Delaware	3,034,789	230
Liberty Electric Power Plant	55231	2	470,197	0	0	0	Delaware	3,138,565	238
Lower Mount Bethel Energy	55667	CT01	643,469	0	0	0	Northampton	4,295,159	326
Lower Mount Bethel Energy	55667	CT02	651,823	0	0	0	Northampton	4,350,917	330
Martins Creek	3148	က	93,179	0	0	0	Northampton	621,967	47
Martins Creek	3148	4	50,686	0	0	0	Northampton	338,331	26
Mitchell Power Station	3181	1	495	0	0	0	Washington	3,302	0
Mitchell Power Station	3181	2	0	0	0	0	Washington	0	0
Mitchell Power Station	3181	3	467	0	0	0	Washington	3,114	0
Mitchell Power Station	3181	33	331,900	0	0	0	Washington	2,622,011	199
Montour	3149	1	2,212,129	0	0	0	Montour	17,475,821	1,325
Montour	3149	2	2,166,882	0	0	0	Montour	17, 118, 366	1,298
Mountain	3111	31	340	0	0	0	Cumberland	2,270	0
Mountain	3111	32	122	0	0	0	Cumberland	814	0
Mt. Carmel Cogeneration	10343	SG-101	122,977	0	0	0	Northumber- land	971,516	74
New Castle	3138	3	67,670	0	0	0	Lawrence	534, 597	41
New Castle	3138	4	82,924	0	0	0	Lawrence	655, 103	50
New Castle	3138	5	132,750	0	0	0	Lawrence	1,048,726	80
North East Cogeneration Plant	54571	1	2,069	0	0	958,200	Erie	1,204,811	91
North East Cogeneration Plant	54571	73	1,979	0	0	958,200	Erie	1,204,504	91

1404

## NOTICES

Table 2: Preliminary Pennsylvania 2015 Annual CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allowance Allocation Table	ME       ORIS       Total Heat       Total Heat       Energy of       2015 CAIR         ME       ORIS       UNIT ID       GLOAD       Useful       steam       2009       NOx Ozone         ME       CODE       UNIT ID       (Megawatt       Lbs. of       Energy       by heat       COUNTY       Heat Input       Allowance         MBTU       (mmBTU)       steam       converted       Season       steam       MINBtu)       Allocation	1 50888 NGC01 331,313 0 0 0 Northampton 2,617,370 198 unt	wer         50039         31         202,954         0         0         0         Schuylkill         1,603,338         122	rgy 55193 CT1 525,490 0 0 0 Berks 3,507,643 266	rgy 55193 CT2 591,945 0 0 0 Berks 3,951,231 300	50279         2         3,031         0         0         0         Lackawanna         20,234         2	k 50776 1 147,622 0 0 0 Carbon 1,166,214 88 by	k 50776 2 160,565 0 0 0 Carbon 1,268,464 96	wer         54144         31         121,241         0         0         0         Clarion         957,804         73		3113         2         529,571         0         0         Northampton         4,183,607         317	3113         5         704         0         0         Northampton $4,702$ 0	3168         91         127         0         0         0         Philadelphia         848         0	3168         92         81         0         0         0         Philadelphia         541         0	3169         1         3,733         0         0         0         Philadelphia         24,918         2	50974         1         182,664         0         0         Venango         1,443,046         109		3130 1 876,903 0 0 0 Indiana 6,927,537 525	3130         2         866,841         0         0         0         Indiana         6,848,043         519	3131         1         96,402         0         0         0         Clearfield         761,575         58	3131         2         91,855         0         0         0         Clearfield         725,651         55	3131         3         348,203         0         0         0         Clearfield         2,750,802         209	3131         4         218,051         0         0         0         Clearfield         1,722,602         131	54634 1 0 2,412,758 0 0 Schuylkill 2,911,144 221
lable 2: Pr	ORIS CODE	50888	50039	55193	55193	50279	50776	50776	54144	3113	3113	3113	3168	3168	3169	50974	50974	3130	3130	3131	3131	3131	3131	54634
	FACILITY NAME	Northampton Generating Plant	Northeastern Power Company	Ontelaunee Energy Center	Ontelaunee Energy Center	PEI Power Corporation	Panther Creek Energy Facility	Panther Creek Energy Facility	Piney Creek Power Plant	Portland	Portland	Portland	Richmond	Richmond	Schuylkill	Scrubgrass Generating Plant	Scrubgrass Generating Plant	Seward	Seward	Shawville	Shawville	Shawville	Shawville	St. Nicholas

NOTICES

	2015 CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allowance Allocation	24	24	72	0	35	98	85	86	72	0	0	0	1	2	က	က	4	9	67	0	133	35,143
Table	2009 Converted Heat Input (MMBtu)	320,653	318,994	945,891	0	455,956	1,292,013	1,124,192	1, 135, 355	946, 411	1,141	961	0	9,760	28,724	40,035	35,958	48,779	77,983	881,669	0	1,752,147	Total
Annual CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allowance Allocation Table	COUNTY	Snyder	Snyder	$\mathbf{Snyder}$	$\mathbf{Snyder}$	$\mathbf{Snyder}$	$\mathbf{Snyder}$	$\operatorname{Berks}$	$\operatorname{Berks}$	$\operatorname{Berks}$	$\operatorname{York}$	$\operatorname{York}$	Philadelphia	Philadelphia	Philadelphia	Philadelphia	Philadelphia	Philadelphia	Philadelphia	Schuylkill	Warren	Schuylkill	
eason Allowar	Total Heat energy of steam produced by heat recovery steam gen. (mmBTU)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
NOx Ozone S	Useful Thermal Energy (mmBTU)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Annual CAIR	SLOAD (Thousand Lbs. of Steam)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	8,089	23,806	33,181	29,802	40,428	64,632	0	0	1,452,181	
sylvania 2015	GLOAD (Megawatt Hours)	40,589	40,379	119,733	0	57, 716	163,546	142,303	143,716	119,799	171	144	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	111,604	0	0	
minary Penns	UNIT ID	1A	1B	2A	2B	3	4	1	2	3	31	32	23	24	26	1	2	3	4	31	5	GEN1	
Table 2: Preliminary Penn	ORIS CODE	3152	3152	3152	3152	3152	3152	3115	3115	3115	3116	3116	50607	50607	50607	880006	880006	880006	880006	50611	3132	50879	
	FACILITY NAME	Sunbury	Sunbury	Sunbury	Sunbury	Sunbury	Sunbury	Titus	Titus	Titus	Tolna	Tolna	Trigen Energy - Schuylkill	Trigen Energy - Schuylkill	Trigen Energy - Schuylkill	Trigen Energy Corporation-Edison St	Trigen Energy Corporation-Edison St	Trigen Energy Corporation-Edison St	Trigen Energy Corporation-Edison St	WPS Westwood Generation, LLC	Warren	Wheelabrator - Frackville	

1406

Table 3: Additional CAIR NOx Annual and Ozone Season Allocations

Facility name	ORIS Code	Unit ID				Ad	ditional	Allocat	ions			
			Year	2010	Year	2011	Year	2012	Year	2013	Year	2014
			Annual	Ozone	Annual	Ozone	Annual	Ozone	Annual	Ozone	Annual	Ozone
AES Beaver Valley	10676	32	1	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
AES Beaver Valley	10676	33	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	1	0
AES Beaver Valley	10676	34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
AES Ironwood	55337	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	0
Allegheny Energy Hunlock	56397	4	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Allegheny Energy Units 3, 4, & 5	55710	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
Armstrong Power Station	3178	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
Armstrong Power Station	3178	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0
Bethlehem Power Plant	55690	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Bethlehem Power Plant	55690	2	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	0
Bruce Mansfield	6094	1	0	1	1	2	4	2	4	2	2	2
Bruce Mansfield	6094	2	1	1	2	2	2	2	4	3	2	3
Bruce Mansfield	6094	3	1	1	2	3	3	2	4	2	2	2
Brunner Island	3140	1	0	1	1	1	1	0	2	1	1	0
Brunner Island	3140	2	0	1	1	1	2	1	2	1	1	1
Brunner Island	3140	3	1	1	2	2	2	1	3	2	2	1
Cambria Cogen	10641	1	0	0	1	0	1	0	1	0	0	1
Cambria Cogen	10641	2	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Cheswick	8226	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	2	1	1	1
Colver Power Project	10143	AAB 01	0	0	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	0
Conemaugh	3118	1	1	1	2	2	3	2	5	2	2	2
Conemaugh	3118	2	1	1	2	2	3	2	5	2	2	2
Ebensburg Power Company	10603	31	0	0	0	1	1	1	0	0	0	0
Eddystone Generating Station	3161	1	0	0	1	1	1	1	2	1	0	0
Eddystone Generating Station	3161	2	1	0	1	1	0	1	2	1	0	0
Eddystone Generating Station	3161	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
Elrama	3098	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Elrama	3098	2	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	1	0	0
Elrama	3098	3	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0
Elrama	3098	4	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
FPL Energy Marcus Hook, LP	55801	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
FPL Energy Marcus Hook, LP	55801	2	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
FPL Energy Marcus Hook, LP	55801	3	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0

## NOTICES

Facility name	ORIS Code	Unit ID				Ad	ditional	Allocat	ions			
			Year	2010	Year	2011	Year	2012	Year	2013	Year	2014
			Annual	Ozone	Annual	Ozone	Annual	Ozone	Annual	Ozone	Annual	Ozone
Fairless Energy, LLC	55298	1A	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	1	0
Fairless Energy, LLC	55298	1B	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0
Fairless Energy, LLC	55298	2B	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	0	0
Fairless Hills Generating Station	7701	PH BLR4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
GF Weaton	50130	34	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
Gilberton Power Company	10113	31	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
Hatfields Ferry Power Station	3179	1	1	1	1	1	2	1	3	1	1	1
Hatfields Ferry Power Station	3179	2	0	1	1	1	1	1	3	1	1	1
Hatfields Ferry Power Station	3179	3	0	1	1	1	1	0	3	1	1	1
Homer City	3122	1	1	1	1	2	2	1	4	1	1	1
Homer City	3122	2	1	0	1	2	2	2	3	1	1	2
Homer City	3122	3	1	0	1	1	1	1	3	2	1	1
Hunlock Power Station	3176	6	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Hunterstown Combined Cycle	55976	CT 201	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0
Hunterstown Combined Cycle	55976	CT 301	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
Keystone	3136	1	1	1	2	2	2	2	5	2	3	3
Keystone	3136	2	0	1	2	2	4	3	3	2	3	2
Liberty Electric Power Plant	55231	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	0
Lower Mount Bethel Energy	55667	CT 01	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
Lower Mount Bethel Energy	55667	CT 02	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Martins Creek	3148	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0
Martins Creek	3148	2	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	0
Mitchell Power Station	3181	33	0	0	0	1	1	1	0	0	0	0
Montour	3149	1	1	1	2	2	2	1	4	2	1	1
Montour	3149	2	1	0	2	2	2	2	3	2	1	2
Mount Carmel Cogeneration	10343	SG 101	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0
New Castle	3138	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	0
New Castle	3138	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
New Castle	3138	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
Northamption Generating Plant	50888	NG C01	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	1
Northeastern Power Company	50039	31	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	1	1
Ontelaunee Energy Center	55193	CT1	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0

## NOTICES

Facility name	ORIS Code	Unit ID										
			Year 2010		Year 2011		Year 2012		Year 2013		Year 2014	
			Annual	Ozone								
Ontelaunee Energy Center	55193	CT2	0	1	1	1	1	0	0	0	1	0
Panther Creek Energy Facility	50776	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0
Panther Creek Energy Facility	50776	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0
Piney Creek Power Plant	54144	31	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Portland	3113	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
Portland	3113	2	0	1	1	1	1	0	1	0	1	1
Scrubgrass Generating Plant	50974	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Scrubgrass Generating Plant	50974	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0
Seward	3130	1	0	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0
Seward	3130	2	1	0	0	0	1	1	1	1	1	1
Shawville	3131	1	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	0
Shawville	3131	2	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Shawville	3131	3	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
Shawville	3131	4	0	0	0	1	0	1	1	0	1	0
St. Nicholas Cogeneration Project	54634	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0
Sunbury	3152	1B	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0
Sunbury	3152	2B	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
Sunbury	3152	3	0	0	1	0	0	1	1	0	0	0
Sunbury	3152	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Titus	3115	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
Titus	3115	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0
Titus	3115	3	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
WPS Westwood Generation, LLC	50611	31	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	0
Wheelabrator- Frackville	50879	GEN 1	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0
Total reallocated	473*		22	23	49	47	52	46*	100	49*	45	40

\* Total reallocated is 13 less than the amount given back by FPL Marcus Hook MH50 due to discovered overallocation during the 2012 and 2013 ozone seasons.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-427. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

## Interstate Pollution Transport Reduction; Proposed 2011 Ozone Season NOx Emission Limits for Nonelectric Generating Units

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is providing notice and an opportunity for comment concerning the proposed Nonelectric Generating Unit (non-EGU) 2011 Ozone Season Nitrogen Oxide (NOx) Trading Program budget established in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 145.8(d) (relating to transition to CAIR NOx trading programs). The 15-day public comment period will end on March 28, 2011. In April 2008, the Commonwealth's Clean Air Interstate Rule (CAIR) adopted by the Environmental Quality Board included NOx Budget Trading Program amendments to allow the owners and operators of non-EGUs in this Commonwealth to transition to the CAIR NOx Trading Program. (See 38 Pa.B. 1705 (April 12, 2008).) Specifically, 25 Pa. Code § 145.8(d) establishes a non-EGU NOx Budget Trading Program budget of 3,619 tons of NOx, less a specified adjustment amount, to serve as a State wide ozone season NOx emissions cap for new and existing non-EGUs. This NOx emissions cap also applies to CAIR-exempt EGUs that were subject to the NOx Budget Trading Program. If total emissions from all of the units exceed the Statewide NOx emissions cap of 3,438 tons, the owners and operators of non-EGUs must comply with the NOx emission limitations established under 25 Pa. Code § 145.8(d). The owners and operators of units exceeding their individual NOx limits would need to purchase and then surrender one CAIR NOx Ozone Season allowance and one CAIR NOx allowance for each ton of excess emissions. The proposed NOx emissions cap ensures that non-EGUs in this Commonwealth continue to meet the emission limits of the NOx Budget Trading Program, as required under the United States Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) CAIR.

The proposed NOx emissions cap provides 181 tons of NOx emissions for non-EGUs and the other units that need to address their emissions through accounting adjustments, including units that previously participated in the NOx Budget Trading Program; emissions from these units were below the 25-ton exemption threshold. Adjustments were also made for the permanent retirement of NOx allowances due to generation of emission reduction credits. The Department will also use a portion of the 181 tons of the budgeted NOx emissions, if necessary, to address mistakes or miscalculations. This year, the Department is proposing to use 121 tons of the 181 tons of NOx for account adjustments, leaving 60 tons available for any additional adjustments at the end of the control period.

The Department made accounting adjustments for the following facilities:

*Retired Units*: Naval Surface Warfare Division Unit 98; Shenango Units Nos. 6 and 9 (the generation of emission offsets for small non-NOx Budget Trading Program units resulted in a permanent NOx accounting adjustment of 45 tons).

*Exempt Units*: Each of the following units has a 25-ton NOx permit limit: Armagh Compressor Station (Unit 31301); Entriken Compressor Station (Unit 31601); and the Naval Surface Warfare Division (Unit 100). The Naval

Surface Warfare Division (Unit 99) has a 1-ton NOx permit limit. All of these 25-ton exempt status units account for a total adjustment of 76 tons of NOx emissions.

Units subject to the requirements in 25 Pa. Code § 145.8 are required to meet the monitoring and reporting requirements of the EPA's CAIR, found in 40 CFR Part 96, Subpart HHHH (relating to monitoring and reporting) and maintain general accounts and account representatives under 40 CFR Part 96, Subparts BBBB and FFFF (relating to CAIR designated representative for CAIR NOx ozone season sources; and CAIR NOx ozone season allowance tracking system). The Proposed Non-EGU 2011 Ozone Season NOx Limits table lists the following: the Facility Name, ORIS Code, the Unit ID for the 2010 ozone season, the calculated 2011 rate and the 2011 ozone season limit.

#### Written Comments

Written comments on the proposed non-EGU 2011 Ozone Season NOx Emission Limits should be sent to the attention of Randy Bordner, Environmental Group Manager, Air Resource Management Division, Bureau of Air Quality, DEP, P. O. Box 8468, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8468 or ranbordner@state.pa.us no later than March 28, 2011. Any written comments (including e-mails) should include the name, affiliation (if any), mailing address and telephone number of the interested person and contain "Proposed Non-EGU 2011 Ozone Season NOx Emission Limits" in the subject line.

Questions concerning this notice should be directed to Randy Bordner at (717) 772-3921. TDD users may contact the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 to discuss how the Department can best accommodate their needs.

> MICHAEL L. KRANCER, Acting Secretary

Facility Name	ORIS Code	Unit ID	Operating Year	NOx Rate lb/MMBtu	NOx Mass tons	Heat Input MMBtu	2011 Rate	2011 OS Limit
Armagh Compressor Station	880071	31301	2010	0	0	0	0.257	0
Bernville Station	880049	32001	2010	0	0	0	0.257	0
ConocoPhillips Co., Trainer Refinery	880025	33	2010	0.1636	48.933	558,135	0.257	72
ConocoPhillips Co., Trainer Refinery	880025	34	2010	0.0035	1.05	602,702	0.257	77
ConocoPhillips Co., Trainer Refinery	880025	35	2010	0.0056	1.789	627,803	0.257	81
Domtar Paper Company, LLC	54638	40	2010	0.3978	149.68	814,359	0.257	104
Domtar Paper Company, LLC	54638	41	2010	0.3978	154.19	832,058	0.257	107
Entriken Compressor Station	880072	31601	2010	0	0	0	0.257	0
FPL Energy MH50	50074	1	2010	0.1435	0.61	10,083	0.257	1

Table 1: Proposed Non-EGU 2011 Ozone Season NOx Emission Limits

## NOTICES

Facility Name	ORIS Code	Unit ID	Operating Year	NOx Rate lb/MMBtu	NOx Mass tons	Heat Input MMBtu	2011 Rate	2011 OS Limit
FPL Energy Marcus Hook, LP	55801	AB01	2010	0.0224	6.035	533,639	0.257	68
FPL Energy Marcus Hook, LP	55801	AB02	2010	0.0286	7.103	490,645	0.257	63
FPL Energy Marcus Hook, LP	55801	AB03	2010	0.0342	7.339	429,647	0.257	55
FPL Energy Marcus Hook, LP	55801	AB04	2010	0.0321	9.52	589,226	0.257	76
Kimberly-Clark Tissue Company	50410	34	2010	1.6548	0.008	10	0.257	0
Kimberly-Clark Tissue Company	50410	35	2010	0.062	84.486	2,747,863	0.257	352
Merck & Company-West Point	52149	39	2010	0.0755	13.691	363,622	0.257	47
Merck & Company-West Point	52149	40	2010	0.0195	7.679	791,256	0.257	101
P H Glatfelter Company	50397	34	2010	0.469	338.65	1,440,121	0.257	185
P H Glatfelter Company	50397	35	2010	0.4875	282.62	1,147,042	0.257	147
P H Glatfelter Company	50397	36	2010	0.2269	205.34	1,811,998	0.257	232
Philadelphia Refinery	52106	150137	2010	0.0348	18.497	1,068,366	0.257	137
Philadelphia Refinery	52106	150138	2010	0.0345	7.551	449,986	0.257	58
Philadelphia Refinery	52106	150139	2010	0.0348	19.811	1,136,839	0.257	146
Philadelphia Refinery	52106	150140	2010	0.0348	25.174	1,443,800	0.257	185
Procter & Gamble Paper Products	50463	328001	2010	0.1627	145.35	1,785,754	0.257	229
Shermans Dale Station	880050	31801	2010	0.7	0.001	4	0.257	0
Sunoco Chemicals Frankford Plant	880007	52	2010	0.0668	14.36	428,349	0.257	55
US Steel (Clairton Coke)	50729	CLBLR1	2010	0.1646	134.89	1,602,401	0.257	206
US Steel (Clairton Coke)	50729	CLBLR2	2010	0.0891	2.972	66,250	0.257	8
US Steel (Edgar Thomson)	50732	ETBLR1	2010	0.0184	12.673	1,407,802	0.257	181
US Steel (Edgar Thomson)	50732	ETBLR2	2010	0.0156	11.678	1,546,841	0.257	198
US Steel (Edgar Thomson)	50732	ETBLR3	2010	0.0177	13.126	1,540,980	0.257	198
United Refining	880099	4	2010	0.047	12.7	537,396	0.257	69
				Totals =	1737.5	26,804,977	0.257	3438

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-428. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

## Oil and Gas Technical Advisory Board Change of Meeting Date

The Oil and Gas Technical Advisory Board has revised the 2011 meetings dates. The meetings will be held from 10 a.m. to 1 p.m. in Room 105, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA, on the following dates:

April 12, 2011 August 23, 2011 December 6, 2011

Questions concerning these changes should be directed to Darek Jagiela, Bureau of Oil and Gas Management, P. O. Box 8765, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8765, (717) 772-2199, djagiela@state.pa.us.

> MICHAEL L. KRANCER, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-429. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

## Real Estate for Sale Centre County

The Department of General Services (Department) will accept bids for the purchase of 14.77 acres  $\pm$  of land and buildings containing 200,000 square feet  $\pm$  formerly known as the Philipsburg State General Hospital located at 210 Loch Lomond Road, Philipsburg, Rush Township, Centre County. Bids are due Thursday, June 30, 2011. Interested parties wishing to receive a copy of Solicitation No. 94414 should view the Department web site at www.dgs.state.pa.us or call Lisa Kettering at (717) 787-1321.

> SHERI L. PHILLIPS, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-430. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

#### Finding

## **Crawford County**

Under section 2002(b) of The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P.S. § 512(b)), the Director of the Bureau of Project Delivery as delegated by the Secretary of Transportation makes the following written finding:

The Department of Transportation (Department) is planning to remove the Peters Road Bridge that carries Township Route 703 over the Western New York and Pennsylvania Railroad line in Woodcock Township, Crawford County. The bridge is currently closed, and will be replaced with an at-grade crossing of the railroad line. The proposed project will require a De Minimis Use of the Western New York and Pennsylvania Railroad line which is eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places and therefore qualifies as a Section 4(f)/Section 2002 resource.

In accordance with section 2002 of The Administrative Code of 1929 establishing the Department, a Level 1b Categorical Exclusion Evaluation Environmental has been developed for the subject bridge removal project along with a Determination of Section 4(f) De Minimis Use, Section 2002 No Adverse Use, Historic Properties document to evaluate the potential environmental impacts caused by the subject project. The Section 4(f) document also serves as the Section 2002 Evaluation. The approved documents are available in the CE/EA Expert System.

The environmental, economic, social and other effects of the proposed project as enumerated in section 2002 of The Administrative Code of 1929, have been considered. It has been concluded that there is no feasible and prudent alternative to the project as designed and all reasonable steps have been taken to minimize the effects. Mitigation measures will be taken to minimize harm as stipulated in the Section 4(f)/Section 2002 document.

> BRIAN G. THOMPSON, P.E., Director Bureau of Project Delivery

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-431. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

## Classification of Wild Trout Streams; Proposed Addition of Bennett Brook, McKean County

Under 58 Pa. Code § 57.11 (relating to listing of wild trout streams), it is the policy of the Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) to accurately identify and classify stream sections supporting naturally reproducing populations of trout as wild trout streams. The Commission's Fisheries Management Division maintains the list of wild trout streams. The Executive Director, with the approval of the Commission, will from time to time publish the list of wild trout streams in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The listing of a stream section as a wild trout stream is a biological designation that does not determine how it is managed. The Commission relies upon many factors in determining the appropriate management of streams.

At the next Commission meeting on April 11 and 12, 2011, the Commission will consider adding Bennett Brook, a tributary to the West Branch Tunungwant Creek, McKean County, from the headwaters downstream to the mouth, to its list of wild trout streams. The Commission will consider adding Bennett Brook to its list in addition to the proposed additions, deletions and adjustments to the list published at 41 Pa.B. 1294 (March 5, 2011).

Persons with comments, objections or suggestions concerning the classification of this stream may submit them in writing to Executive Director, Fish and Boat Commis-

sion, P. O. Box 67000, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7000, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Comments submitted by facsimile will not be accepted.

Comments also may be submitted electronically by completing the form at www.fishandboat.com/regcomments. If an acknowledgment of electronic comments is not received by the sender within 2 working days, the com-

Final Form

ments should be retransmitted to ensure receipt. Electronic comments submitted in any other manner will not be accepted.

> JOHN A. ARWAY, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-432. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# **INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION**

## Notice of Filing of Final Rulemakings

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received the following regulations. They are scheduled to be considered on the date noted. The Commission's public meetings are held at 333 Market Street, 14th Floor, Harrisburg, PA, at 10 a.m. To obtain a copy of the regulation, interested parties should first contact the promulgating agency. If a copy cannot be obtained from the promulgating agency, the Commission will provide a copy or a copy can be obtained from the web site, www.irrc.state.pa.us.

Reg. No.	Agency / Title	Received	Public Meeting
12-93	Department of Labor and Industry Responsibilities of Employers	2/24/11	4/14/11
7-458	Environmental Quality Board Incidental Coal Extraction, Bonding, Enforcement, Sediment Control and Remining Financial Guarantees	2/28/11	4/14/11
			OTIVAN D TIMUZEN

SILVAN B. LUTKEWITTE, III, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-433. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# **INSURANCE DEPARTMENT**

## Erie Insurance Exchange; Homeowners; Rate Revision

On February 23, 2011, the Insurance Department (Department) received from Erie Insurance Exchange a filing for a rate level change for homeowners insurance.

The company requests an overall 9.7% increase amounting to \$31,158,472 annually, to be effective June 1, 2011. This overall figure represents an average; the effect of this filing on the rates for individual consumers may vary.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to April 24, 2011, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing is available on the Department's web site at www.insurance.pa.gov. To access the filing, under "How to Find..." click on "View Current Rate Filings."

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Eric Zhou, Insurance Department, Insurance Product Regulation, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, gzhou@state.pa.us within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

> MICHAEL F. CONSEDINE, Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-434. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

## Qualified Annuity Contractors for Awarded Periodic Medical Professional Liability Payments

Under section 509(b)(6) of the Medical Care Availability and Reduction of Error (MCARE) Act (40 P. S. § 1303.509 (b)(6)), the Insurance Commissioner hereby lists insurers designated by the Insurance Department as qualified to participate in the funding of periodic payment judgments:

NAIC #	Insurer Qualified to Issue Annuity Contracts Under MCARE Act
93432	C.M. Life Insurance Company
70025	Genworth Life Insurance Company
88072	Hartford Life Insurance Company
65838	John Hancock Life Insurance Company (USA)
65935	Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Company
87726	Metlife Insurance Company of Connecticut
65978	Metropolitan Life Insurance Company
70416	MML Bay State Life Insurance Company
66281	Monumental Life Insurance Company
66915	New York Life Insurance Company
61271	Principal Life Insurance Company
68241	The Prudential Insurance Company of America
	MICHAEL F. CONSEDINE,

Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-435. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

## Review Procedure Hearings; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

The following insureds have requested a hearing as authorized by the act of June 17, 1998 (P. L. 464, No. 68) (Act 68) in connection with the termination of the insureds' automobile insurance policies. The hearings will be held in accordance with the requirements of Act 68; 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure). The administrative hearings will be held in the Insurance Department's regional office in Pittsburgh, PA. Failure by an appellant to appear at the scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The following hearings will be held in the Pittsburgh Regional Office, Room 2026, Piatt Building, 301 5th Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

Appeal of Eric and Christine Hanchey; file no. 10-188-96591; Trustgard Insurance Company; Doc. No. P11-01-005; April 27, 2011, 11 a.m.

Appeal of James M. Olayer; file no. 11-188-97965; Erie Insurance Exchange; Doc. No. P11-02-015; April 27, 2011, 9 a.m.

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or other relevant evidence. Each party must bring documents, photographs, drawings, claims files, witnesses, and the like, necessary to support the party's case. A party intending to offer documents or photographs into evidence shall bring enough copies for the record and for each opposing party.

In some cases, the Insurance Commissioner (Commissioner) may order that the company reimburse an insured for the higher cost of replacement insurance coverage obtained while the appeal is pending. Reimbursement is available only when the insured is successful on appeal, and may not be ordered in all instances. If an insured wishes to seek reimbursement for the higher cost of replacement insurance, the insured must produce documentation at the hearing which will allow comparison of coverages and costs between the original policy and the replacement policy.

Following the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The Order of the Commissioner may be subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Donna R. Fleischauer, Human Resources Director, (717) 705-4194.

MICHAEL F. CONSEDINE, Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-436. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

## Review Procedure Hearings under the Unfair Insurance Practices Act

The following insureds have requested a hearing as authorized by section 8 of the Unfair Insurance Practices Act (act) (40 P.S. § 1171.8) in connection with their companies' termination of the insureds' homeowners policy. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of the act; 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure). The administrative hearing will be held in the Insurance Department's regional office in Pittsburgh, PA. Failure by an appellant to appear at a scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The following hearing will be held in the Pittsburgh Regional Office, Room 2026, Piatt Building, 301 5th Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

Appeal of Stephen and Janice Fogle; file no. 11-183-98293; Pennsylvania National Mutual Casualty Insurance Company; Doc. No. P11-02-006; April 27, 2011, 10 a.m.

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony and/or other relevant evidence. Each party must bring documents, photographs, drawings, claims files, witnesses, and the like, necessary to support the party's case. A party intending to offer documents or photographs into evidence shall bring enough copies for the record and for each opposing party.

Following the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Insurance Commissioner (Commissioner) will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The Order of the Commissioner may be subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Donna R. Fleischauer, Human Resources Director, (717) 705-4194.

MICHAEL F. CONSEDINE,

Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-437. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

#### **Implementation Order**

#### Implementation of the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards Act of 2004: Standards for the Participation of Demand Side Management Resources— Technical Reference Manual 2011 Update; Doc. No. M-00051865

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") adopted an Order, at its February 24, 2011 public meeting, that adopted the 2011 version of the *Energy-Efficiency and DSM Rules for Pennsylvania's Alternative Energy Portfolio Standard, Technical Reference Manual* ("TRM"). A copy of the Order can be found on the Commission's website at http://www.puc.state.pa.us/ pcdocs/1122741.docx. A copy of the 2011 version of the TRM and its appendices can be found on the Commission's website at http://www.puc.state.pa.us/electric/docs/

Act129/Act129\_TRM-2011.doc, http://www.puc.state.pa. us/electric/xls/Act129/TRM-2011\_AppC-Lighting\_Audit\_ Design\_Tool.xls and http://www.puc.state.pa.us/electric/ xls/Act129/TRM-2011\_AppD-Motor\_VFD\_Inventory\_Form. xls.

In implementing the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards Act, 73 P. S. §§ 1648.1—1648.8, the Commission had previously adopted an *Energy-Efficiency and DSM Rules for Pennsylvania's Alternative Energy Portfolio Standard, Technical Reference Manual* ("TRM"), entered October 3, 2005. In adopting the original version of the TRM, the Commission directed the Bureau of Conservation, Economics and Energy Planning ("CEEP") to oversee the implementation, maintenance and periodic updating of the TRM.

Subsequently, in the Energy Efficiency and Conservation ("EE&C") Program Implementation Order, entered on January 16, 2009 at Docket No. M-2008-2069887, the Commission adopted the TRM as a component of the EE&C Program evaluation process. In that Implementation Order, the Commission also noted that the TRM will need to be updated and expanded to fulfill the requirements of the EE&C Program.

In the Order entered June 1, 2009, at Docket No. M-00051865, the Commission directed CEEP to update the TRM on an annual basis. The Commission's adoption of the 2011 TRM concludes the current annual update to the TRM.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-438. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

## Indirect Minority Ownership Transfer

A-2011-2226496. Fiber Technologies Networks, LLC. Application of Fiber Technologies Networks, LLC, for approval of an Indirect Minority Ownership Transfer.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant, on or before March 21, 2011. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, on the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's web site at www.puc.state.pa.us, and at the applicant's business address.

Applicant: Fiber Technologies Networks, LLC

Through and by Counsel: Jean L. Kiddoo, Esquire, Danielle C. Burt, Esquire, Bingham McCutchen, LLP, 2020 K Street, North West, Washington, DC 20006-1806 ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-439. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

## **Intra-Corporate Transaction**

A-2011-2226602 and A-2011-2226603. Zayo Group, LLC and Zayo Bandwidth, LLC. Joint application of Zayo Group, LLC and Zayo Bandwidth, LLC for approval of a Pro Forma Intra-Corporate Transaction whereby Zayo Bandwidth, LLC will merge with and into Zayo Group, LLC, with Zayo Group, LLC surviving the merger and Zayo Bandwidth, LLC abandoning.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant, on or before March 21, 2011. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, on the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's web site at www.puc.state.pa.us, and at the applicant's business address.

Applicants: Zayo Group, LLC and Zayo Bandwidth, LLC

Through and By Counsel: Daniel P. Delaney, Esquire, K & L Gates, LLP, 17 North Second Street, 18th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-1507

> ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-440. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant by March 28, 2011. Documents filed in support of the applications are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the business address of the respective applicant.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. G & V Cab Corp.; Doc. No. C-2010-2210330

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That G & V Cab Corp., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 1964 Renovo Street, Philadelphia, PA 19138.

1415

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on April 25, 2000, at Docket No. A-00116615, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine G & V Cab Corp. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division

Bureau of Transportation and Safety

## NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. S & V Cab Co.; Doc. No. C-2010-2210332

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That S & V Cab Co., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 1100 Spring Garden Street, Philadelphia, PA 19123.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on June 20, 2000, at Docket No. A-00116863, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine S & V Cab Co. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

Bureau of Transportation and Safety

## NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Colonial Limousine Service, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2191796

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Colonial Limousine Service, Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 1918 South Sixth Street, Philadelphia, PA 19142.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on August, 18 2009, at Docket No. A-6410690, for limousine authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its limousine authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.333(d). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Colonial Limousine Service, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division

#### Bureau of Transportation and Safety

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint. F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Oddy Transportation Service, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2196761

### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Oddy Transportation Service, Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 1005 South 45th Street, Philadelphia, PA 19143.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on August 15, 1991, at Docket No. A-00109796, F. 1, and July 8, 1992, at Docket No. A-00109796, F. 2, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Oddy Transportation Service, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_\_

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

## NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Laobina, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2213158

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Laobina, Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 10817 Academy Road, Philadelphia, PA 19154.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on June 3, 2004, at Docket No. A-00120641, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Laobina, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_\_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Deep Cab, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2213159

## COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Deep Cab, Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 41 Winfield Circle, Sewell, NJ 08080.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on December 16, 2004, at Docket No. A-00120709, F. 2 and on January 11, 2005, at Docket No. A-00120709, F. 3, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Deep Cab, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_\_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Jalmana, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2213366

## COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Jalmana, Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 142 Willow Brook Road, Clifton Heights, PA 19018.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on September 30, 2004, at Docket No. A-00120824, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Jalmana, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division

Bureau of Transportation and Safety

## NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

#### Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Yannis Cab Co.; Doc. No. C-2010-2213368

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Yannis Cab Co., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 918 Canal Street, Philadelphia, PA 19123.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on November 3, 2004, at Docket No. A-00120932, F. 3, on March 8, 2005, at Docket No. A-00120932, F. 4, and March 28, 2005, at Docket No. A-00120932, F. 5, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Yannis Cab Co. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate. Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

## VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Foredul Trans, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2213370

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Foredul Trans, Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 4308 Chestnut Street, Apt. 205, Philadelphia, PA 19104.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on September 27, 2004, at Docket No. A-00121049, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Foredul Trans, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

#### Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Is Brothers, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2213371

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Is Brothers, Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 7036 Lorreto Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19111.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on November 16, 2004, at Docket No. A-00121058, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Is Brothers, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

## VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is

the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. GP Cab Co.; Doc. No. C-2010-2213373

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section

701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That GP Cab Co., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 553 Snow Din Road, Upper Darby, PA 19082.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on December 21, 2004, at Docket No. A-00121185, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine GP Cab Co. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_\_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. MAF Trans, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2213375

## COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That MAF Trans, Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at P. O. Box 52221, Philadel-phia, PA 19115.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on August 17, 2004, at Docket No. A-00120900, F. 1, on February 16, 2005, at Docket No. A-00120900, F. 2, and March 17, 2005, at Docket No. A-00120900, F. 4, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles

1425

utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine MAF Trans, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_\_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties. C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. LAN Trans Co., Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2213376

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That LAN Trans Co., Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at P. O. Box 52221, Philadelphia, PA 19116.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on February 7, 2005, at Docket No. A-00121006, F. 2, on February 18, 2005, at Docket No. A-00121006, F. 4, and on March 2, 2005, at Docket No. A-00121006, F. 5, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250. Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine LAN Trans Co, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division

Bureau of Transportation and Safety

### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist

from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Kayla Enterprises Ltd.; Doc. No. C-2010-2213160

## COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Kayla Enterprises, Ltd., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 5937 A North Hutchinson Street, Philadelphia, PA 19141.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on June 28, 2004, at Docket No. A-00120764, F. 2, on October 20, 2004, at Docket No. A-00120764, F. 3, and November 24, 2004, at Docket No. A-00120764, F. 4, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Kayla Enterprises, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate. Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Simran Trans, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2210855

## COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Simran Trans, Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 146 Glencoe Road, Upper Darby, PA 19082.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on December 21, 2004, at Docket No. A-00121239, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Simran Trans, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director

Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division

Bureau of Transportation and Safety

## NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Flomar Cab Co.; Doc. No. C-2010-2211685

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Flomar Cab Co., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 44 Poplar Drive, Richboro, PA 18954.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on March 7, 2005, at Docket No. A-00121409, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Flomar Cab Co. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

## VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is

the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. PS Trans, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2209161

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That PS Trans, Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 810 Pulinski Road, Ivyland, PA 18974.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on March 22, 2004, at Docket No. A-00120364, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine PS Trans, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: \_\_\_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

## VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

> Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division

Bureau of Transportation and Safety

## NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Khalsa Cab, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2211684

## COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Khalsa Cab, Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 35 Over Hill Road, Upper Darby, PA 19082.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on February 28, 2005, at Docket No. A-00121353,F.3, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and

registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Khalsa Cab, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division

Bureau of Transportation and Safety

## NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your

certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Ali R., Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2209162

## COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Ali R., Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 1100 Spring Garden Street, Philadelphia, PA 19123.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on March 29, 2004, at Docket No. A-00120445, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Ali R., Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

## VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code  $\S$  1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Mand Cab Co.; Doc. No. C-2010-2209383

# COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Mand Cab Co., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 162 Marlboro Road, Upper Darby, PA 19082.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on March 28, 2004, at Docket No. A-00120511, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Mand Cab Co. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

#### Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Fad Trans, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2211474

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Fad Trans, Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at P. O. Box 52221, Philadel-phia, PA 19115.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on February 16, 2005, at Docket No. A-00121293,F.1, on February 7, 2005, at Docket No. A-00121293,F.2, and on February 2, 2005, at Docket No. A-00121293,F.3, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Fad Trans, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities. Date: \_\_\_\_\_

> Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety <u>NOTICE</u>

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is

the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Chhabra Transport, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2210853

# COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Chhabra Transport, Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 6710 A Chestnut Street, Upper Darby, PA 19082.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on January 12, 2005, at Docket No. A-00121215, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Chhabra Transport, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_\_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. I, M & B Taxicab, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2206734

# COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That I, M & B Taxicab, Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 242 Rocklyn Road, Upper Darby, PA 19082.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on August 30, 2002, at Docket No. A-00119134, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 11, MARCH 12, 2011

registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine I, M & B Taxicab, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. United Taxi Company; Doc. No. C-2010-2212507

# COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Unity Taxi Company, Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 250 Mercer Street, Philipsburg, NJ 08865.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on June 30, 2008, at Docket No. A-00123614, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine United Taxi Company the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate. Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Paul J. Santomauro & Braden E. Snyder, t/a Telos II; Doc. No. C-2010-2212732

# COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Paul J. Santomauro & Braden E. Snyder, t/a Telos II, Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 116 South Seventh Street, Lewisburg, PA 17837.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on March 24, 2009, at Docket No. A-00123918, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of their vehicles utilized under their call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Paul J. Santomauro & Braden E. Snyder, t/a Telos II the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

# VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. A. S. CAB CO.; Doc. No. C-2010-2211472

# COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That A. S. Cab Co, Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 2119 W. Passyunk Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19145.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on January 12, 2005, at Docket No. A-00121240, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine A. S. Cab Co the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is

the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Phoenix Trans, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2211688

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Phoenix Trans, Inc. Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at P. O. Box 1853, Southeastern, PA 19399.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on February 7, 2005, at Docket No. A-00121446,F.1, and on February 7, 2005, at Docket No. A-00121446,F.2, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Phoenix Trans, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Galant Cab Company; Doc. No. C-2010-2211686

# COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Galant Cab Company, Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 9989-A Sandy Road, Philadelphia, PA 19115.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on January 6, 1992, at Docket No. A-00107172,F.4, on January 6, 1992, at Docket No. A-00107172,F.5, on January 6, 1992, at Docket No.

A-00107172,F.7, on November 9, 1993, at Docket No. A-00107172,F.8, and on October 28, 1997, at Docket No. A-00107172,F.10, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Galant Cab Company the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

## VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division

Bureau of Transportation and Safety

# NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code  $\S$  1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. York Cab, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2212946

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That York Cab, Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 1435 Guilford Lane, York, PA 17404.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on January 8, 2009, at Docket No. A-639601, for call or demand authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its call or demand authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(c). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine York Cab, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

# VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Hoffman, Director of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

### NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000. E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-441. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# **STATE POLICE**

# Approved Registration Sites Under the Registration of Sexual Offenders Act

The Commissioner of the State Police, under 42 Pa.C.S. § 9799.1 (relating to duties of Pennsylvania State Police), shall publish a list of approved registration sites located throughout this Commonwealth where individuals subject to the requirements of 42 Pa.C.S. §§ 9795.1 and 9796 (relating to registration; and verification of residence) can report to fulfill these requirements.

The approved registration sites are as follows:

County	Police Station	Address	Phone
Adams	PSP Gettysburg	3033 Old Harrisburg Road Gettysburg, PA 17325	(717) 334-8111
Adams	Adams County Prison Central Booking	45 Major Bell Lane Gettysburg, PA 17325	(717) 334-1911
Allegheny	PSP Pittsburgh	449 McCormick Road Moon Township, PA 15108	(412) 787-2000
Allegheny	PSP Gibsonia (Turnpike)	3000 Haberlein Road Gibsonia, PA 15044	(724) 443-5907
Allegheny	Allegheny County ID Section Walk-In	660 1st Avenue, 3rd Floor Municipal Courts Building Pittsburgh, PA 15219	
Armstrong	PSP Kittanning	184 Nolte Drive Kittanning, PA 16201	(724) 543-2011
Beaver	PSP Beaver	1400 Brighton Road Beaver, PA 15009	(724) 773-7400
Beaver	Beaver County Sheriff Regional Booking Center	6000 Woodlawn Boulevard Aliquippa, PA 15001	(724) 512-2391
Bedford	PSP Bedford	171 Arthur L. Hershey Drive Bedford, PA 15522	(814) 623-6133
Bedford	PSP Everett (Turnpike)	1605 Ashcom Road Suite 2 Everett, PA 15537	(814) 652-6131
Berks	Berks County Sheriff	633 Court Street 3rd Floor Reading, PA 19601	(610) 478-6240
Berks	PSP Reading	600 Kenhorst Boulevard Reading, PA 19611	(610) 378-4011
Berks	PSP Hamburg	90 Industrial Drive Hamburg, PA 19526	(610) 562-6885
Blair	PSP Hollidaysburg	1510 North Juniata Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648	(814) 696-6100
Bradford	PSP Towanda	R.D. #1 Towanda, PA 18848	(570) 265-2186

County	Police Station	Address	Phone
Bucks	PSP Dublin	3218 Rickert Road Perkasie, PA 18944	$(215) \ 249-9191$
Bucks	PSP Trevose	3501 Neshaminy Boulevard Bensalem, PA 19020	(215) 942-3900
Bucks	Bensalem Township Police	2400 Byberry Road Bensalem, PA 19020	(215) 633-3700
Bucks	Falls Township Police	188 Lincoln Highway Fairless Hills, PA 19030	(215) 949-9100 Ext. 414
Bucks	Upper Makefield Township Police	1076 Eagle Road Newtown, PA 18940	(215) 968-3020
Bucks	Perkasie Police	620 West Chestnut Street Perkasie, PA 18944	(215) 257-6876
Butler	PSP Butler	200 Barracks Road Butler, PA 16001	(724) 284-8100
Butler	Butler County Prison	202 South Washington Street Butler, PA 16001	(724) 284-5256
Butler	Butler County Probation/Parole	203 South Washington Street Butler, PA 16001	(724) 284-5259
Butler	Cranberry Township Police	2525 Rochester Road Suite 500 Cranberry Township, PA 16066	(724) 776-5180
Cambria	PSP Ebensburg	100 Casale Court Ebensburg, PA 15931	(814) 471-6500
Cambria	Richland Township Police	322 Schoolhouse Road Johnstown, PA 15904	(814) 266-8333
Cameron	PSP Emporium	12921 Route 120 Emporium, PA 15834	(814) 486-3321
Carbon	PSP Pocono (Turnpike)	HCR #1 P. O. Box 18 White Haven, PA 18661	(570) 443-9511
Carbon	PSP Lehighton	5730 Interchange Road Lehighton, PA 18235	(610) 377-4270
Carbon	Carbon County Correctional Facility	331 Broad Street Nesquehoning, PA 18240	(570) 325-2211
Centre	PSP Philipsburg	3104 Port Matilda Highway Phillipsburg, PA 16866	(814) 342-3370
Centre	PSP Rockview	745 South Eagle Valley Road Bellefonte, PA 16823	(814) 355-7545
Centre	Centre County Prison	700 Rishel Hill Road Bellefonte, PA 16823	(814) 355-6868
Chester	Chester County Prison	501 South Wawaset Road West Chester, PA 19380	(610) 793-1510
Chester	Coatesville Police	1 City Hall Place, Coatesville, PA 19320	(610) 384-2300 Ext. 0
Chester	Tredyffrin Township Police	1100 DuPortail Road Berwyn, PA 19312	(610) 644-3221
Chester	West Goshen Township Police	1025 Paoli Pike West Chester, PA 19380	(610) 696-7400
Chester	West Whiteland Township Police	222 North Pottstown Pike Exton, PA 19341	(610) 363-0200
Chester	PSP Embreeville	997 Lieds Road Coatesville, PA 19320	(484) 340-3241
Chester	PSP Avondale	2 Moxley Lane Avondale, PA 19311	(610) 268-2022
Clarion	PSP Clarion	209 Commerce Road Clarion, PA 16214	(814) 226-1710

# 1444

County	Police Station	Address	Phone
Clarion	Clarion County Prison	309 Amsler Avenue Shippenville, PA 16254	(814) 226-9615
Clearfield	PSP Clearfield	147 Doe Hill Road Woodland, PA 16881	(814) 857-3800
Clinton	PSP Lamar	7127 Nittany Valley Drive Mill Hall, PA 17751	(570) 726-6000
Clinton	Clinton County Prison Central Booking Center	58 Pine Mountain Road McElhattan, PA 17748	(570) 769-7680
Columbia	Bloomsburg Police	301 East 2nd Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815	(570) 784-4155
Columbia	PSP Bloomsburg	6850 Hidlay Church Road Bloomsburg, PA 17815	(570) 387-4701
Crawford	PSP Meadville	11176 Murray Road Meadville, PA 16335	(814) 332-6911
Cumberland	PSP Carlisle	1538 Commerce Avenue Carlisle, PA 17015	(717) 249-2121
Cumberland	PSP Newville (Turnpike)	248 Center Road Newville, PA 17241	(717) 776-3135
Cumberland	Cumberland County Prison Central Booking	1101 Claremont Road Carlisle, PA 17013	(717) 245-8787
Dauphin	Derry Township Police	620 Clearwater Road Hershey, PA 17033	(717) 534-2201
Dauphin	Harrisburg City Police	123 Walnut Street Harrisburg, PA 17101	(717) 255-3131
Dauphin	Lower Paxton Township Police	425 Prince Street Harrisburg, PA 17109	$(717) \ 657-5656$
Dauphin	PSP Highspire (Turnpike)	Pennsylvania Turnpike Building Route 283 and Eisenhower Boulevard Harrisburg, PA 17106	(717) 939-9551 Ext. 4290
Dauphin	PSP Harrisburg	8000 Bretz Drive Harrisburg, PA 17112	(717) 671-7500
Dauphin	PSP Lykens	301 State Drive Elizabethville, PA 17023	(717) 362-8700
Delaware	Media Borough Police	301 North Jackson Street Media, PA 19063	(717) 565-6655
Delaware	PSP Media	1342 West Baltimore Pike Media, PA 19063	(484) 840-1000
Delaware	Marple Township Police	225 South Sproul Road Broomall, PA 19008	(610) 356-1501
Delaware	Radnor Township Police	301 Iven Avenue Wayne, PA 19087	(610) 688-0503
Delaware	Ridley Township Police	100 East MacDade Boulevard Folson, PA 19033	(610) 532-4001
Delaware	Springfield Township Police	50 Powell Road Springfield, PA 19064	(610) 544-1100
Delaware	Upper Chichester Township Police	8400 Furey Road Boothwyn, PA 19061	(610) 485-8400
Elk	PSP Ridgway	15010 Boot Jack Road Ridgway, PA 15853	(814) 776-6136
Erie	PSP Erie	4320 Iroquois Avenue Erie, PA 16511	(814) 898-1641
Erie	PSP Corry	11088 Route 6 East Union City, PA 16438	(814) 663-2043
Erie	PSP Girard	5950 Meadville Road Girard, PA 16417	(814) 774-9611

County	Police Station	Address	Phone
Fayette	PSP Uniontown	1070 Eberly Way Lemont Furnace, PA 15456	(724) 439-7111
Fayette	Uniontown City Police	45 East Penn Street Uniontown, PA 15401	(724) 430-2929
Forest	PSP Tionesta	R.D. #1 Box 43 DD Tionesta, PA 16353	(814) 755-3565
Franklin	PSP Chambersburg	679 Franklin Farm Lane Chambersburg, PA 17202	(717) 264-5161
Fulton	PSP McConnellsburg	23170 Great Cove Road McConnellsburg, PA 17233	(717) 485-3131
Greene	PSP Waynesburg	255 Elm Drive Waynesburg, PA 15370	$(724) \ 627-6151$
Huntingdon	PSP Huntingdon	10637 Raystown Road Huntingdon, PA 16652	(814) 627-3161
Indiana	PSP Indiana	4221 Route 286 Highway West Indiana, PA 15701	(724) 357-1960
Jefferson	PSP DuBois	101 Preston Way Falls Creek, PA 15840	(814) 371-4652
Jefferson	PSP Punxsutawney	485 North Findley Street Punxsutawney, PA 15767	(814) 938-0510
Juniata	PSP Lewistown	34 Arch Rock Road Mifflintown, PA 17059	(717) 320-1010
Lackawanna	PSP Dunmore	85 Keystone Industrial Park Dunmore, PA 18512	(570) 963-3156
Lackawanna	Scranton Police	100 South Washington Avenue Scranton, PA 18503	(570) 348-4134
Lancaster	PSP Bowmansville (Turnpike)	443 Panorama Drive Denver, PA 17517	(717) 445-6716
Lancaster	Elizabethtown Police	600 South Hanover Street Elizabethtown, PA 17022	(717) 367-6540
Lancaster	PSP Ephrata	21 Springhouse Road Ephrata, PA 17522	(717) 721-7667
Lancaster	PSP Lancaster	2099 Lincoln Highway East Lancaster, PA 17602	(717) 299-7650
Lancaster	Lancaster City Police	39 West Chestnut Street Lancaster, PA 17603	(717) 735-3300
Lawrence	PSP New Castle	3539 Wilimington Road New Castle, PA 16105	(724) 598-2211
Lawrence	New Castle Police	230 North Jefferson Street New Castle, PA 16101	(724) 656-9300
Lebanon	PSP Jonestown	2632 SR 72 Jonestown, PA 17038	(717) 865-2194
Lebanon	Lebanon County Central Booking	400 South 8th Street Lebanon, PA 17042	(717) 228-4413
Lehigh	PSP Fogelsville	8320 Schantz Road Breinigsville, PA 18031	(610) 395-1438
Lehigh	PSP Bethlehem	2930 Airport Road Bethlehem, PA 18017	(610) 861-2026
Lehigh	Lehigh County Prison Central Booking	38 North Fourth Street Allentown, PA 18102	(610) 782-3270
Luzerne	PSP Hazleton	250 Dessen Drive West Hazleton, PA 18202	(570) 459-3890
Luzerne	Butler Township Police	415 West Butler Drive Drums, PA 18222	(570) 788-4111

# 1446

Connetin	Police Station	Address	Phone
<i>County</i> Luzerne	Hazleton Police	40 North Church Street	(570) 459-4940
Luzerne	Department	Hazleton, PA 18201	(570) 459-4940
Luzerne	Kingston Police	500 Wyoming Avenue Kingston, PA 18704	(570) 288-3674
Luzerne	Luzerne County Correctional Facility	99 Water Street Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702	(570) 825-1666
Luzerne	PSP Shickshinny	872 Salem Boulevard Berwick, PA 18603	(570) 542-7105
Luzerne	PSP Wyoming	475 Wyoming Avenue Wyoming, PA 18644	(570) 697-2000
Lycoming	PSP Montoursville	899 Cherry Street Montoursville, PA 17754	(570) 368-5700
McKean	PSP Kane	3178 Route 219 Kane, PA 16735	(814) 778-5555
Mercer	PSP Mercer	826 Franklin Road Mercer, PA 16137	$(724) \ 662-6162$
Mercer	Southwest Regional Police	500 Roemer Boulevard Farrell, PA 16121	(724) 983-2720
Mifflin	PSP Lewistown	34 Arch Rock Road Mifflintown, PA 17059	(717) 320-1010
Mifflin	Mifflin County Prison Central Booking	103 West Market Street Lewistown, PA 17044	(717) 248-1130
Monroe	PSP Swiftwater	HC 1 Box 121 Swiftwater, PA 18370	(570) 839-7701
Monroe	PSP Fern Ridge	P. O. Box 1440 Blakeslee, PA 18610	$(570) \ 646-2271$
Montgomery	Abington Township Police	1166 Old York Road Abington, PA 19001	(267) 536-1100
Montgomery	PSP King of Prussia (Turnpike)	251 Flint Hill Road King of Prussia, PA 19406	(610) 279-1605
Montgomery	PSP Skippack	2047C Bridge Road Schwenksville, PA 19473	(610) 410-3835
Montgomery	Montgomery Township Police	1001 Stump Road Montgomeryville, PA 18936	(215) 362-2300
Montgomery	Plymouth Township Police	700 Belvoir Road Plymouth, PA 19462	(610) 279-1900
Montgomery	Towamencin Township Police	1090 Troxel Road Lansdale, PA 19446	(215) 368-7606
Northampton	PSP Belfast	654 Bangor Road Nazareth, PA 18064	(610) 258-0816
Northumberland	PSP Stonington	2465 State Route 61 Sunbury, PA 17801	(570) 286-5601
Northumberland	PSP Milton	50 Lawton Lane Milton, PA 17847	(570) 524-2662
Northumberland	Sunbury Police	440 Market Street Sunbury, PA 17801	(570) 286-4584
Perry	PSP Newport	52 Red Hill Court Newport, PA 17074	(717) 567-3110
Philadelphia	PSP Philadelphia	2201 Belmont Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19131	(215) 965-5870
Pike	PSP Blooming Grove	434 Route 402 Hawley, PA 18428	(570) 226-5720
Potter	PSP Coudersport	3140 East Second Street Coudersport, PA 16915	(814) 274-8690

County	Police Station	Address	Phone
Schuylkill	PSP Schuylkill Haven	23 Meadowbrook Drive Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972	(570) 593-2000
Schuylkill	PSP Frackville	31 Eleanor Drive Frackville, PA 17931	(570) 874-5300
Snyder	PSP Selinsgrove	204 Universal Road, Selinsgrove, PA 17870	$(570) \ 374-8145$
Snyder	Snyder County Sheriff	12 South Main Street Middleburg, PA 17842	(570) 837-3311
Somerset	PSP Somerset	142 Sagamore Street Somerset, PA 15501	(814) 445-4104
Somerset	PSP Somerset (Turnpike)	177 Menser Road Somerset, PA 15501	(814) 445-9606
Somerset	Somerset Borough Police	340 West Union Street Somerset, PA 15501	(814) 445-4596
Sullivan	PSP Laporte	5837 Route 220 Laporte, PA 18626	(570) 946-4610
Susquehanna	PSP Gibson	2856 State Route 848 New Milford, PA 18834	(570) 465-3154
Tioga	PSP Mansfield	1745 Valley Road Mansfield, PA 16933	(570) 662-2151
Tioga	Tioga County Probation Dept.	118 Main Street Wellsboro, PA 16901	(570) 724-9340
Union	Union County Courthouse	103 South Second Street Lewisburg, PA 17837	(570) 524-2943
Venango	PSP Franklin	6724 US 322 Franklin, PA 16323	(814) 676-6596
Venango	Franklin Police	430 13th Street Franklin, PA 16323	(814) 437-1644
Warren	PSP Warren	22001 Route 6 Warren, PA 16365	(814) 728-3600
Warren	Warren County Jail	407 Market Street Warren, PA 16365	(814) 723-7553
Washington	PSP Washington	83 Murtland Avenue Washington, PA 15301	(724) 223-5200
Washington	Washington County Family Court Center	29 West Cherry Avenue Washington, PA 15301	(724) 228-6999
Wayne	PSP Honesdale	RR 6 14 Collan Park Honesdale, PA 18431	(570) 251-7207
Westmoreland	PSP Greensburg	100 North Westmoreland Avenue Greensburg, PA 15601	(724) 832-3288
Westmoreland	PSP Belle Vernon	560 Circle Drive Belle Vernon, PA 15012	(724) 929-6262
Westmoreland	PSP New Stanton (Turnpike)	2200 North Center Avenue New Stanton, PA 15672	(724) 755-9463
Westmoreland	PSP Kiski Valley	4451 State Route 66 Apollo, PA 15613	(724) 727-3434
Westmoreland	Greensburg Police	416 South Main Street Greensburg, PA 15601	(724) 834-3800
Westmoreland	Rostraver Township Police	205 Municipal Drive Belle Vernon, PA 15012	(724) 929-8811
Westmoreland	Murrysville Police	4120 Sardis Road Murrysville, PA 15668	(724) 327-2111
Westmoreland	New Kensington Police	301 11th Street New Kensington, PA 15068	(724) 339-7533

1448

### NOTICES

County	Police Station	Address	Phone
Wyoming	PSP Tunkhannock	6039 SR 6 Tunkhannock, PA 18657	(570) 836-2141
York	PSP York	110 Trooper Court York, PA 17403	(717) 428-1011
York	York County Sheriff	45 North George Street York, PA 17401	(717) 771-9601

Comments, suggestions or questions may be directed to the Pennsylvania State Police, Megan's Law Section, 1800 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Individuals with a disability and require an alternative format of this document (that is, large print, audio tape, Braille) should contact the Megan's Law Section so that necessary arrangements can be made.

> COL. FRANK NOONAN, Acting Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-442. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# Mobile Video Recording System Equipment Standards and Approved Mobile Video Recording Systems

The State Police, under 18 Pa.C.S. §§ 5704(16)(ii)(C) and 5706(b)(4) (relating to exceptions to prohibition of interception and disclosure of communications; and exceptions to prohibitions in possession, sale, distribution, manufacture or advertisement of electronic, mechanical or other devices), published at 34 Pa.B. 1304 (February 28, 2004) a notice of Mobile Video Recording System Equipment Standards and Approved Mobile Video Recording Systems for use until the next comprehensive list is published.

As an addendum to the listing of approved mobile video recording systems published at 34 Pa. B. 1304, the State

Police, under the authority cited previously, has approved for use, until the next comprehensive list is published, subject to interim amendment, the following additional approved mobile video recording system, which meets the minimum equipment standards published at 34 Pa.B. 1304:

DigitalPatroller 3 Mobile Video Recorder, Digital Safety Technologies, Morrisville, NC

Comments, suggestions or questions should be directed to State Police, Bureau of Patrol, Department Headquarters, 1800 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

COL. FRANK NOONAN,

Acting Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-443. Filed for public inspection March 11, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]